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Congratulations

Zen Vision:M™ is the new digital player from Creative. Read on to learn how to
get started with your new player!
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About Your Player

Unfold the last page of this booklet, and reference the image there against the
names and descriptions below.

1 Power switch 10 Dock connector

2 Screensaver LED Connect the L_JSB synchronization
adapter to this connector.

3 Lock

Push toward the Lock icon & to
lock the player and prevent
functions from being accidentally
activated. 12 Menu/Back button
Press to return to the previous
screen or menu.
5 Vertical Touch Pad Press and hold to return to the
See “Using the Navigation main menu.
Controls” on page 3.

11 Reset hole

See “"How do | reset Zen
Vision:M?” on page 25.

4 Headphone jack

13 Previous/Rewind button
6 Microphone Press to go to the previous track
or menu option.
7 Play/Pause button Press and hold to move back
8 Next/Fast Forward button within a track.
Press to go to the next track or
menu option.

Press and hold to move forward
within a track.

14 My Shortcut button

See “To assign a menu shortcut
to My Shortcut button” on
page 21.
9 Options button
Press to display more options.

4~ 40

15 Liquid Crystal Display (LCD)
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Using the Navigation Controls 3

Using the Navigation Controls

We use the term “Navigation controls” to mean the following:

m Vertical Touch Pad
m Previous/Rewind button
m Next/Fast Forward button.

We use the term “Select” to mean the following actions:

1 Move your thumb up and down the Vertical Touch Pad to move vertically in a
menu OR press the Previous/Rewind or Next/Fast Forward button to move
horizontally in a menu.

menu option.
B Press and hold the top or bottom edge of the Vertical Touch Pad to rapidly scroll
through menu options.

@ B Press the top or bottom edge of the Vertical Touch Pad to move up or down one

2 Firmly tap the Vertical Touch Pad to select the highlighted option.

N

To adjust volume with the Vertical Touch Pad
Depending on the menu you are in, move your thumb up and down the Vertical
Touch Pad OR press the Options button ;E and select Volume.

- 4~ 40
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Getting Started

Step 1: Charge Your Player

The high performance Lithium lon battery supplied with your player needs to
be fully charged before you use it. The battery is fully charged in approximately
two hours. To charge your player’s battery, connect the power adapter to your
player and wall outlet as shown in the diagram below.

@ While charging your player, you can proceed to "Step 2: Turn On Your Player”.

4~ 40
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Getting Started 5

Step 2: Turn On Your Player

1 Slide the Power switch towards the Power icon ¢ and hold it there until the
LCD lights up.

2 When you turn on your player for the first time, the menu is in English. To
change the language:

i.  Pressand hold the Menu/Back button 4= . The main menu appears.
ii. Select System — Language — language that you want.

3 After you have finished using your player, slide the Power switch towards
the Power icon ¢y until the Shutting down message appears.

Step 3: Set Up Software

1 Turn on your computer. You must log in as an administrator in Windows
before you can set up the software. For more information, refer to your
operating system'’s online Help.

2 Insert the Installation CD into your CD-ROM/DVD-ROM drive. Your CD
should start automatically. If it does not, follow the steps below:

i.  Double-click the My Computer icon.
Alternatively, click Start — My Computer.

ii. Right-click the CD-ROM/DVD-ROM drive icon, and then click Autoplay.
3 Follow the instructions on the screen and when prompted, restart your
computer.

®

4 When your computer restarts, follow the product registration instructions
on the screen.

@ You will require an Internet connection to register your product.
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6 Getting Started

5 When prompted, connect your player to your computer’s USB port as

shown.

@ Connect to a computer USB port only; avoid connecting to a USB hub.

&
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Getting Started 7

Step 4: Transfer Content

Transfer music and other files from your CD collection or computer. For more
details, see “Managing Music and Data” on page 10

@ You can acquire content from many legal sources. Here are some suggestions:
m Audio tracks - ripped from personal audio CDs, home studio recordings or
purchased from online music stores.
m Videos - purchased from online movie stores or digitized home video
footage.
B Photos - encoded from your personal digital camera or scanned from
printed photos.

To transfer or ‘rip’ music from your CD collection

1 Make sure your player is connected to your computer as shown on page 6.
2 Double-click the Zen Vision:M Media Explorer icon G on the desktop.

3 Click the Rip Audio CDs button @ .

4 Follow the instructions on the screen.

Creative Media Explorer uses MusiclD®M from Gracenote® to get artist, title,
track, credits, and other information about the CDs you play. This service is
FREE and automatic. You must be connected to the Internet when using this

service. For more information, refer to the Creative Audio CD Ripper online
Help.

To transfer audio files, videos or pictures from your computer
1 Repeat steps 1 and 2 in "To transfer or ‘rip’ music from your CD collection”.
2 Click the Browse Media button |_jJl.
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8 Getting Started
3 Locate your media files and copy them to your player using the

drag-and-drop method.

To transfer data files
1 Repeat steps 1and 2 in "To transfer or ‘rip" music from your CD collection”.
2 Click the Browse Documents button (= .

3 Locate your data files and transfer them to your player using the
drag-and-drop method. You can also transfer audio files and photos using
the Browse Documents button i, .

@ Make sure files are transferred to the correct folder, for example pictures are
transferred to Media — Pictures and music to Media — Music.

Step 5: Disconnect Your Player

When you have finished transferring files, disconnect Zen Vision:M.

DO NOT disconnect your player if you see the left picture below on the display.
Track or data file transfer is in progress and disconnecting your player may
damage the content being transferred. Wait until you see the right picture
below on the display before disconnecting your player.

Docked -

4~ 40
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Getting Started 9

Step 6: Play Music or View Files
You are now ready to play music that you have ripped, and view files you have
transferred!

@ m Atany time, press the Options button +I= for more options.
m Files in your player are sorted alphabetically for quicker searches.

To play music

1 Connect your earphones to the Headphone jack.

2 In the main menu, select Music Library — category that you want.
3 Select a track and select Play.
4

Move your thumb up and down the Vertical Touch Pad to adjust the volume.

To play videos
In the main menu, select Videos — Video — video that you want.

To view pictures
1 Inthe main menu, select Photos — Pictures — picture that you want.

2 Press the Options button JEE to select rotate and zoom options.
If you select the zoom option, use the Navigation controls to pan horizontally
and vertically in four different directions.
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10 Managing Music and Data

Managing Music and Data

Creative Media Explorer and Creative MediaSource™ are included with your
player. Try out both applications to decide which one is more suitable for your
needs.

Creative Media Explorer
Use Creative Media Explorer if:

m you are new to digital music and want to transfer music from your CDs to your
player
m you prefer to manage your player in the familiar “Windows Explorer” environment.
To start Creative Media Explorer, double-click the Zen Vision:M Media

Explorer icon G under My Computer or on the desktop. For more information

about using Creative Media Explorer, refer to its online Help.

Creative MediaSource
Use Creative MediaSource, a full-featured media organizer/player, if:
m you require additional features such as recording, automatic playlist generation and

audio format conversion
m you want to manage a music library on your computer.

To start Creative MediaSource, double-click the Creative MediaSource icon (&)
on your desktop. For more information about using Creative MediaSource, refer
to its online Help.

Software Update.
Help Contents

How do 1import tracks into the PC Music Library?
AR e ————
About Creative Mediaource How do 1 rp tracks from &n Audio CD 7
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Understanding Your Player

Navigate through the different menus to find out what your player can do!
These are the main menu options on your player:

Music Library select to play music and recordings, or to use the DJ function
Photos select to view pictures

Videos select to play videos

FM Radio select to scan for and listen to FM radio stations
Microphone select to make instant recordings

Extras select to use additional features including Organizer and

Removable Disk

System select to view and customize your player’s settings

Your player’s menu interface, features and operations are controlled by your
player’s firmware. Sometimes, improvements are made to your player’s
firmware and these firmware upgrades are placed on Creative’s web site for
you. To check for upgrades, go to www.creative.com/support/ and click
Downloads.
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12 Managing Your Player

Managing Your Player

You are now equipped to use your player’'s more advanced features! Read on to
get the most out of your player.

“Managing Audio” on page 12

“Managing Videos” on page 15

“Managing Pictures” on page 16
“Managing Recordings” on page 17
“Managing Data” on page 18

“Managing Organizer Features” on page 19.

Managing Audio

To create playlists

You can select any combination of tracks you want from your player’'s Music
Library to create playlists for convenient playback.

1 To add a track or category of tracks to the Now Playing folder:
i. Select Music Library — track or category of tracks that you want.
ii. Press the Options button [J=, and select Add to Selected.
iii. Repeat steps i) and ii) to add another track or category of tracks.
iv. Select Music Library — Now Playing.
2 Press the Options button JEE, and select Save As Playlist.

Use the Navigation controls to create a name for your playlist and select the
check mark to confirm the name.

4 To play a playlist, select Music Library — Playlists — playlist that you want.
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Managing Your Player 13

To select tracks with Zen Vision:M’s DJ
In the main menu, select Music Library — DJ — option that you want:

m Album of the Day: plays a randomly selected album
m Random Play All: plays all tracks randomly

m Most Popular: plays the most played tracks

m Rarely Heard: plays rarely played tracks.

To enhance your audio experience
In the main menu, select System — Audio Settings — option/s that you want:

m Play Mode: shuffles, repeats or plays your audio tracks in sequential order

m Bass Boost: enhances the bass in your track during playback

m Smart Volume: sets playback at a constant volume. You no longer need to adjust the
volume when you play different tracks.

m EQ: enhances your music depending on its genre or style. You can also customize
your own EQ setting. See “To create a customized equalizer setting” on page 23.

To set up FM Radio

1 Inthe main menu, select FM Radio.

2 To automatically scan and save radio stations, press the Options button +E,
and select Autoscan.
At the end of the autoscan, Zen Vision:M automatically saves all stations as
preset channels and tunes in to the first preset.
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14 Managing Your Player

3 To select a different preset, firmly tap the Vertical Touch Pad to display the
list of presets, and then move your thumb up and down the Vertical Touch
Pad to select the preset that you want.

Hold down the Next/Fast Forward button } or Previous/Rewind button ‘ for
one second to scan for the next available radio station.
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Managing Videos

@ To convert your videos to a format supported by your player, launch Creative
Media Explorer and click Convert Video. For information about Creative Media
Explorer, see “Managing Music and Data” on page 10.
To go forward or backward in a video
1 Inthe main menu, select Videos — Video — video that you want.
2 Press the Options button +EE, and select Seek To.

3 Use the Navigation controls to go forward or backward in a video.

To delete a video

1 Inthe main menu, select Videos — Video, and highlight the video that you
want.

2 Press the Options button +EE, and select Delete Video.

To display the last viewed video
In the main menu, select Videos — Recently browsed videos.

To display or hide video folders
See “To display or hide video or picture folders” on page 22.

To set a password when displaying or hiding video folders

See “To set a password when displaying or hiding video or picture folders” on
page 22.

- 4~ ~¢0
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—% 16 Managing Your Player
Managing Pictures

To view your pictures in a slideshow

1 Inthe main menu, select Photos — Pictures.

2 Press the Options button +EE, and select Start Slideshow.

3 To customize your own slideshows, launch Creative Media Explorer.
4

To change the slideshow interval duration, select System — Photo/Video
Settings.

To rate and view your favorite pictures
1 Inthe main menu, select Photos — Pictures — picture that you want.

2 Press the Options button +E to select rating and viewing options.

To display or hide picture folders
See “To display or hide video or picture folders” on page 22.

To set a password when displaying or hiding picture folders

See “To set a password when displaying or hiding video or picture folders” on
page 22.

4~ 40
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Managing Your Player 17

Managing Recordings

To record audio
1 In the main menu, select Microphone.
2 Press the Options button +EE, and select Start Recording.

3 While recording, you can press the Options button +E to do one of the
following:
m Pause: pauses the recording
m Resume: resumes the paused recording
m Stop: stops and saves the recording
m Split: starts a new recording.

To record radio broadcasts
1 Inthe main menu, select FM Radio.

2 While listening to a radio broadcast, press the Options button +E£, and
select Record Radio to start recording.

To listen to recorded audio
In the main menu, select Music Library — Recordings — recording that you
want.
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18 Managing Your Player

Managing Data
You can use Zen Vision:M to store backup copies of your computer’s data files,
or use it to transfer files from one computer to another.

To use Zen Vision:M as a Removable Disk
1 Inthe main menu, select Extras — Removable Disk.

2 Press the Options button +EE, and select the capacity that you want.
Alternatively, connect Zen Vision:M to your computer and use Creative
Removable Disk Manager to increase or decrease the amount of hard disk
space in Removable Disk mode.

To start Creative Removable Disk Manager, click Start — Programs or All
Programs — Creative — Creative Removable Disk Manager — Creative
R ble Disk Manag

3 When you see Removable Disk on Zen Vision:M’s LCD, you are ready to
transfer data files to and from any computer.

4 Connect Zen Vision:M to your computer. Zen Vision:M appears as a
Removable Disk under My Computer.

5 Use the drag-and-drop method to copy files to and from Zen Vision:M.

6 When you have finished copying files, click the Safely Remove Hardware
icon % on the Taskbar, click Safely remove USB Mass Storage Device, and
disconnect your player when you are prompted to do so.

To delete all the data files in the Removable Disk hard disk space, press the

Options button +E=, and select Format. Go to My Computer if you want to
delete individual data files stored in Removable Disk mode.
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Managing Organizer Features
You can use Zen Vision:M to store and display contacts, calendar events and

tasks from Microsoft® Outlook®.

If you do not have Microsoft Outlook installed, you can use Creative Media
Explorer to edit your calendar, "to do" tasks and contact information using
the Personal Information Manager editor. In Creative Media Explorer, click
Manage Organizer Data.

To synchronize with Microsoft Outlook

1
2

Make sure your player is connected to your computer as shown on page 6.

Start Sync Manager. You can start Sync Manager from Creative Media
Explorer or Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer. See “Managing Music
and Data” on page 10.

Select My Computer and Zen Vision:M as the devices you want to
synchronize.

Select the Organizer data check box, and then click the Next button.

Select the information you want to import from Microsoft Outlook, and then
click the Next button.

Follow the instructions on the screen.
Click the Finish button.

@ You can also use Sync Manager to synchronize music, pictures and videos
between Zen Vision:M and your computer.
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20 Managing Your Player

To view the calendar

1 Inthe main menu, select Extras — Organizer — Calendar.

2 To go to a specific month, press the Options button +E, and select the
month that you want.

3 Firmly tap the Vertical Touch Pad to view the events and tasks of the
selected day.

To view today’s tasks
In the main menu, select Extras — Organizer — Tasks.

To view contacts

In the main menu, select Extras — Organizer — Contacts.




AW (%} (%)
> Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 21 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

Personalizing Your Player 21

Personalizing Your Player

To assign a menu shortcut to My Shortcut button

In the main menu, select System — Player Settings — My Shortcut Button —
menu shortcut that you want.

To assign a user name
1 Inthe main menu, select System — Player Settings — Owner.
2 Use the Navigation controls to create a user name.

To select a picture as wallpaper

1 Inthe main menu, select Photos — Pictures.

2 Select the picture that you want.

3 Press the Options button +[E, and select Set as Wallpaper.

To configure screen and display settings

In the main menu, select System — Display Settings — setting that you want:
Theme: specifies your player’s display design

Backlight Time: specifies the backlight duration

[ ]
[ ]
m Brightness: adjusts screen brightness

m Configure Menu: adds or removes main menu options.
To configure the Vertical Touch Pad

In the main menu, select System — Player Settings — TouchPad to select
sensitivity and clicker options.

- 4~ 40



Q éi 4@
Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 22 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM
22 Personalizing Your Player
To configure power conservation settings

In the main menu, select System — Player Settings — setting that you want:

m |dle Shutdown: specifies how long Zen Vision:M remains inactive before it
automatically shuts down
m Sleep Timer: specifies a fixed period of time before Zen Vision:M automatically
turns off.
To configure date and time settings
1 Inthe main menu, select Extras — Date & Time.
2 Press the Options button +E to select date, time and alarm options.

3 Todisplay the clock in the menu bar, select System — Clock Settings —
Clock in Title.

To display or hide video or picture folders

1 Inthe main menu, select Videos — Video — video folder that you want OR
select Photos — Pictures — picture folder that you want.

2 Press the Options button +EE, and select the protect option. You can only
protect folders and not individual files.

3 Inthe main menu, select System — Player Settings and select whether to
show or hide the protected folder.

To set a password when displaying or hiding video or picture folders

1 Inthe main menu, select System — Player Settings and select the
password option.

2 Use the Navigation controls to create a password.

- 4~ 40
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Firmly tap the Vertical Touch Pad and select the check mark to confirm
the password. You will be prompted for this password when you select
System — Player Settings and select whether to show or hide the protected
folder.

To disable the password feature or change your password, select System —
Player Settings and select the password option.

If you forget your password, see “Step 1: Clean Up Your Player’s Firmware”
on page 27.

To create a customized equalizer setting

1

3

In the main menu, select System — Audio Settings — EQ.

Each slider on the Custom EQ screen represents successively higher
frequencies that can be adjusted.

m 80: controls bass frequency

m 250: adjusts the low mid-range frequency

m 1k: adjusts the mid-range frequency

m 4k: adjusts the upper mid-range frequency

m 13k: adjusts the treble frequency.

Select a slider, and move your thumb up and down the Vertical Touch Pad to
boost or reduce the selected frequency range.

Select the check mark to save and enable the Custom EQ settings.

To reset Zen Vision:M to its original firmware settings
In the main menu, select System — Reset Settings — Yes.

%

When you reset your player’s firmware settings, all your player’s personalized
settings will be replaced with default settings.
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Connecting Your Player to a TV (Optional)

To view your player’s content on a larger screen, purchase the Zen Vision:M
Video Kit to connect your player toa TV.

1 Video In jack -
Yellow

2 Audio In (Left) jack -
White

3 Audio In (Right) jack -
Red

A/V Out jack
Video cable

Red connector
White connector

0 N9 o0 o~

Yellow connector

1 Inthe main menu, select System — Photo/Video Settings — Video Out.

2 Select Auto (NTSC) or Auto [PAL). See the User’s Guide for your TV if you
are not sure about your TV's display format.

3 Connect your player to a TV with the supplied video cable, as shown above.
DO NOT use a standard video cable. The USB synchronization adapter works

only with the proprietary Creative Video cable included with the Zen Vision:M
Video Kit.

4~ ~40
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FAQ

This section covers questions you might have while using your player. For
further assistance, you may wish to consult our self-help tool "Knowledge
Base". Go to www.creative.com, select your region and then select Support.
Can | transfer Digital Rights Management [DRM) protected WMA files to my
player?

Yes. To transfer DRM protected WMA files to Zen Vision:M, you can use Creative
Media Explorer, Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer or Windows Media
Player 10.

Zen Vision:M does not turn on or stops responding. What do | do?
Do one or more of the following:

m Make sure the Power switch is not in the Lock position.

m |f you are using the Zen Vision:M wired remote control (available separately), make
sure the wired remote control’'s Lock switch is not is the Lock position.

m Your battery may need to be recharged. See “Step 1: Charge Your Player” on page 4.

Should | leave the power adapter plugged in to the wall outlet?

No, you should not. After charging the battery or using Zen Vision:M,
disconnect your power adapter from the wall outlet. Leaving it plugged in leads
to heat buildup, which is not good for your power adapter.

How do | reset Zen Vision:M?

If your player stops responding, reset the player. This should not cause you to
lose any data or audio tracks, unless you were in the middle of transferring an
audio track.

Insert and remove a thin object (for example, a straightened paperclip) from
the Reset hole.

- 4~ 40
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Information Diagrams

Use your player only after this library rebuilding is completed.

&

Re-building Library

(va

Hardware Problem

@A

Harddisk Problem

See “Step 1: Clean Up Your Player’s Firmware” on page 27.

See “Step 1: Clean Up Your Player’s Firmware” on page 27.

Your player will be automatically reset for the firmware to take
effect. In the rare event that your player does not reset itself, see
0 “How do | reset Zen Vision:M?” on page 25.

Please reset player
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Refer to the following information before contacting Customer
Tl Support Services. For more information about Customer

A Support Services, see your Product Information Guide.
rmwareproblem | Step 1: Clean Up Your Player’s Firmware
1. Do the following to enter Recovery mode:

i. Slide the Power switch toward the Power icon (') and hold
the switch in the Power On position.

. Insert and remove a thin object (for example, a straightened
paperclip) from the Reset hole.
. Release the Power switch when the Creative logo appears.
The Recovery Mode screen appears.
2. Select Clean Up — Reboot.
3. If this does not work, proceed to "Step 2: Update Your
Player's Firmware".

Step 2: Update Your Player’s Firmware

1. Download from the Creative website any firmware update that is
available for your player.

2. Enter Recovery mode (see step 1in "Step 1: Clean Up Your

Player’s Firmware").

Select Reload Firmware and reinstall your player’s firmware.

4. If this does not work, proceed to "Step 3: Format Your
Player™.

Step 3: Format Your Player

WARNING: This step deletes all your player’s content. If
possible, back up all your player’s content on your computer
before proceeding.

w

1. Enter Recovery mode (see step 1in "Step 1: Clean Up Your
Player’s Firmware").
2. Select Format All — Reboot.
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General Specifications

Power Source Battery: 1 x Rechargeable Lithium lon battery
DC IN 5V when connected to a power outlet

USB bus powered when connected to a powered USB port on
a computer

Playback Formats Audio playback formats: MP3: Up to 320 kbps, WMA: Up to 320
kbps, WMA with PlaysForSure Digital Rights Management
(DRM) 10 or later, WAV
Video playback formats: MPEG-1, MPEG-2, MPEG-4-SP,
Windows Media™ Video (WMV) 9, MJPEG
Picture format: JPEG Baseline: Up to 16 MegaPixels, JPEG
Progressive: Up to 4 MegaPixels

MP3 Playback Signal-to-Noise Ratio: Up to 97 dB

Performance Channel Separation: Up to -70 dB (Line Out)
Frequency Response: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Harmonic Distortion Output: <0.1%

Recording Voice (via built-in microphone): IMA ADPCM (16 kHz, Mono)

Formats FM Radio: IMA ADPCM (22 kHz, Stereo)

Connectors Headphone jack: 3.5 mm (1/8") stereo minijack, 25 mW per
channel

Docking connector
USB 2.0 (High speed)
USB 1.1 (Full speed)

Firmware Support Upgradable via USB
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FM Radio Stereo and Mono
Up to 32 preset stations

FM region support International: 87.5 MHz ~ 108.0 MHz, 100 kHz intervals

Earphone Frequency Range: 20 Hz ~ 20 KHz
Specifications Sensitivity: 113 dB 5 dB (I/P Level:1 mW)
Impedance: 32 Q + 15%
Plug: 3.5 mm (1/8"] stereo minijack

LCD Large 63.50 mm or 2.5" 320 x 240 pixel resolution backlit
display (262144 colors)

In the process of LCD manufacturing, instances of one or
more pixels appearing in a dark or fixed color, or in an
unchanging state, may occur.

In line with industry standards and based on Creative's screen
manufacturer’s technical specifications, occurrences of fixed

spots may appear and are considered acceptable if they do not
impair display quality.

If, however, you notice fixed spots on your player’s LCD display
interfering with your use, contact Customer Support Services.
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Copyright and License

Information in this document is subject to change without notice and does not
represent a commitment on the part of Creative Technology Ltd. No part of this
manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any
purpose without the written permission of Creative Technology Ltd.

Copyright © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. All rights reserved. The Creative
logo, Zen Vision:M and Creative MediaSource are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Creative Technology Ltd. in the United States and/or other
countries. Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media, Outlook and the Windows logo
are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Intel and Pentium are
registered trademarks of Intel Corporation.

The Software License Agreement can be found on the Installation CD.
Version 1.0

November 2005

4~ 40
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Felicitations
Zen Vision:M™ est le dernier lecteur numérique de Creative. Lisez la suite pour

savoir comment utiliser votre nouveau lecteur.
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32 A propos de ce lecteur

Dépliez la derniére page de cette brochure et référencez lillustration a laide
des noms et descriptions ci-apres.

1
2
3

7

Interrupteur d’alimentation
Voyant de U'économiseur d’écran
Verrouillage

Activez licone de verrouillage &
pour verrouiller le lecteur et

éviter l'activation involontaire de
ses fonctions.

Prise des écouteurs

Pavé tactile vertical

Reportez-vous a la section
tilisation des commandes de

navigation » a la page 33.

Microphone

Bouton Lecture/Pause

Bouton Suivant/Avance rapide

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour
passer a la piste suivante ou
accéder a l'option de menu.
Appuyez sur ce bouton et
maintenez-le enfoncé pour
avancer dans une piste.

Bouton Options

AP puyez sur ce bouton pour
ficher d'autres options.

10 Connecteur de la station
d’accueil

Branchez l'adaptateur de
synchronisation USB fourni a ce
connecteur.

11 Orifice de réinitialisation
Reportez-vous a la section

« Comment réinitialiser le Zen
Vision:M ? » a la page 55.

12 Bouton Menu/Retour
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour
revenir au menu ou a l'écran
précédent.

Appuyez sur ce bouton et
maintenez-le enfoncé pour
revenir au menu principal.

13 Bouton Précédent/Retour rapide
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour
revenir a la piste précédente ou
accéder a l'option de menu.
Appuyez sur ce bouton et
maintenez-le enfoncé pour
reculer dans une piste.

14 Mon bouton de raccourci
Reportez-vous a la section
« Attribution d'un raccourci de
menu pour Mon bouton de
raccourci » a la page 50.

15 Ecran a cristaux liquides (LCD)

%

—
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Utilisation des commandes de navigation

L'expression « commandes de navigation » regroupe les éléments suivants :
m Pavé tactile vertical
m Bouton Précédent/Retour rapide
m Bouton Suivant/Avance rapide

Le terme « Sélectionner » regroupe les actions suivantes :

1 Déplacer votre pouce vers le haut ou vers le bas sur le pavé tactile vertical
pour faire défiler verticalement un menu OU appuyer sur le bouton
Précédent/Retour ou Suivant/Avance rapide pour faire défiler un menu
horizontalement.

®m Appuyez sur le bord supérieur ou inférieur du pavé tactile vertical pour accéder
aux options de menu suivantes ou précédentes.

® Appuyez sur le bord supérieur ou inférieur du pavé tactile vertical et
maintenez-le enfoncé pour faire défiler rapidement des options de menu.

2 Appuyez fermement sur le pavé tactile vertical pour sélectionner Uoption en
surbrillance.

N

Réglage du volume a l'aide du pavé tactile vertical

En fonction du menu ol vous vous trouvez, déplacez votre pouce vers le haut ou
le bas du pavé tactile vertical OU appuyez sur le bouton Options [ et
sélectionnez Volume.
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Prise en main

Etape 1: Chargement du lecteur

La pile lithium-ion hautes performances fournie avec le lecteur doit étre
totalement chargée pour que vous puissiez Uutiliser. Le temps de charge est
d’approximativement deux heures. Pour recharger la pile du lecteur, branchez
l'adaptateur secteur sur le lecteur et la prise de courant, comme indiqué dans
le schéma ci-dessous.

@ Pendant le chargement du lecteur, vous pouvez passer a l'« Etape 2 : Mise du
lecteur sous tension ».

4~ 40
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Etape 2 : Mise du lecteur sous tension

1

Faites glisser Uinterrupteur d'alimentation vers licone d'alimentation ¢) et
maintenez-le dans cette position jusqu’a ce que l'écran LCD s’allume.

Lorsque vous mettez le lecteur sous tension pour la premiére fois, le menu

s'affiche en anglais. Pour modifier la langue :

i.  Appuyez sur le bouton Menu/Retour 4 et maintenez-le enfoncé. Le menu principal
s'affiche.

ii. Sélectionnez System — Language —> langue souhaitée.

Lorsque vous avez terminé d’utiliser le lecteur, faites glisser linterrupteur

d'alimentation vers l'icéne d'alimentation () jusqu’a ce que le message

Arrét en cours apparaisse.

Etape 3 : Configuration du logiciel

1

Allumez U'ordinateur. Pour installer le logiciel, vous devez étre connecté en
tant qu'administrateur sous Windows®. Pour plus d'informations, consultez
laide en ligne du systeme d’exploitation.

Insérez le CD d'installation dans le lecteur de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM. Il doit
démarrer automatiquement. Si tel n’est pas le cas, procédez comme suit :

i. Double-cliquez sur licone Poste de travail.
Vous pouvez également cliquer sur Démarrer — Poste de travail.

ii. Alaide du bouton droit de la souris, cliquez sur licéne du lecteur de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM,
puis cliquez sur Lecture automatique.

Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent a l'écran et, a Uinvite, redémarrez

lordinateur.
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4 Une fois lordinateur redémarré, suivez les instructions d’enregistrement

du produit.

@ Vous devez étre connecté a Internet pour enregistrer le produit.

5 Lorsque vous y étes invité, raccordez le lecteur au port USB de votre
ordinateur, comme illustré.

@ Ne raccordez le lecteur que sur le port USB d’un ordinateur ; évitez de le
connecter a un hub USB.

&
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Etape 4 : Transfert de contenu

Transférez de la musique ou d’autres fichiers de votre collection de CD ou de
votre ordinateur.

@ Vous pouvez acheter du contenu auprés de nombreuses sources autorisées.
Voici quelques suggestions :

B Pistes audio extraites de CD audio personnels, enregistrements de studio
personnels ou achetés auprés de magasins de musique en ligne.

m Vidéos achetées a des vidéothéques en ligne ou vidéos personnelles
numérisées.

m Photos créées par votre appareil photo numérique ou numérisées a partir
de photos imprimées.

Transfert ou « extraction » de musique de votre collection de CD

1 Assurez-vous que le lecteur est raccordé a votre ordinateur, comme illustré
page 36.

2 Cliquez deux fois sur licéne Zen Vision:M Media Explorer (Explorateur
multimédia) G sur le bureau.

3 Cliquez sur le bouton Extraire des CD audio @ .

Suivez ensuite les instructions qui s'affichent a U'écran.

Creative Media Explorer utilise MusiclD®M de Gracenote® pour obtenir l'artiste,
le titre, la piste, la source et d’autres informations sur les CD lus. Ce service
est GRATUIT et automatique. Vous devez étre connecté a Internet lorsque vous
utilisez ce service. Pour plus d'informations, consultez l'aide en ligne de
Creative Audio CD Ripper.




Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 38 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

38 Prise en main

Copie de fichiers audio, de vidéos ou de photos a partir de

Uordinateur

1 Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 décrites a la section « Transfert ou « extraction »
de musique de votre collection de CD ».

2 Cliquez sur le bouton Parcourir les média |_J .

3 Recherchez les fichiers multimédia et copiez-les sur le lecteur a l'aide de la
fonctionnalité « glisser-déplacer ».

Transfert de fichiers de données

1 Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 décrites a la section « Transfert ou « extraction »
de musique de votre collection de CD ».

2 Cliquez sur le bouton Parcourir les documents "ﬂv.

3 Recherchez les fichiers de données et transférez-les sur le lecteur a laide
de la fonctionnalité « glisser-déplacer ». Vous pouvez également
transférer des fichiers audio et des photos a l'aide du bouton Parcourir les
documents —, .

Assurez-vous que les fichiers sont transférés dans le dossier approprié, par
exemple que les images sont transférées dans Média — Images et la musique
dans Média — Musique.
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Etape 5: Déconnexion de votre lecteur

Lorsque vous avez terminé le transfert de fichiers, déconnectez Zen Vision:M.
NE DECONNECTEZ PAS votre lecteur si vous voyez la premiére icone
ci-dessous s'afficher sur Uécran. Un transfert de fichier de données ou de
pistes est en cours et la déconnexion du lecteur pourrait endommager les
éléments transférés. Attendez que la deuxieme icone ci-dessous s'affiche
avant de déconnecter votre lecteur.

Docked - Docked L

<+

4~ 40
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Etape 6 : Lecture de musique ou de fichiers

Vous pouvez désormais lire la musique que vous avez extraite ou les fichiers
que vous avez transférés !

@ B Atout moment, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton Options E pour obtenir
plus d’options.
B Les fichiers stockés sur le lecteur sont triés par ordre alphabétique pour
faciliter les recherches.

Lecture de musique
1 Raccordez vos écouteurs a la prise casque.

2 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez la catégorie de Bibl. de musique —
qui vous intéresse.

3 Sélectionnez une piste, puis Lire.

4 Déplacez votre pouce vers le haut ou le bas du pavé tactile vertical pour
régler le volume.

Lecture de vidéos
Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Vidéos — Vidéo — vidéo souhaitée.

Affichage d’'images
1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Photos — Images — image souhaitée.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options ,E pour sélectionner les options de rotation
et de zoom.
Sivous sélectionnez U'option de zoom, utilisez les commandes de navigation
pour faire un panoramique vertical ou horizontal dans les quatre différentes
directions.
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Utilisation du lecteur

Vous étes désormais prét a utiliser les fonctions plus avancées de votre lecteur !
Lisez cette section pour tirer le meilleur parti de votre lecteur.

m « Gestion de contenus audio » a la page 41

m « Gestion des vidéos » a la page 44

m « Gestion des images » a la page 45

m « Gestion des enregistrements » a la page 46

m « Gestion des données » a la page 47

m « Gestion des fonctions de U'organiseur » a la page 48.

Gestion de contenus audio

Création de compilations

Pour profiter d'une lecture conviviale, vous pouvez sélectionner n'importe
quelle combinaison de pistes depuis la bibliotheque de musique du lecteur
pour créer des compilations.

1 Pour ajouter une piste ou une catégorie de pistes au dossier Lecture en
cours :
i. Sélectionnez Bibl. de musique — piste ou catégorie de pistes souhaitée.
ii. Appuyez sur le bouton Options [J= et sélectionnez Ajouter a sél..
iii. Répétez les étapes i) et ii) pour ajouter une autre piste ou catégorie de pistes.
iv. Sélectionnez Bibl. de musique — Lecture en cours.
2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options ;E et sélectionnez Enr comme compil.
3 Utilisez les commandes de navigation pour attribuer un nom a la
compilation et sélectionnez la coche pour le valider.
4 Pour lire une compilation, sélectionnez Bibl. de musique — Liste de
compilations — compilation souhaitée.
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Sélection de pistes avec le DJ de Zen Vision:M

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Bibl. de musique — DJ — option
souhaitée :

Album du jour : lecture aléatoire de l'album sélectionné.
Lire tout aléatoire : lecture aléatoire de toutes les pistes.
Le plus célébre : lecture des pistes les plus lues.

Peu connu : lecture des pistes les moins souvent lues.

Optimisation des performances audio

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres audio —
option(s) souhaitéel(s) :

Mode de lecture : parcourt, répéte ou lit les pistes audio dans lUordre séquentiel.
Ampl. Basse : optimise la basse de la piste pendant la lecture.

Vol. intelli. : regle la lecture a un volume constant. Il n'est plus nécessaire de régler
le volume lorsque vous lisez des pistes différentes.

EQ : optimise la musique en fonction de son genre ou de son style. Vous pouvez
personnaliser votre propre parameétre d'EQ. Reportez-vous a la section « Pour créer
un parametre d'égaliseur personnalisé » a la page 52.

Réglage d’une radio FM

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Radio FM.

2 Pour rechercher et enregistrer automatiquement des stations de radio,
appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez Recherche auto.
A la fin de la recherche automatique, Zen Vision:M sauvegarde
automatiquement toutes les stations comme des présélections et se régle
sur la premiére présélection.
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3 Pour sélectionner un autre réglage prédéfini, appuyez fermement sur le
pavé tactile vertical pour afficher la liste des réglages prédéfinis, puis
déplacez votre pouce vers le haut ou le bas du pavé tactile vertical pour
sélectionner le réglage prédéfini souhaité.

Appuyez sur le bouton Suivant/Avance rapide } ou Précédent/Retour rapide {
et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant une seconde pour rechercher la prochaine
station de radio disponible.




A
Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 44 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

44 Utilisation du lecteur

Gestion des vidéos

@ Pour convertir vos vidéos dans un format pris en charge par votre lecteur,
lancez Creative Media Explorer et cliquez sur Convert Video (Convertir vidéo).

Avance/retour dans une vidéo

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Vidéos — Vidéo — vidéo souhaitée.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez Chercher a.

3 Utilisez les commandes de navigation pour avancer ou reculer dans une
vidéo.

Suppression d’une vidéo

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Vidéos — Vidéo, puis la vidéo
souhaitée.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez Suppr. vidéo.
Affichage de la derniére vidéo lue
Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Vidéos — Vidéos récemment visionnées.

Affichage ou masquage des dossiers vidéo

Reportez-vous a la section « Affichage ou masquage des dossiers vidéo ou
image » a la page 51.

Définition d’un mot de passe lors de Uaffichage ou du masquage des
dossiers vidéo

Reportez-vous a la section « Définition d'un mot de passe lors de l'affichage ou
du masquage des dossiers vidéo ou image » a la page 52.
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Gestion des images

Affichage des images dans un diaporama
1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Photos — Images.
2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez Démarrer diaporama.

3 Pour personnaliser vos propres diaporamas, lancez Creative Media
Explorer.

4 Pour modifier la durée de Uintervalle des diaporamas, sélectionnez
Systéeme — Parameétres photo/vidéo.

Classement et affichage de vos images préférées
1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Photos — Images— image souhaitée.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +EE pour sélectionner les options de
classement et d’affichage.

Affichage ou masquage des dossiers image

Reportez-vous a la section « Affichage ou masquage des dossiers vidéo ou
image » a la page 51.

Définition d’'un mot de passe lors de laffichage ou du masquage des
dossiers image

Reportez-vous a la section « Définition d’'un mot de passe lors de l'affichage ou
du masquage des dossiers vidéo ou image » a la page 52.

- 4~ ~¢0
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Gestion des enregistrements

Enregistrement audio

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Microphone.
2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez Démarrer enr..

3 En cours d’enregistrement, vous pouvez appuyer sur le bouton Options +E
et exécuter lune des actions suivantes :
m Pause : interrompt U'enregistrement.
m Reprise : reprend Uenregistrement (a ou il a été interrompu.
m Arrét: arréte et sauvegarde lenregistrement.
m Scinder : lance un nouvel enregistrement.

Enregistrement d’émissions de radio

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Radio FM.

2 Lorsque vous écoutez une émission de radio, appuyez sur le bouton Options
+E et sélectionnez Enr. radio pour lancer lenregistrement.

Ecoute d’un enregistrement audio

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Bibl. de musique — Enregistrements —
enregistrement souhaité.
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Gestion des données

Vous pouvez utiliser Zen Vision:M pour stocker des copies de sauvegarde des
fichiers de données de l'ordinateur ou pour transférer des fichiers d'un
ordinateur a un autre.

Utilisation du Zen Vision:M comme disque amovible
1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Extras — Disque amovible.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez la capacité souhaitée.
Vous pouvez aussi connecter le Zen Vision:M a Uordinateur et utiliser le
Gestionnaire de disque amovible Creative pour augmenter ou réduire la
quantité d’espace disque dur en mode Disque amovible.

Pour lancer le Gestionnaire de disque amovible Creative, cliquez sur
Démarrer — Programmes ou Tous les programmes — Creative —
Gestionnaire de disque amovible Creative — Gestionnaire de disque
amovible Creative.

3 Lorsque Disque amovible s'affiche sur 'écran LCD du Zen Vision:M, vous
pouvez transférer des fichiers de données depuis/vers un ordinateur.

4 Raccordez le Zen Vision:M a votre ordinateur. Zen Vision:M apparait en tant
que Disque amovible sous Poste de travail.

5 Utilisez la méthode « glisser-déposer » pour copier des fichiers depuis/vers
le Zen Vision:M.
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6 Une fois la copie des fichiers terminée, cliquez sur l'icone Supprimer le

périphérique en toute sécurité ‘g sur la barre des taches et sur
Supprimer le périphérique de stockage USB en toute sécurité, puis
déconnectez votre lecteur lorsque vous y étes invité.

Pour supprimer tous les fichiers de données de U'espace de disque dur du

mode Disque amovible, appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez
Format. Utilisez Poste de travail si vous souhaitez supprimer certains
fichiers de données stockés en mode Disque amovible.

Gestion des fonctions de Uorganiseur

Vous pouvez utiliser le Zen Vision:M pour enregistrer et afficher des contacts,
des événements dans le calendrier et des taches & partir de Microsoft®
Outlook®.

Si Microsoft Outlook n’est pas installé sur votre ordinateur, utilisez Creative
Media Explorer pour modifier votre calendrier, vos tdches et vos contacts a
l'aide de l'éditeur Gestionnaire d'informations personnelles. Dans Creative
Media Explorer, cliquez sur le bouton de gestion des données de l'organiseur.

Synchronisation avec Microsoft Outlook
1 Assurez-vous que le lecteur est raccordé a votre ordinateur, comme illustré
page 36.

2 Lancez le Gestionnaire de synchronisation. Vous pouvez lancer le
Gestionnaire de synchronisation a partir de Creative Media Explorer ou de
Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer.

3 Sélectionnez Poste de travail et Zen Vision:M comme périphériques a
synchroniser.
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4 Cochez la case Données organiseur puis cliquez sur le bouton Suivant.

Sélectionnez les informations a importer depuis Microsoft Outlook, puis
cliquez sur le bouton Suivant.

6 Suivez ensuite les instructions qui s'affichent a l'écran.

7 Cliquez sur le bouton Terminer.

@ Vous pouvez également utiliser le Gestionnaire de synchronisation pour
synchroniser de la musique, des images et des vidéos entre le Zen Vision:M
et lordinateur.

Affichage du calendrier

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Extras — Organiseur — Calendrier.

2 Pour changer de mois, appuyez sur le bouton Options +EE et sélectionnez le
mois désiré.

3 Appuyez fermement sur le pavé tactile vertical pour afficher les
événements et les taches du jour sélectionné.

Affichage des taches du jour
Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Extras — Organiseur — Taches.

Affichage des contacts
Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Extras — Organiseur— Contacts.




A
N

*

Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 50 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

50 Personnalisation du lecteur

Personnalisation du lecteur

Attribution d’un raccourci de menu pour Mon bouton de raccourci

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres lecteur— Mon
bouton de raccourci — raccourci de menu souhaité.

Attribution d’'un nom d’utilisateur

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéeme — Paramétres lecteur —
Propriétaire.

2 Utilisez les commandes de navigation pour créer un nom d'utilisateur.

Définition d’une image en tant que papier peint
1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Photos — Images.
2 Sélectionnez l'image souhaitée.

3 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez Déf. pap. peint.

Configuration des parametres d’écran et d’affichage

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Paramétres d’affichage —
parameétre souhaité :

Théme : indique la conception d’affichage du lecteur
Tps éclair. : indique la durée du rétroéclairage.
Luminosité : ajuste la luminosité de U'écran.

[ ]
]
[ ]
m Menu Configurer : ajoute ou supprime les options du menu principal.
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Configuration du pavé tactile vertical

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres lecteur —
TouchPad pour sélectionner les options de sensibilité et de télécommande.

Configuration des parameétres d’économie d’énergie

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Paramétres lecteur —
parametre souhaité :

m Arrétinac. : spécifie la durée d'inactivité de Zen Vision:M avant sa mise hors tension
automatique.
m Veille : spécifie une période de temps fixe avant que Zen Vision:M ne se mette
automatiquement hors tension.
Configuration de la date et de Uheure
1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Extras — Date & Heure.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E pour sélectionner les options de date,
heure et alarme.

3 Pour afficher U'heure dans la barre de menu, sélectionnez Systéme —
Réglage heure — Format Horl.

Affichage ou masquage des dossiers vidéo ou image

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Vidéos — Vidéo — dossier vidéo
souhaité OU sélectionnez Photos — Images — dossier image souhaité.

2 Appuyez sur le bouton Options +E et sélectionnez l'option de protection.
Vous ne pouvez protéger que des dossiers et non des fichiers individuels.

3 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres lecteur et
choisissez d'afficher ou de masquer le dossier protégé.
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Définition d’un mot de passe lors de Uaffichage ou du masquage des
dossiers vidéo ou image

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres lecteur, puis
l'option de mot de passe.

2 Utilisez les commandes de navigation pour créer un mot de passe.

3 Appuyez fermement sur le pavé tactile vertical et sélectionnez la coche
pour valider le mot de passe. Vous étes invité a mentionner ce mot de passe
lorsque vous sélectionnez Systéme — Paramétres lecteur, puis choisissez
d’afficher ou de masquer le dossier protégé.

4 Pour désactiver la fonction de mot de passe ou modifier votre mot de passe,
sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres lecteur, puis l'option de mot de
passe.

5 Sivous avez oublié votre mot de passe, reportez-vous a la section
« Etape 1: Suppression du microprogramme du lecteur » a la page 57.

Pour créer un parametre d’égaliseur personnalisé

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Paramétres audio — EQ.
Chaque curseur de cet écran représente des fréquences croissantes qui
peuvent étre réglées.

m 80 : commande la fréquence des basses.

m 250 : régle la fréquence intermédiaire basse.
m 1k : régle la fréquence intermédiaire.

m 4k : régle la fréquence intermédiaire haute.
m 13k : regle la fréquence des aigus.

2 Sélectionnez un curseur et déplacez votre pouce vers le haut ou le bas du
pavé tactile vertical pour augmenter ou réduire la plage de fréquences
sélectionnée.
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3 Sélectionnez la coche pour enregistrer et activer les parameétres
d'égaliseur personnalisé.

Réinitialisation des parameétres de microprocesseur initiaux de Zen
Vision:M

Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Réinit. param. — Oui.

Lorsque vous réinitialisez les parameétres de microprocesseur du lecteur, tous
les paramétres personnalisés sont remplacés par les parametres par défaut.
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Raccordement du lecteur a un poste de
télévision (facultatif)

Pour afficher le contenu du lecteur sur un écran plus grand, connectez le
lecteurZen Vision:M a une télévision.

1 Prised’entréevidéo -

Jaune
2 Prise d’entrée audio
§@% (gauche] - Blanche

3 Prise d’entrée audio
(droite] - Rouge

Prise de sortie A/V
Cable vidéo
Connecteur rouge
Connecteur blanc

0 N o0 o~

Connecteur jaune

1 Dans le menu principal, sélectionnez Systéme — Parameétres photo/vidéo
— Sortie vidéo.

2 Sélectionnez Auto (NTSC) ou Auto [PAL). Sivous n’étes par sir du format
d’'affichage, consultez le mode d’emploi votre télévision.

3 Connectez le lecteur & une télévision 3 l'aide du cable vidéo fourni, comme
indiqué ci-dessus.

N’UTILISEZ PAS de cable vidéo standard. L'adaptateur de synchronisation
USB fonctionne uniquement avec le cable Creative Video propriétaire fourni
avec le lecteur Zen Vision:M.

%
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FAQ

Cette section couvre des questions que vous pouvez vous poser sur lutilisation
du lecteur. Sivous avez besoin d’'une aide plus spécifique, consultez notre Base
de connaissances. Rendez-vous sur le site www.creative.com, sélectionnez
votre pays puis la rubrique Support.

Puis-je transférer des fichiers WMA protégés par la technologie DRM [Digital
Rights Management) sur mon lecteur ?

Oui. Pour transférer des fichiers WMA protégés par la technologie DRM sur le
Zen Vision:M, utilisez Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer ou Windows
Media Player 10.

Le Zen Vision:M ne se met pas sous tension ou cesse de répondre. Que
puis-je faire ?
Effectuez l'une ou plusieurs des opérations suivantes :

m Vérifiez que linterrupteur d’alimentation n’est pas en position Verrouillé.

m Sjvous utilisez la télécommande filaire (disponible séparément) du Zen Vision:M,

vérifiez que le bouton de verrouillage de la télécommande n’est pas en position
Verrouillé.

m La pile a peut-étre besoin d'étre rechargée. Reportez-vous a la section
« Etape 1: Chargement du lecteur » a la page 34.
Dois-je laisser Uadaptateur branché a la prise de courant ?
Non. Une fois la pile rechargée ou aprés avoir utilisé le Zen Vision:M,
débranchez l'adaptateur de la prise de courant. Laisser le lecteur branché peut
entrainer une surchauffe, ce qui n’est pas bon pour l'adaptateur.

Comment réinitialiser le Zen Vision:M ?

Si le lecteur ne répond plus, vous devez le réinitialiser. Cette opération ne
devrait entrainer aucune perte de données ni de pistes audio, sauf si vous
effectuez la réinitialisation pendant le transfert d'une piste audio.

Insérez briévement un objet fin (comme un trombone) dans Uorifice de
réinitialisation.
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Pictogrammes
Utilisez uniquement le lecteur une fois que la bibliotheque a été

@ recréée.

Re-building Library

Reportez-vous a la section « Etape 1: Suppression du
La\ microprogramme du lecteur » a la page 57.
0A

Hardware Problem

Reportez-vous a la section « Etape 1 : Suppression du

@ microprogramme du lecteur » a la page 57.
a

Harddisk Problem

Le lecteur est automatiquement réinitialisé pour que le
microprogramme soit pris en compte. Si, exceptionnellement, le

0 lecteur ne se réinitialise pas lui-méme, reportez-vous a la

section « Comment réinitialiser le Zen Vision:M ? » a la page 55.

Please reset player
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Lisez les informations suivantes avant de contacter les services
Tl d’assistance client. Pour plus d’informations sur les services
A d'assistance client, reportez-vous au manuel d'information sur
le produit.
Etape 1 : Suppression du microprogramme du lecteur
1. Procédez comme suit pour entrer en mode de récupération :
i. Faites glisser linterrupteur d'alimentation vers licone

Firmware Problem

d'alimentation (") et maintenez-le enfoncé en position
Marche.
ii. Insérez briévement un objet fin (comme un trombone) dans
Uorifice de réinitialisation.
iii. Relachez linterrupteur d'alimentation lorsque le logo de
Creative apparait.
L'écran Recovery Mode (Mode de récupération) apparait.
2. Sélectionnez Clean Up (Supprimer) — Reboot (Réinitialiser).
3. Encasd'échec, passez a l'« Etape 2 : Mise a jour du
microprogramme du lecteur ».

Etape 2 : Mise a jour du microprogramme du lecteur

1. Téléchargez a partir du site Web de Creative le
microprogramme disponible pour votre lecteur.

2. Activez le mode de récupération (étape 1 - « Etape 1:
Suppression du microprogramme du lecteur »).

3. Sélectionnez Reload Firmware (Recharger microprog.) et
réinstallez le microprogramme du lecteur.

4. Encas d’échec, passez a l'« Etape 3 : Formatage du lecteur ».

Etape 3 : Formatage du lecteur

ATTENTION : cette étape supprime tout le contenu du lecteur.

Faites, si possible, une copie du contenu du lecteur sur votre

ordinateur, avant de continuer.

1. Activez le mode de récupération (étape 1 -
« Etape 1 : Suppression du microprogramme du lecteur »).

2. Sélectionnez Format All (Tout formater) — Reboot
(Réinitialiser).
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Caractéristiques générales

Alimentation

Pile : 1 pile lithium-ion rechargeable

Alimentation en CC 5V en cas de connexion a une prise de
courant

Bus USB alimenté lors de la connexion au port USB sous
tension d'un ordinateur

Formats de
lecture

Formats de lecture audio : MP3 : jusqu’a 320 Kbits/s ; WMA :
jusqu’a 320Kbits/s, WMA avec DRM (PlaysForSure Digital
Rights Management] 10 ou version ultérieure, WAV

Formats de lecture vidéo : MPEG-1, MPEG-2, MPEG-4-SP,
Windows Media™ Video (WMV) 9, MJPEG

Format d’'image : JPEG de base : jusqu’a 16 MégaPixels, JPEG
progressif : jusqu’a 4 MégaPixels

Performances de
lecture MP3

Rapport signal/bruit : Jusqu'a 97 dB

Séparation des canaux : jusqu’a -70 dB (sortie ligne)
Réponse en fréquence : 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz

Distorsion harmonique en sortie : <0,1 %

Formats
d’enregistrement

Voix (via le microphone intégré) : IMA ADPCM (a 16 kHz,
mono)

Radio FM : IMA ADPCM (a 22 kHz, stéréo)

Connecteurs

Prise des écouteurs : mini-prise stéréo 3,5 mm, 25 mW par
canal

Connecteur de station d'accueil
USB 2.0 (grande vitesse)
USB 1.1 (vitesse compléte)
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Mise a niveau possible via USB

Radio FM

Stéréo et Mono

Jusqu’a 32 stations présélectionnées

Prise encharge de
la région FM

International : 87,5 MHz ~ 108 MHz, intervalles de 100 kHz

Caractéristiques
des écouteurs

Gamme de fréquences : 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Sensibilité : 113 dB +5 dB (Niveau I/P : 1 mW)
Impédance : 32 Q £15 %

Prise : Mini-prise stéréo 3,5 mm

Ecran LCD

Affichage éclairé de 63,50 mm (2,5 pouces) avec résolution de
320 x 240 pixels (262144 couleurs)

Lors de la fabrication de U'écran LCD, un ou plusieurs pixels
peuvent apparaitre dans une couleur sombre, une couleur
donnée ou ne pas changer de couleur.

Conformément aux standards de lindustrie et aux
spécifications techniques du fabricant d'écran de Creative,
des points fixes peuvent s'afficher. Ce défaut est considéré
comme acceptable si ces points ne nuisent pas a la qualité
d'affichage.

Toutefois, si vous constatez que des points fixes vous
empéchent d'utiliser normalement l'écran LCD, contactez le
service d’assistance client.
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Copyright et licence

Les informations contenues dans ce document sont susceptibles d'étre
modifiées sans préavis et ne représentent pas un engagement de la part de
Creative Technology Ltd. Aucune partie de ce manuel ne peut étre reproduite
ou transmise sous aucune forme et par aucun moyen, électronique ou
mécanique, notamment la photocopie et l'enregistrement pour aucun but sans
l'autorisation écrite de Creative Technology Ltd.

Copyright © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. Tous droits réservés. Le logo
Creative, Creative MediaSource et Zen Vision:M sont des marques
commerciales ou des marques déposées de Creative Technology Ltd. aux
Etats-Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays. Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media,
Outlook et le logo Windows sont des marques déposées de Microsoft
Corporation. Intel et Pentium sont des marques déposées d’Intel Corporation.

Le contrat de licence se trouve sur le CD d’installation.
Version 1.0
Novembre 2005

4~ 40
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Gefeliciteerd

Zen Vision:M™ is de nieuwe digitale speler van Creative. Lees deze informatie
om meer te weten te komen over het in gebruik nemen van uw nieuwe speler!

Inhoudsopgave
INfO OVEr @ SPELET i 62
Gebruik van de navigatiemiddelen ..o 63

Aan de slag

Beheer van de speler
Aanpassen van de speler

De speler aansluiten op een tv (optioneel) ....
Veelgestelde vragen

Informatiediagrammen

Algemene specificaties .
Copyright en licentie
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Info over de speler

Vouw de laatste pagina van dit boekje uit en gebruik de afbeelding op deze
pagina als verwijzing voor de onderstaande termen en beschrijvingen.

1
2

3

Aan/uit-knop
Schermbeveiligings-LED-lampje

Vergrendeling
Druk in de richting van het

pictogram Vergrendeling (£ om
de speler te vergrendelen en om
zo te voorkomen dat functies per
abuis worden geactiveerd.

Hoofdtelefoonaansluiting

Verticaal touchpad

Zie "Gebruik van de
navigatiemiddelen” op pagina 63.
Microfoon

Knop Afspelen/Onderbreken

Knop Volgende/Vooruitspoelen

Druk hierop om naar de volgende
track of menuoptie te gaan.

Houd deze knop ingedrukt om in
een track vooruit te spoelen.
Knop Opties

Druk hierop om meer opties weer
te geven.

10 Verbindingsconnector
Sluit de
USB-synchronisatieadapter aan
op deze connector.

11 Reset-opening
Zie "Hoe kan ik de Zen Vision:M

opnieuw instellen?” op pagina 85.

12 Knop Menu/Vorige

Druk hierop om naar het vorige
scherm of menu terug te gaan.

Houd deze knop ingedrukt om
terug te gaan naar het
hoofdmenu.

13 Knop Vorige/Achteruitspoelen

Druk hierop om naar de vorige
track of menuoptie te gaan.

Houd deze knop ingedrukt om in
een track achteruit te spoelen.
14 Knop Mijn snelkoppeling

Zie “Een snelkoppeling voor een
menu toevoegen aan de knop

Mijn snelkoppeling” op pagina 80.

15 LCD-scherm (Liquid Crystal
Display)

%

—

ﬁ
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Gebruik van de navigatiemiddelen

De term “navigatiemiddelen” heeft betrekking op het volgende:
m Verticaal touchpad
m Knop Vorige/Achteruitspoelen
m Knop Volgende/Vooruitspoelen.

De term “selecteren” heeft betrekking op de volgende acties:

1 Beweeg uw duim op en neer over het Verticale touch-pad om verticaal door

een menu te gaan OF druk op de knop Vorige/Achteruitspoelen of Volgende/
Vooruitspoelen om horizontaal door een menu te gaan.

®m Druk op de bovenste of onderste rand van het Verticale touchpad om één
@ menuoptie omhoog of omlaag te gaan.

® Houd de bovenste of onderste rand van het Verticale touchpad ingedrukt om snel
door de menuopties te bladeren.

2 Geef een ferme tik op het Verticale touchpad om de gemarkeerde optie te
selecteren.

N

Volume aanpassen met het Verticale touchpad

Afhankelijk van het menu dat werd geopend, kunt u uw duim naar boven of
naar beneden over het Verticale touchpad bewegen OF kunt u op de toets
Opties ;E drukken en Volume selecteren.

.
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Aan de slag
Stap 1: De speler opladen
De hoogwaardige lithium-ionbatterij die bij uw speler wordt geleverd, moet
voor gebruik volledig worden opgeladen. De batterij is na ongeveer twee uur
volledig opgeladen. Om de batterij van de speler op te laden, sluit u de

stroomadapter van de speler aan op de speler en op het stopcontact zoals in
onderstaande afbeelding wordt getoond.

@ Tijdens het opladen van de speler kunt u doorgaan naar “Stap 2: De speler
inschakelen”.

4~
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Stap 2: De speler inschakelen

1

Schuif de aan/uit-knop naar het stroompictogram Aan/uit ¢ toe en houd de
knop in die positie tot het LCD-scherm verlicht is.

Wanneer u de speler voor het eerst inschakelt, krijgt u een Engelstalig
menu te zien. U kunt als volgt de taal wijzigen:

i.  Druk op de knop Menu/Vorige 4= en houd deze ingedrukt. Het hoofdmenu verschijnt.
ii. Selecteer System — Language — en vervolgens de gewenste taal.

Als u klaar bent met de speler, schuift u de Aan/uit-knop naar het
pictogram Aan/uit ¢ totdat het bericht Afsluiten... wordt weergegeven.

Stap 3: Software installeren

1

Schakel de computer in. U moet zich als beheerder aanmelden bij
Windows® voordat u de software kunt installeren. Raadpleeg de on-line
Help van het besturingssysteem voor meer informatie.

Plaats de installatie-cd in uw cd-rom-/dvd-rom-station. Als het goed is,
wordt de cd automatisch gestart. Anders volgt u de onderstaande stappen:

i. Dubbelklik op het pictogram Deze computer.
U kunt ook gewoon klikken op Start — Deze computer.

ii. Klik met de rechtermuisknop op het pictogram van het cd-rom-/dvd-rom-station en klik
vervolgens op Automatisch afspelen.

Volg de instructies op het scherm en start de computer opnieuw als u
daarom wordt gevraagd.

Nadat de computer opnieuw is gestart, volgt u de
productregistratie-instructies op het scherm.

Voor het registreren van het product hebt u een Internetverbinding nodig.
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5 Wanneer u hierom gevraagd wordt, sluit u de speler volgens onderstaande

afbeelding aan op de USB-poort van de computer.

@ Sluit de speler alleen aan op een USB-poort van een computer. Vermijd
aansluitingen op een USB-hub.
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Stap 4: Inhoud overbrengen
Breng muziek en andere bestanden over vanaf uw cd-collectie of computer.

@ Uit vele legale bronnen kunt u inhoud voor de speler verzamelen. Hier volgen
enkele suggesties:

m Audiotracks - geript vanaf uw eigen audio-cd’s en uit eigen opnames of
aangeschaft via on-line muziekwinkels.

m Video's die u aangeschaft hebt bij on-line filmwinkels, of gedigitaliseerde
homevideobeelden.

m Foto’s, geimporteerd vanaf uw digitale camera of gescand van afgedrukte
foto’s.

Muziek van uw cd-verzameling overbrengen of ‘rippen’

1 Zorg ervoor dat de speler is aangesloten op de computer, zoals is afgebeeld
op pagina 66.

2 Dubbelklik op het pictogram Zen Vision:M Media Explorer icon G op het
bureaublad.
3 Klik op de knop Audio-cd’s rippen @ .
Volg de instructies op het scherm.
Creative Media Explorer gebruikt MusiclD®M van Gracenote® om de artiest, de
titel, het tracknummer, de auteursgegevens en andere informatie over de cd’s
die u afspeelt, op te halen. Dit is een GRATIS en automatische service. Bij het
gebruik van deze service moet u echter wel over een Internet-verbinbding

beschikken. Raadpleeg de on-line Help van Creative Audio CD Ripper voor
meer informatie.
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Audiobestanden, video’s en foto’s vanaf de computer overbrengen
1 Herhaal stap 1 en 2 in "Muziek van uw cd-verzameling overbrengen of
‘rippen’™.

2 Klik op de knop Bladeren in media |_J .

3 Zoek de mediabestanden en kopieer deze via slepen-en-neerzetten naar de
speler.

Gegevenshestanden overbrengen

1 Herhaal stap 1 en 2 in "Muziek van uw cd-verzameling overbrengen of
‘rippen™.
2 Klik op de knop Bladeren in documenten Y

3 Zoek de gegevensbestanden en breng deze via slepen-en-neerzetten over
naar de speler. U kunt ook audiobestanden en foto's overbrengen met de
knop Bladeren in documenten "#-

@ Zorg ervoor dat de bestanden worden overgebracht naar de juiste map; zo
worden foto’s overgebracht naar Media — Foto’s en gaat muziek naar Media —
Muziek.
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Stap 5: De speler loskoppelen

Wanneer u klaar bent met de overdracht van bestanden, koppelt u de Zen
Vision:M los.

Koppel de speler NIET los wanneer op het scherm het linker pictogram
hieronder is weergegeven. De overdracht van tracks of gegevensbestanden is
dan nog niet voltooid. Als u de speler nu loskoppelt, kan de inhoud die u
overbrengt, beschadigd raken. Wacht tot het rechter pictogram hieronder op
het scherm verschijnt, voordat u de speler loskoppelt.

Docked -

=

4~ 40
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& @

Stap 6: Muziek afspelen of bestanden bekijken
U bent nu zo ver dat u de muziek die u hebt geript, kunt afspelen of de
bestanden die u hebt overgebracht, kunt bekijken!

@ ® Daarbij kunt u op elk gewenst moment op de knop Opties +EE drukken voor
meer opties.

m Voor snellere zoekresultaten worden de bestanden op de speler alfabetisch
gesorteerd.

Muziek afspelen
1 Sluit de oortelefoon aan op de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting.

2 Selecteerin het hoofdmenu via Muziekbibliotheek — de gewenste
categorie.

3 Selecteer eerst een nummer en vervolgens Afspelen.

4 Plaats u uw duim op het Verticale touchpad en beweeg deze omhoog of
omlaag om het volume te regelen.

Video’s afspelen
Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Video’s — Video — de gewenste video.

Foto’s bekijken
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Foto’s — Foto’s — de gewenste foto.

2 Druk op de knop Opties yE= om opties voor roteren en zoomen te
selecteren.
Als u de zoomoptie selecteert, gebruikt u de navigatiemiddelen voor
horizontaal en verticaal pannen in vier verschillende richtingen.

- 4~ 40
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Beheer van de speler

U weet nu voldoende om de meer geavanceerde voorzieningen van de speler te
gaan gebruiken! Lees hier meer om de speler optimaal te gebruiken.

“Audio beheren” op pagina 71

“Video's beheren” op pagina 73

“Foto’s beheren” op pagina 74

“Opnamen beheren” op pagina 75

“Gegevens beheren” op pagina 76

“Voorzieningen van de Organizer beheren” op pagina 78.

Audio beheren

Afspeellijsten samenstellen

Voor het samenstellen van afspeellijsten voor gemakkelijker afspelen kunt u
elke gewenste combinatie van tracks uit uw Muziekbibliotheek gebruiken.

1 Zovoegt u een track of categorie van tracks toe aan de map Bezig m.
afspelen:
i. Selecteer via Muziekbibliotheek — de gewenste track of categorie van tracks.
ii. Druk op de knop Opties [J= en selecteer Toevoegen aan selectie.
iii. Herhaal stap i] en i) om nog een track of categorie van tracks toe te voegen.
iv. Selecteer Muziekbibliotheek — Bezig m. afspelen.

Druk op de knop Opties = en selecteer Opslaan als afspeellijst.

3 Gebruik de navigatiemiddelen om een naam voor uw afspeellijst te maken
en selecteer het vinkje om de naam te bevestigen.

4 Als u een afspeellijst wilt afspelen, selecteer u via Muziekbibliotheek —
Afspeellijsten — de gewenste afspeellijst.
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Tracks selecteren met de DJ van de Zen Vision:M

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Muziekbibliotheek — DJ — de gewenste optie:

m Album van de dag: hiermee speelt u een willekeurig geselecteerd album af

m Alles willekeurig afspelen: hiermee speelt u alle tracks in willekeurige volgorde af
m Meest populair: hier speelt u alleen de meest afgespeelde tracks af

m Nauwelijks beluisterd: hiermee speelt u nauwelijks afgespeelde tracks af.

Uw ervaring met audio verbeteren

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Systeem — Audio-instellingen — de gewenste
optie(s):

m Play Mode: hiermee shufflet u, herhaalt u of speelt u audiotracks in sequentiéle
volgorde af

m Bass Boost: hiermee versterkt u tijdens het afspelen de bastonen in de track

® Smart Volume: hiermee stelt u het afspelen in op een constant volume. U hoeft bij
het afspelen van verschillende tracks niet telkens het volume aan te passen.

m EQ: hiermee verbetert u de muziekweergave, afhankelijk van het genre of de stijl
ervan. Ook kunt u uw eigen EQ-instellingen aanpassen. Zie “Een aangepaste
equalizerinstelling maken” op pagina 82.
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FM-radio instellen
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu FM-radio.

2 Als u automatisch radiostations wilt zoeken en opslaan, drukt u op de knop
Opties +E en selecteert u AutoScannen.
Aan het einde van het automatisch scannen slaat de Zen Vision:M alle
stations automatisch als presets op en wordt afgestemd op de eerste
preset.

3 Voor het selecteren van een andere preset geeft u een stevige tik op het
Verticale touchpad om een lijst van presets weer t geven en gaat u met de
duim verticaal over het Verticale touchpad om de gewenste preset te
selecteren.

Houd de knop Volgende/Vooruitspoelen } of Vorige/Achteruitspoelen ‘
gedurende één seconde ingedrukt om naar het volgende beschikbare
radiostation te scannen.

Video’s beheren

@ Als u uw video's wilt omzetten naar een door de speler ondersteunde indeling,
start u Creative Media Explorer en klikt u op Video converteren.

Vooruit- of achteruitgaan in een video

1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Video’s — Video — de gewenste video.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer Zoeken naar.

3 Gebruik de navigatiemiddelen om vooruit of achteruit in een video te gaan.
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Een video verwijderen

1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Video’s — Video en markeer de gewenste
video.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer Video verwijderen.

De laatst bekeken video weergeven
Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Video’s — Recentelijk bekeken video’s.

Videomappen weergeven of verbergen
Zie “Video- of fotomappen weergeven of verbergen” op pagina 81.

Wachtwoord instellen bij het weergeven of verbergen van
videomappen

Zie “"Wachtwoord instellen bij het weergeven of verbergen van video- of
fotomappen” op pagina 82.

Foto's beheren

De foto’s bekijken in een diashow

1 Selecteerin het hoofdmenu Foto’s — Foto’s.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer Diashow starten.

3 Voor het aanpassen van uw diashows start u Creative Media Explorer.
4

Als u de duur van het interval van de diashow wilt wijzigen, selecteert u
Systeem — Foto-/video-instellingen.

- 4~ ~¢0
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Favoriete foto’s beoordelen en bekijken
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Foto’s — Foto’s — de gewenste foto.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E om de opties voor beoordelen en bekijken te
selecteren.

Fotomappen weergeven of verbergen
Zie "Video- of fotomappen weergeven of verbergen” op pagina 81.

Wachtwoord instellen bij het weergeven of verbergen van
fotomappen

Zie "Wachtwoord instellen bij het weergeven of verbergen van video- of
fotomappen” op pagina 82.

Opnamen beheren

Audio opnemen
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Microfoon.
2 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer Start opname.

3 Tijdens de opname kunt u op de knop Opties +E drukken en een van de
volgende handelingen uitvoeren:
m Onderbreken: hiermee onderbreekt u de opname.
m Hervatten: hiermee hervat u de onderbroken opname.
m Stoppen: hiermee wordt de opname beéindigd en opgeslagen.
m Splitsen: hiermee start u een nieuwe opname.
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Radio-uitzendingen opnemen

1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu FM-radio.

2 Wanneer u een radio-uitzending beluistert, druk u op de knop Opties +E en
selecteert u Radio opnemen om een radio-opname te starten.

Opgenomen audio beluisteren

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Muziekbibliotheek — Opnamen — de
gewenste opname.

Gegevens beheren

U kunt de Zen Vision:M gebruiken om reservekopieén op te slaan van de
gegevensbestanden van uw computer, of om bestanden tussen twee
computers over te brengen.

4~ 40
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De Zen Vision:M gebruiken als een verwisselbare schijf
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Extra’s — Verwisselbare schijf.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer de gewenste capaciteit.
U kunt de Zen Vision:M ook aansluiten op uw computer en Creative
Removable Disk Manager gebruiken om de hoeveelheid ruimte op de vaste
schijf in de modus Verwisselbare schijf te verhogen of te verlagen.

Als u Creative Removable Disk Manager wilt starten, klikt u op Start —
Programma’s of Alle programma’s — Creative — Creative Removable Disk
Manager — Creative Removable Disk Manager.

3 Wanneer op het LCD-scherm van de Zen Vision:M de tekst Verwisselbare
schijf verschijnt, bent u klaar om gegevensbestanden over te brengen van of
naar een computer.

4 Sluit de Zen Vision:M aan op de computer. De Zen Vision:M wordt nu
weergegeven als een Verwisselbare schijf onder Deze computer.

5 Gebruik de methode slepen-en-neerzetten om bestanden van en naar de
Zen Vision:M te kopiéren.

6 Wanneer u klaar bent met kopiéren, klikt u eerst op het pictogram
Hardware veilig verwijderen (& op de Taakbalk, vervolgens op
USB-apparaat voor massaopslag veilig verwijderen en ontkoppelt u
daarna de speler, nadat u hierom wordt gevraagd.

. Als u alle gegevensbestanden in de ruimte op de vaste schijf voor de modus

Verwisselbare schijf wilt verwijderen, drukt u op de knop Opties +E= en
selecteert u Formatteren. Ga naar Deze computer als u afzonderlijke
gegevensbestanden die in de modus Verwisselbare schijf zijn opgeslagen,
wilt verwijderen.
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Voorzieningen van de Organizer beheren
U kunt de Zen Vision:M gebruiken voor de opslag en weergave van
contactpersonen, kalendergebeurtenissen en taken uit Microsoft® Outlook®.
Als Microsoft Outlook niet op uw computer is geinstalleerd, kunt u met
5 behulp van Creative Media Explorer uw kalender, taken en
contactpersoongegevens bewerken in het bewerkingsprogramma Personal
Information Manager. Klik in Creative Media Explorer op Organizer Data
beheren.
Synchroniseren met Microsoft Outlook
1 Zorg ervoor dat de speler is aangesloten op de computer, zoals is afgebeeld
op pagina 66.
2 Start Sync Manager. U kunt Sync Manager starten vanuit Creative Media
Explorer of vanuit Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer.

3 Selecteer Deze computer en de Zen Vision:M als de apparaten die u wilt
synchroniseren.

4 Schakel het selectievakje Organizer data in en klik daarna op de knop
Volgende.

5 Selecteer de informatie die u wilt importeren vanuit Microsoft Outlook en
klik daarna op de knop Volgende.

6 Volg de instructies op het scherm.

7 Klik op de knop Voltooien.

@ U kunt Sync Manager ook gebruiken om muziek, foto’s en video's te
synchroniseren tussen de Zen Vision:M en uw computer.
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De kalender weergeven
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Extra’s — Organizer — Kalender.

2 Als u naar een bepaalde maand wilt gaan, drukt u op de knop Opties +E en
selecteert u de gewenste maand.

3 Geef met uw duim een stevige tik op het Verticale touchpad om de
gebeurtenissen en taken van de geselecteerde dag weer te geven.

Taken voor vandaag weergeven
Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Extra’s — Organizer — Taken.

Contactpersonen weergeven
Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Extra’s — Organizer — Contactpersonen.
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Aanpassen van de speler

Een snelkoppeling voor een menu toevoegen aan de knop Mijn
snelkoppeling

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Systeem — Scherminstellingen — Knop Mijn
snelkoppeling — de gewenste menusnelkoppeling.

Een gebruikersnaam toewijzen
1 Selecteerin het hoofdmenu Systeem — Scherminstellingen — Eigenaar.

2 Gebruik de navigatiemiddelen om een gebruikersnaam te maken.

Een foto als achtergrond selecteren
1 Selecteerin het hoofdmenu Foto’s — Foto’s.
2 Selecteer de gewenste foto.

3 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer Inst. als achtergr..

Scherm- en weergave-instellingen aanpassen

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Systeem — Scherminstellingen — de
gewenste instelling:

Thema: hiermee geeft u het ontwerp voor het scherm van de speler op
Verlichting: hiermee geeft u de duur van de achtergrondverlichting op
Helderheid: hiermee past u de helderheid van het scherm aan

[ ]
]
[ ]
m Menu aanpassen: hiermee voegt u menuopties toe of verwijdert u deze.
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Het Verticale touchpad aanpassen

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Systeem — Scherminstellingen — TouchPad om
de gevoeligheids- en klikkeropties te selecteren.

Energiebesparingsinstellingen aanpassen

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Systeem — Scherminstellingen — de
gewenste instelling:

m Afsluiten bij inactiviteit: hiermee geeft u aan hoelang de Zen Vision:M inactief blijft
voordat deze automatisch wordt afgesloten
m Slaaptimer: hiermee geeft u een vaste tijdsperiode op voordat de Zen Vision:M
automatisch wordt afgesloten.
Instellingen voor datum en tijd aanpassen
1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Extra’s — Datum en tijd.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E om de datum-, tijd- en wekkeropties te
selecteren.

3 Voor de weergave van de klok op de menubalk selecteert u Systeem —
Klokinstellingen — Klok in titel.

Video- of fotomappen weergeven of verbergen

1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu via Video’s — Video — de gewenste videomap
OF selecteer via Foto’s — Foto’s — de gewenste fotomap.

2 Druk op de knop Opties +E en selecteer de beschermingsoptie. U kunt wel
mappen, maar geen afzonderlijke bestanden beschermen.

3 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Systeem — Scherminstellingen en kies of u de
beschermde map wilt weergeven of verbergen.
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Wachtwoord instellen bij het weergeven of verbergen van video- of
fotomappen

1 Selecteerin het hoofdmenu Systeem — Scherminstellingen en selecteer
de wachtwoordoptie.

2 Gebruik de navigatiemiddelen om een wachtwoord te maken.

3 Geef een stevige tik op het Verticale touchpad en selecteer het vinkje
om het wachtwoord te bevestigen. Er wordt naar dit wachtwoord gevraagd
bij de selectie van Systeem — Scherminstellingen, wanneer u selecteert of
de beschermde map moet worden weergegeven of verborgen.

4 Als u de wachtwoordvoorziening wilt uitschakelen of als u het wachtwoord
wilt wijzigen, selecteert u Systeem — Scherminstellingen en vervolgens de
wachtwoordoptie.

5 Als u uw wachtwoord vergeet, raadpleegt u “Stap 1: De firmware van de
speler opschonen” op pagina 87.

Een aangepaste equalizerinstelling maken

1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Systeem — Audio-instellingen — EQ.
De schuifregelaars in het scherm Eigen EQ vertegenwoordigen een reeks
opeenvolgende hogere frequenties die kunnen worden aangepast.
m 80: hiermee regelt u de basfrequentie
m 250 : hiermee past u de frequenties uit het onderste middenbereik aan
m 1k: hiermee past u de frequenties uit het middenbereik aan
m 4k: hiermee past u de frequenties uit het bovenste middenbereik aan
m 13k: hiermee past u de frequentie van de hoge tonen aan.

2 Selecteer een schuifregelaar en ga met uw duim op en neer over het
Verticale touchpad om het geselecteerde frequentiebereik te vergroten of te
verkleinen.
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3 Selecteer het vinkje om de eigen EQ-instellingen op te slaan en te
activeren.

De oorspronkelijke firmware-instellingen van de Zen Vision:M
herstellen

Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Systeem — Instellingen herstellen — Ja.
Wanneer u de instellingen van de firmware van de speler herstelt, worden alle

aangepaste instellingen van de speler vervangen door de
standaardinstellingen.
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De speler aansluiten op een tv (optioneel)

Als u de inhoud van de speler wilt weergeven op een groter scherm, schaft u de
Zen Vision:M Video Kit aan, waarmee u de speler aansluit op een tv.

£l
m

1 Video In-aansluiting -
Geel

2 AudioIn
[Links)-aansluiting -
Wit

3 AudioIn
[Rechts)-aansluiting
- Rood

A/V Out-aansluiting
Videokabel
Rode connector

Witte connector

0 N o0 o~

Gele connector

1 Selecteer in het hoofdmenu Systeem — Foto-/video-instellingen — Video
Uit.

2 Selecteer [Auto) NTSC of (Auto) PAL. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding

bij uw tv als u niet precies weet welke weergavestandaard voor uw tv
gebruikt wordt.

3 Sluit de speler met behulp van de meegeleverde videokabel op een tv aan
zoals hierboven wordt getoond.

Gebruik NOOIT een standaard videokabel. De USB-synchronisatieadapter
werkt alleen in combinatie met de eigen Creative Video-kabel die met de Zen
Vision:M Video Kit wordt meegeleverd.

4~ 40
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Veelgestelde vragen

In dit hoofdstuk vindt u antwoorden op vragen die u wellicht over het gebruik
van de speler hebt. Als u meer hulp nodig hebt, kunt u onze "Knowledge Base”
raadplegen waar u zelf oplossingen voor technische problemen kunt zoeken.
Ga naar www.creative.com, selecteer uw regio en selecteer daarna Support.

Kan ik met DRM beveiligde WMA-bestanden naar mijn speler overbrengen?
Ja. Als u met DRM beveiligde WMA-bestanden naar de Zen Vision:M wilt
overbrengen, gebruikt u Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer of Windows
Media Player 10.

Ik kan de Zen Vision:M niet inschakelen of de speler reageert niet meer. Wat
kan ik doen?

Voer een of meer van de volgende handelingen uit:

m Controleer of de Aan/uit-knop zich niet in de vergrendelde stand bevindt.

m Als u de afstandsbediening met kabel van de Zen Vision:M (afzonderlijk
verkrijgbaar) gebruikt, controleert u of de vergrendelingsschakelaar van de deze
afstandsbediening zich niet in de vergrendelde stand bevindt.

m Mogelijk dient uw batterij te worden opgeladen. Zie “Stap 1: De speler opladen” op
pagina 64.

Moet de stroomadapter op het stopcontact aangesloten blijven?

Nee, dat wordt afgeraden. Nadat u de batterij hebt opgeladen of de Zen
Vision:M hebt gebruikt, dient u de stroomadapter van de speler los te koppelen.
Als u de stroomadapter aangesloten laat, treedt hittevorming op. Dit is niet
goed voor de stroomadapter, noch voor de batterij.

Hoe kan ik de Zen Vision:M opnieuw instellen?

Als de speler niet meer reageert, dient u deze opnieuw in te stellen. Hierbij
gaan normaal geen gegevensbestanden of audiotracks verloren, tenzij u net
bezig was met de overdracht van een audiotrack.

Neem een dun voorwerp [(bijvoorbeeld een rechtgetrokken paperclip) en steek
deze heel even in de Reset-opening.

%
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Informatiediagrammen

Gebruik uw speler pas nadat deze bibliotheek opnieuw is opgebouwd.

&

Re-building Library

[va

Hardware Problem

@A

Harddisk Problem

Zie "Stap 1: De firmware van de speler opschonen” op pagina 87.

Zie "Stap 1: De firmware van de speler opschonen” op pagina 87.

De speler wordt nu automatisch hersteld, zodat de instellingen van de

firmware van kracht kunnen worden. In het zeldzame geval dat de
0 speler niet zelf overgaat tot een reset, raadpleegt u “Hoe kan ik de
Zen Vision:M opnieuw instellen?” op pagina 85.

Please reset player
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Raadpleeg de volgende informatie voordat u contact opneemt met
Tl Customer Support Services. Zie voor meer informatie over Customer
A Support Services de documentatie met productinformatie.

rmwareproblem | Stap 1: De firmware van de speler opschonen
1. Gaals volgt te werk om over te schakelen naar Recovery Mode:

i. Schuif de aan/uit-knop naar het stroompictogram Aan/uit (/) toe
en houd de knop vast in de stand voor inschakelen.
ii. Neem een dun voorwerp (bijvoorbeeld een rechtgetrokken
paperclip) en steek deze heel even in de Reset-opening.
iii. Laat de aan/uit-knop los wanneer het logo van Creative verschijnt.
Het scherm Recovery Mode verschijnt.
2. Selecteer Clean Up (Opschonen) — Reboot (Opnieuw starten).
3. Als deze oplossing niet werkt, gaat u door met "Stap 2: De
firmware van de speler bijwerken”.

Stap 2: De firmware van de speler bijwerken

1. Ga naar de website van Creative en downloadt de update van de
firmware die voor uw speler beschikbaar is.

2. Schakel over op Recovery Mode (zie stap 1in "Stap 1: De firmware van
de speler opschonen”).

3. Selecteer Reload Firmware (Firmware opnieuw laden) en installeer
de firmware van de speler opnieuw.

4. Als deze oplossing niet werkt, gaat u door met "Stap 3: De speler
formatteren”.

Stap 3: De speler formatteren

WAARSCHUWING: Bij uitvoering van deze stap wordt alle inhoud in de
speler verwijderd. Maak indien mogelijk een reservekopie van alle
inhoud in de speler en zet deze over op uw computer, voordat u
doorgaat.

1. Schakel over op Recovery Mode (zie stap 1in "Stap 1: De firmware van
de speler opschonen”).

2. Selecteer Format All (Alles formatteren) — Reboot (Opnieuw
starten).
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Algemene specificaties

Stroombron

Batterij: 1 x oplaadbare lithium-ionbatterij

DC (gelijkstroom) IN 5V wanneer het apparaat wordt
aangesloten op een stopcontact

USB-bus wordt voorzien van stroom wanneer deze wordt
aangesloten op een USB-poort met externe voeding van een
computer

Bestandsindeling
en voor afspelen

Bestandsindelingen voor afspelen van audio: MP3: Maximaal
320 kbps, WMA: Maximaal 320 kbps, WMA met PlaysForSure
Digital Rights Management (DRM) 10 of later, WAV

Bestandsindelingen voor afspelen van video: MPEG-1,
MPEG-2, MPEG-4-SP, Windows Media™ Video (WMV] 9,
MJPEG

Foto-indeling: JPEG Baseline: Maximaal 16 MegaPixels, JPEG
Progressive: Maximaal 4 MegaPixels

Afspeelprestaties
voor MP3

Signaal-ruisverhouding: Maximaal 97 dB
Kanaalscheiding: Maximaal -70 dB (Line Out (Lijn Uit))
Frequentiebereik: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz

Harmonische vervormingsuitvoer: <0.1%

Bestandsindeling
en voor opnamen

Spraak (via ingebouwde microfoon): IMA ADPCM (16 kHz,
mono)

FM-radio: IMA ADPCM (22 kHz, stereo)

Connectoren

Hoofdtelefoonaansluiting: stereominiconnector van 3,5 mm
(1/8 inch), 25 mW per kanaal

Verbindingsconnector
USB 2.0 (High speed)
USB 1.1 (Full speed)
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Firmware- Upgrades bruikbaar via USB
ondersteuning
FM-radio Stereo en mono

Maximaal 32 presetstations

Ondersteuning
voor FM-regio

Internationaal: 87,5 MHz ~ 108,0 MHz, intervallen van 100 kHz

Specificaties

Frequentiebereik: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz

oortelefoon Gevoeligheid: 113 dB +5 dB (I/P-niveau:1 mW)

Impedantie: 32 Q +15%

Stekker: stereominiconnector van 3,5 mm (1/8 inch)
LCD-scherm Grote display van 63,50 mm (2,5") met achtergrondverlichting

en pixelresolutie van 320 x 240 (262144 kleuren)

Tijdens de vervaardiging van LCD-schermen kan het
voorkomen dat één of meerdere pixels in een donkere of vaste
kleur verschijnen, of in een ongewijzigde toestand blijven.

Overeenkomstig de in de branche gebruikte standaarden en
uitgaande van de technische specificaties van de fabrikant van
de Creative-schermen, kunnen er dode pixels voorkomen en
worden deze beschouwd als zijnde acceptabel mits de
weergavekwaliteit hierdoor niet negatief wordt beinvloed.

Als u echter dode pixels op uw LCD-scherm opmerkt die het
gebruik van het scherm bemoeilijken, kunt u contact
opnemen met Customer Support Services.
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Copyright en licentie

De informatie in deze handleiding kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving
worden gewijzigd en houdt geen verbintenis aan de zijde van Creative
Technology Ltd. in. Het is zonder de schriftelijke toestemming van Creative
Technology Ltd. niet toegestaan deze handleiding of enig deel daarvan voor
welk doel dan ook te verveelvoudigen of te verzenden, in welke vorm en op
welke wijze dan ook, elektronisch dan wel mechanisch, daaronder begrepen
door middel van het maken van fotokopieén of opnamen.

Copyright © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. Alle rechten voorbehouden. Het
Creative-logo, Zen Vision:M en Creative MediaSource zijn handelsmerken of
gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Creative Technology Ltd. in de Verenigde
Staten en/of andere landen. Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media, Outlook en
het Windows-logo zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Microsoft
Corporation. Intel en Pentium zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Intel
Corporation.

De softwarelicentieovereenkomst bevindt zich op de installatie-cd.
Versie 1.0

November 2005

4~ 40
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Felicidades

Zen Vision:M™ es el nuevo reproductor digital de Creative. Siga leyendo para
saber como empezar a utilizar el reproductor.

Contenido
Acerca del reprodUctor ... 92
Uso de los controles de Navegacion .........cccccoceveiieieeieneiiceiene e 93

Primeros pasos .......cccceceveeeennen.

Administracion del reproductor
Cdomo personalizar el reproductor .........c.ccoceviiieiieniiiiieec e 109
Conexién del reproductor a un televisor (opcional] ...

Preguntas mas frecuentes
Diagramas de informacion
Especificaciones generales .
Licencia y Copyright .....ooeoiiiiieeiee e
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Acerca del reproductor

Desdoble la dltima pagina de este folleto y compare la imagen que se muestra
con los nombres y descripciones que se indican a continuacion.

1

2

Interruptor de encendido

Indicador del protector de
pantalla

Bloqueo

Deslice hacia el icono & para
bloquear el reproductor y evitar
que las funciones se activen de
forma accidental.

Conector para auriculares
Panel tactil vertical

Consulte el apartado “Uso de los
controles de navegacion” en la
pagina 93.

Microéfono
Boton Reproducir/Pausa

Botdn Siguiente/Avance rapido

Pulselo parair a la pista o la
opcion de menu siguiente.

Manténgalo pulsado para avanzar
dentro de una pista.

Boton Opciones
Pulselo para ver mas opciones.

10 Conector de acoplamiento

Conecte el adaptador de
sincronizacion USB a este
conector.

11 Orificio para restablecer

Consulte el apartado “;Como
reinicio Zen Vision:M?" en la
pagina 115.

12 Boton Meni/Atras

Pulselo para volver a la pantalla o

menu anterior.
Manténgalo pulsado para volver
al menu principal.

13 Botdon Anterior/Rebobinar
Pulselo parair a la pista o la
opcion de menu anterior.
Manténgalo pulsado para
retroceder dentro de una pista.

14 Botdon Mi acceso directo

Consulte el apartado “Para
asignar un acceso directo del

menu al boton Mi acceso directo”

en la pagina 109.
15 Pantalla de cristal liquido (LCD)

%

—
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Uso de los controles de navegacion

Se utiliza el término “controles de navegacion” para los elementos
siguientes:

m Panel tactil vertical

m Boton Anterior/Rebobinar

m Bot6n Siguiente/Avance rapido
Se utiliza el término “seleccionar” para las acciones siguientes:

1 Mover el dedo pulgar hacia arriba y hacia abajo en el panel tactil vertical
para desplazarse verticalmente en el ment O pulsar el botén Anterior/
Rebobinar o Siguiente/Avance rapido para desplazarse en éste de forma
horizontal.

m Pulse la parte superior o inferior del panel tactil vertical para moverse un paso
arriba o abajo en una opcién del mend.

® Mantenga pulsada la parte superior o inferior del panel tactil vertical para
desplazarse con rapidez por las opciones del menu.

2 Dar un toque firme en el panel tactil vertical para seleccionar la opcién
resaltada.

A\

Para ajustar el volumen con el panel tactil vertical

Segln el menu en el que se encuentre, debera mover el pulgar hacia arriba y
hacia abajo en el panel tactil vertical O pulsar el boton Opciones JE y
seleccionar Volumen.
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Primeros pasos

Paso 1: Carga del reproductor

Es necesario cargar por completo la pila de iones de litio de alto rendimiento
que acompana el reproductor antes de utilizar éste. La pila tardara unas dos
horas en cargarse por completo. Para cargar la pila del reproductor, conecte el
adaptador de alimentacién al reproductor y a la toma de corriente, tal y como
se muestra en el siguiente diagrama.

@ Mientras realiza la carga del reproductor, puede realizar el "Paso 2: Encendido del
reproductor”.

—

ﬁ%
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Paso 2: Encendido del reproductor

1

Deslice el interruptor de encendido hacia el icono de encendido () y
mantenga esta posicion hasta que se encienda la pantalla.

Cuando encienda el reproductor por primera vez, los menus apareceran en
inglés. Para cambiar el idioma:

i.  Mantenga pulsado el botén Menu/Atrds 4= . Aparecera el men( principal.
ii. Seleccione System — Language —> idioma que desee.

Cuando acabe de utilizar el reproductor, deslice el interruptor hacia el
icono de encendido () hasta que aparezca el mensaje Cerrando.

Paso 3: Configuracion del software

1

Encienda el ordenador. Para poder instalar el software, primero debe iniciar
sesién como administrador en Windows®. Para obtener mas informacién,
consulte la ayuda en linea de su sistema operativo.

Inserte el CD de instalacién en la unidad de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM. ELCD
deberia iniciarse automaticamente. Si no es asi, siga los pasos que se
indican a continuacion:

i. Haga doble clic en elicono Mi PC.
También puede hacer clic en Inicio — Mi PC.

ii. Haga clic con el botén derecho del ratén en elicono de la unidad de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM y,
a continuacién, haga clic en Reproduccion automatica.

Siga las instrucciones de la pantalla y, cuando el sistema lo solicite, reinicie
el PC.

Cuando el ordenador se reinicie, siga las instrucciones que aparecen en la
pantalla para registrar el producto.

Necesitara una conexion a Internet para registrar el producto.




A2
1D Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 96 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

96 Primeros pasos
5 Cuando se le pida, conecte el reproductor al puerto USB del ordenador,

como se muestra en la imagen.

@ Conéctelo Gnicamente al puerto USB de un ordenador; procure no conectarlo a
un concentrador USB.
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Paso 4: Transferencia de contenido
Transfiera musica y otro tipo de archivos desde su coleccion de CD o el
ordenador.

@ Puede adquirir contenido de muchas fuentes legales. A continuacién se
incluyen algunas sugerencias:

m Pistas de audio: extraidas de CD de audio personales, grabaciones caseras
o adquiridas en tiendas de musica en linea.

m Videos: adquiridos en tiendas de peliculas en linea o secuencias de video
doméstico digitalizadas.

m Fotos: codificadas desde la cdmara digital personal o escaneadas a partir de
fotos impresas.

Para transferir o extraer musica de su coleccion de CD

1 AsegUrese de que el reproductor esta conectado al ordenador como se
muestra en la pagina 96.

2 Haga doble clic en el icono Zen Vision:M Media Explorer 5 situado en el
escritorio.

3 Haga clic en el botén Extraer CD de audio (& .

Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Creative Media Explorer utiliza MusicIDM de Gracenote® para obtener
informacion acerca del CD que se esta reproduciendo como el nombre del
intérprete, el titulo, la pista o el reparto. Este servicio es GRATUITO y
automatico. Para utilizarlo, debera estar conectado a Internet. Para obtener
mas informacién, consulte la ayuda en linea de Creative Audio CD Ripper.
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Para transferir archivos de sonido, videos o fotos desde el

ordenador

1 Repita los pasos 1y 2 indicados en el apartado "Para transferir o extraer
musica de su coleccién de CD".

2 Haga clic en el botén Buscar archivos multimedia |y .

3 Busque los archivos multimedia y cépielos en el reproductor mediante el
método de arrastrary soltar.

Para transferir archivos de datos

1 Repita los pasos 1y 2 indicados en el apartado "Para transferir o extraer
musica de su coleccién de CD".

2 Haga clic en el boton Agregar archivos = .

3 Busque los archivos de datos y transfiéralos al reproductor mediante el
método de arrastrar y soltar. También puede transferir archivos de sonido y
fotografias mediante el boton Agregar archivos -'g, .

Asegurese de que los archivos se transfieren a la carpeta adecuada, es decir,
que las imagenes se transfieren a Imagenes — multimedia y la misica a
Musica —> multimedia.
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Paso 5: Desconexion del reproductor

Cuando haya terminado de transferir los archivos, desconecte el reproductor
Zen Vision:M.

NO desconecte el reproductor si se muestra la imagen de la izquierda en la
pantalla. Esta indica que se estan transfiriendo pistas o archivos de datos. Si
desconecta el reproductor, puede danar el contenido que se esta transfiriendo.
Antes de desconectar el reproductor, espere hasta que vea la imagen de la
derecha en la pantalla.

Docked -

=

4~ 40
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Paso 6: Reproduccion de musica o consulta de archivos
Ahora ya puede reproducir la musica extraida y consultar los archivos
transferidos.

@ ®m Puede pulsar en cualquier momento el botén Opciones E para acceder a
otras opciones.

m Los archivos del reproductor estan ordenados alfabéticamente para agilizar
las busquedas.

Para reproducir musica
1 Conecte los auriculares al conector de auriculares.

2 En el menu principal, seleccione Biblioteca de musica — categoria que
desee.

3 Seleccione una pista y luego Reproducir.

4 Mueva el pulgar hacia arriba o hacia abajo en el panel tactil vertical para
ajustar el volumen.

Para reproducir videos
En el menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video — video que desee.

Para ver imagenes
1 Enelmend principal, seleccione Fotos — Imagenes — imagen que desee.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones (& para seleccionar las opciones de rotacién y de
zoom.
Si selecciona la opcion de zoom, utilice los controles de navegacion para
deslizarse horizontal y verticalmente en las cuatro direcciones.
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Administracion del reproductor

Ahora ya esta preparado para utilizar las funciones mas avanzadas del
reproductor. Siga leyendo para sacar el maximo partido al dispositivo.

“Gestion del audio” en la pagina 101

“Gestion de videos” en la pagina 103

“Gestion de imagenes” en la pagina 104

“Gestion de grabaciones” en la pagina 105

“Gestion de datos” en la pagina 106

“Administracién de funciones del organizador” en la pagina 107.

Gestion del audio
Para crear listas de reproduccion

Seleccione la combinacion de pistas que desee entre las disponibles en la
Biblioteca de musica del reproductor y cree las listas de reproduccién que
desee escuchar con tranquilidad.

1 Paraagregar una pista o categoria de pistas a la carpeta Reproduccion en
curso:
i. Seleccione Biblioteca de musica — pista o categoria de pistas que desea agregar.
ii. Pulse el boton Opciones [J= y seleccione Agregar a seleccionadas.
iii. Repita los pasos i) y ii] para agregar otra pista o categoria de pistas.
iv. Seleccione Biblioteca de musica — Reproduccion en curso.

2 Pulse el botdn Opciones JE y seleccione Guardar como lista.

3 Utilice los controles de navegacion para crear el nombre de la lista de
reproduccion y seleccione la marca de comprobacién para confirmarlo.

4 Para reproducir una lista, seleccione Biblioteca de musica — Listas de
reproduccion — lista de reproduccién deseada.
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Para seleccionar pistas con el DJ de Zen Vision:M
En el menu principal, seleccione Biblioteca de musica — DJ — opcidn que
desee:

= Album del dia: reproduce al azar un album seleccionado
m Reproducir todo al azar:reproduce todas las pistas al azar
m Mas popular: reproduce las pistas méas escuchadas

m Poco escuchada: reproduce pistas poco escuchadas.

Para disfrutar de un sonido mejor
En el menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion de audio —
opciones que desee:

® Modo de reproduccion: combina al azar, repite y reproduce las pistas de audio en
orden secuencial

m Mejora de graves: mejora los graves de la pista durante la reproduccion

m Volumen inteligente: configura la reproduccién a un volumen constante. Ya no sera
necesario ajustar el volumen al reproducir pistas distintas.

m EQ: mejora la calidad de la mUsica dependiendo de su género o estilo. Esta opcion
también se puede personalizar para crear su propio EQ. Consulte el apartado “Para
ajustar el ecualizador de manera personalizada” en la pagina 111.

Para configurar Radio FM

1
2

En el menu principal, seleccione Radio FM.

Para buscary grabar de forma automética las emisoras de radio, pulse el
botén Opciones +E y seleccione Exploracion automatica.

Al final de la busqueda automatica, Zen Vision:M guarda automaticamente
todas las emisoras como canales predeterminados y presintoniza la
primera de ellas.

Para seleccionar una presintonia diferente, dé un toque firme al panel tactil
vertical para ver la lista de presintonias y, a continuacion, mueva el pulgar
hacia arriba y hacia abajo para seleccionar la que desee escuchar.

Mantenga pulsados los botones Siguiente/Avance rapido } o Anterior/

Rebobinar ‘ durante un segundo para buscar la siguiente emisora disponible.
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Gestion de videos
@ Para convertir sus videos a un formato compatible con el reproductor, inicie
Creative Media Explorer y haga clic en Convertir video.
Para avanzar o retroceder en un video
1 En el menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video — video que desee.
2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione Buscar a.

3 Utilice los controles de navegacion para avanzar o retroceder en el video.

Para eliminar un video
1 En el menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video y elija el video que desee.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione Eliminar video.

Para ver el tltimo video visto
En el menu principal, seleccione Videos — Videos vistos recientemente.

Para mostrar u ocultar carpetas de videos

Consulte el apartado “Para mostrar u ocultar carpetas de videos o imagenes”
en la pagina 110.

Para establecer una contrasena al mostrar u ocultar carpetas de
video

Consulte el apartado “Para establecer una contrasefia al mostrar u ocultar
carpetas de videos o imagenes” en la pagina 111.
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Gestion de imagenes

Para ver las imagenes en una presentacion

1 En el ment principal, seleccione Fotos — Imagenes.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione Iniciar presentacion.

3 Para personalizar presentaciones propias, inicie Creative Media Explorer.
4

Para cambiar la duracién del intervalo de presentacion, seleccione Sistema
— Configuracion de fotos/videos.

Para clasificar y ver sus imagenes favoritas
1 Enelmend principal, seleccione Fotos — Imagenes — imagen que desee.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E para seleccionar las opciones de clasificacién y
de consulta.

Para mostrar u ocultar carpetas de imagenes

Consulte el apartado “Para mostrar u ocultar carpetas de videos o imagenes”
en la pagina 110.

Para establecer una contraseia al mostrar u ocultar carpetas de
imagenes

Consulte el apartado “Para establecer una contrasefa al mostrar u ocultar
carpetas de videos o imagenes” en la pagina 111.
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Gestion de grabaciones

Para grabar sonidos
1 En el ment principal, seleccione Micréfono.
2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione Iniciar grabacién.

3 Durante la grabacién, puede pulsar el botén +IE Opciones y realizar una de
las siguientes operaciones:
m Poner en pausa: detiene momentaneamente la grabacion
m Reanudar:reanuda la grabacién pausada
m Detener:detiene la grabacién y la guarda
m Dividir: comienza una nueva grabacion

Para grabar programas de radio

1 En el mend principal, seleccione Radio FM.

2 Cuando esté escuchando un programa de radio, pulse el botén Opciones
+E y seleccione Grabar radio para comenzar la grabacion.

Para escuchar el sonido grabado

En el mend principal, seleccione Biblioteca de musica — Grabaciones —
grabacion deseada.
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Gestion de datos
Puede utilizar el reproductor Zen Vision:M para almacenar copias de seguridad

de los archivos de datos del ordenador o para transferir archivos de un
ordenador a otro.

Para utilizar Zen Vision:M como disco extraible
1 Enelmend principal, seleccione Extras — Disco extraible.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione la capacidad que desee.
También puede conectar Zen Vision:M al ordenador y utilizar el
Administrador de discos extraibles de Creative para incrementar o reducir
la cantidad de espacio en disco duro en el modo de disco extraible.

Para iniciar el Administrador de discos extraibles de Creative, haga clic en
Inicio - Programas o Todos los programas — Creative — Administrador de
discos extraibles de Creative — Administrador de discos extraibles de
Creative.

3 Cuando aparezca Disco extraible en la pantalla LCD de Zen Vision:M puede
comenzar a transferir archivos de datos entre ordenadores.

4 Conecte Zen Vision:M al ordenador. Zen Vision:M aparece como un disco
extraible en Mi PC.

5 Utilice el método de arrastrar y soltar para copiar archivos entre Zen
Vision:My el ordenador.
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6 Cuando haya acabado de copiar los archivos, haga clic en el icono Quitar
hardware con seguridad ‘& situado en la barra de tareas, haga clic en
Quitar el dispositivo de almacenamiento masivo USB con seguridad y
desconecte el reproductor cuando se le pida.

Para borrar todos los archivos de datos almacenados en el espacio de disco

duro del disco extraible, pulse el botén Opciones .-E y seleccione Formato.
Vaya a Mi PC si desea eliminar archivos de datos individuales almacenados
en el modo Disco extraible.

Administracion de funciones del organizador
Se puede utilizar Zen Vision:M para almacenar y mostrar contactos, eventos
del calendario y tareas procedentes de Microsoft® Outlook®.

Si no tiene Microsoft Outlook instalado, puede utilizar Creative Media
Explorer para editar el calendario, las tareas pendientes y la informacion de
contacto con el editor Administrador de informacion personal. En Creative
Media Explorer, haga clic en Administrar los datos del organizador.

Para sincronizar con Microsoft Outlook

1 Asegurese de que el reproductor esta conectado al ordenador como se
muestra en la pagina 96.

2 Inicie Sync Manager. Puede iniciar Sync Manager desde Creative Media
Explorer o desde Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer.

3 Seleccione MiPCy Zen Vision:M como los dispositivos que desea
sincronizar.

4 Seleccione la casilla de verificacion Datos del organizador y haga clic en el
botdn Siguiente.
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5 Seleccione la informacion que desea importar desde Microsoft Outlook y

haga clic en el boton Siguiente.

6 Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

7 Haga clic en el botdn Finalizar.

@ También puede utilizar Sync Manager para sincronizar musica, imagenes y
videos entre Zen Vision:M y el ordenador.

Para ver el calendario
1 En el menu principal, seleccione Extras — Organizador — Calendario.

2 Parairaun mes especifico, pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione el mes
que desee.

3 Dé untoque firme en el panel tactil vertical para visualizar los eventos y las
tareas del dia seleccionado.

Para visualizar las tareas para hoy
En el menu principal, seleccione Extras — Organizador — Tareas.

Para ver contactos
En el menu principal, seleccione Extras — Organizador — Contactos.
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Como personalizar el reproductor

Para asignar un acceso directo del menu al boton Mi acceso directo

En el mend principal seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor —
Botdon Mi acceso directo — acceso directo del mend que desee.

Para asignar un nombre de usuario

1 Enelmenu principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor
— Propietario.

2 Uetilice los controles de navegacion para crear un nombre de usuario.

Para establecer una imagen como fondo
1 Enelment principal, seleccione Fotos — Imagenes.
2 Seleccione la imagen que desee.

3 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione Establecer de fondo.

Para configurar la configuracion de pantalla

En el menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion de pantalla —
configuracién que desee:

Tema: especifica el disefio de la pantalla del reproductor
Luz de fondo: especifica el tiempo de duracion de la luz de fondo de la pantalla
Brillo: ajusta el brillo de la pantalla

[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
m Configurar menu: agrega o elimina opciones del mend principal
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Para configurar el panel tactil vertical

En el men principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor —
TouchPad para seleccionar la sensibilidad y opciones de seleccién por clics.

Para configurar la configuracion de ahorro de energia

En el men principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor —
configuracion que desee:

m Desconexion automatica: especifica el tiempo que Zen Vision:M permanece inactivo
antes de apagarse automaticamente
m Temporizador: especifica el periodo de tiempo que debe transcurrir antes de que
Zen Vision:M se apague automaticamente
Para configurar la configuracion de fecha y hora
1 En el menu principal, seleccione Extras — Fecha y hora.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione las opciones de fecha, horay
alarma.

3 Para mostrar el reloj en la barra de menus, seleccione Sistema —
Configuracion del reloj — Estilo reloj.

Para mostrar u ocultar carpetas de videos o imagenes

1 En el ment principal, seleccione Videos — Video — carpeta de videos
deseada O seleccione Fotos —> Imagenes — carpeta de imagenes deseada.

2 Pulse el botén Opciones +E y seleccione la opcién de proteger. Sélo se
pueden proteger carpetas, no archivos individuales.

3 Enelmen principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor
y seleccione mostrar u ocultar la carpeta protegida.
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Para establecer una contrasena al mostrar u ocultar carpetas de
videos o imagenes

1 Enelment principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor
y seleccione la opcidn de contrasena.

Utilice los controles de navegacion para crear una contrasena.

3 Dé un toque firme en el panel tactil vertical y seleccione la marca de
comprobacion para confirmar la contrasena. Se le pedira esta
contrasefia cuando seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor y
seleccione mostrar u ocultar la carpeta protegida.

4 Para desactivar la funcion de contraseia o cambiar ésta, seleccione
Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor y seleccione la opcion de
contrasena.

5 Siolvida la contrasefa, consulte el “Paso 1: Limpieza del firmware del
reproductor” en la pagina 117.

Para ajustar el ecualizador de manera personalizada

1 Enelmenu principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion del reproductor
— EQ.
Cada control deslizante de la pantalla Personalizar EQ representa
frecuencias cada vez mas altas que pueden ajustarse.
m 80: controla la frecuencia de graves

250: ajusta el rango de frecuencia medio-bajo

1k: ajusta el rango de frecuencia medio

4k: ajusta el rango de frecuencia medio-alto

]
[ ]
]
m 13k: ajusta la frecuencia de agudos
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2 Seleccione un control deslizante y mueva el pulgar hacia arriba y hacia

abajo en el panel tactil vertical para aumentar o reducir el rango de
frecuencia seleccionado.

3 Seleccione la marca de verificacion para guardar y activar los ajustes
realizados en Personalizar EQ.

Para restablecer la configuracion del firmware original de Zen
Vision:M

En el menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Restablecer configuracion — Si.

Al restablecer la configuracién del firmware del reproductor, todos los ajustes
del dispositivo volveran a la configuracion predeterminada.
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Conexion del reproductor a un televisor
(opcional)

Para ver el contenido del reproductor en una pantalla mas grande, compre el

kit de video de Zen Vision:M para conectar el dispositivo al televisor.

1 Conector de entrada
de video - Amarillo

2 Conector de entrada
de audio (izquierda) -
Blanco

3 Conector de entrada
de audio (derecha) -
Rojo

4 Conector de salida
AN

Cable de video

Conector rojo
Conector blanco

N o~ o

©

Conector amarillo

1 Enelment principal, seleccione Sistema — Configuracion de foto/video —
Salida de video.

2 Seleccione Automatico NTSC) o Automatico (PAL). Consulte la Guia del
usuario del televisor si no esta seguro del formato de visualizacién del
televisor.

3 Conecte el reproductor al televisor con el cable de video incluido, como se
muestra en la imagen.

' NO utilice un cable de video estandar. El adaptador de sincronizaciéon USB
funciona Unicamente con el cable de video de Creative incluido en el kit de
video de Zen Vision:M.
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Preguntas mas frecuentes

En este apartado se incluye una serie de dudas que se le podrian plantear
mientras utiliza el reproductor. En caso de necesitar mas ayuda, también
puede utilizar la herramienta de autoayuda "Base de conocimientos” de
Creative. Vaya a www.creative.com, seleccione la region correspondiente y, a
continuacion, seleccione Support.

¢ Puedo transferir al reproductor archivos WMA protegidos con
Administracion de derechos digitales (DRM)?

Si. Para transferir archivos WMA protegidos con DRM al Zen Vision:M, puede
utilizar Creative Media Explorer, Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer o
Windows Media Player 10.

Zen Vision:M no se enciende o no responde. ;Qué hago?
Lleve a cabo una o mas de las siguientes acciones:

m Compruebe que el interruptor de encendido no se encuentra en la posicién de
bloqueo.

m Si utiliza el mando a distancia con cable de Zen Vision:M [no incluido), compruebe
que el interruptor de blogqueo del mando a distancia con cable no esté en la posicion
de bloqueo.

m Puede que sea necesario recargar la pila. Consulte el apartado “Paso 1: Carga del
reproductor” en la pagina 94.

¢Debo dejar el adaptador de corriente enchufado?

No. Después de cargar la pila o utilizar el reproductor Zen Vision:M,
desconéctelo. Si se deja conectado puede generarse calor, lo que no es bueno
para el adaptador.
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¢Como reinicio Zen Vision:M?

Si el reproductor deja de responder, reinicielo. No deberia producirse ninguna
pérdida de datos o de pistas de audio, a menos que en ese momento estuviera
transfiriendo una pista de audio.

Introduzca y retire un objeto delgado (como un sujetapapeles estirado) en el
orificio de reinicio.
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Diagramas de informacion

Utilice el reproductor sélo cuando se haya completado la
ﬁ reconstruccion de esta biblioteca.

Re-building Library

Consulte el “Paso 1: Limpieza del firmware del reproductor” en

Lﬁ\ la pagina 117.
0A

Hardware Problem

Consulte el “Paso 1: Limpieza del firmware del reproductor” en

@ la pagina 117.
a

Harddisk Problem

El reproductor se reiniciara de forma automatica para activar el

firmware. En el caso poco probable de que el reproductor no se
0 reinicie de forma automatica, consulte el apartado “;Cdémo
reinicio Zen Vision:M?” en la pagina 115.

Please reset player
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Firmware Problem

Diagramas de informacion 117

Consulte la informacidn siguiente antes de ponerse en contacto
con los Servicios de asistencia al cliente. Para saber mas acerca
de los Servicios de asistencia al cliente, consulte la Guia de
informacion del producto.

Paso 1: Limpieza del firmware del reproductor

1. Realice una de las acciones siguientes para activar el modo de
recuperacion:
i. Deslice el interruptor de encendido hacia el icono de
encendido () y mantenga esta posicién.
. Introduzca y retire un objeto delgado (como un sujetapapeles
estirado) en el orificio de reinicio.
. Suelte el interruptor de encendido cuando aparezca el
logotipo de Creative.
Aparece la pantalla Recovery Mode (Modo de recuperacién).
Seleccione Clean Up (Limpiar) — Reboot (Reiniciar).
Si esto no funciona, pase al "Paso 2: Actualizacion del firmware
del reproductor”.

Paso 2: Actualizacion del firmware del

reproductor

1. Descargue las actualizaciones de firmware disponibles para el
dispositivo en el sitio web de Creative.

2. Active el modo de recuperacidn (consulte el "Paso 1: Limpieza
del firmware del reproductor”).

3. Seleccione Reload firmware (Volver a cargar firmware) y
vuelva a instalar el firmware del reproductor.

4. Siesto no funciona, pase al "Paso 3: Formato del reproductor.”.

Paso 3: Formato del reproductor.

ADVERTENCIA: Este paso elimina todo el contenido del
reproductor. Si es posible realice una copia de seguridad de todo
el contenido del dispositivo antes de realizar este paso.

wn

1. Active el modo de recuperacién (consulte el "Paso 1: Limpieza
del firmware del reproductor”).
2. Seleccione Format All (Formatear todos) — Reboot (Reiniciar).
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Especificaciones generales

Fuente de Pilas: 1 x pila recargable de iones de litio
alimentacion Entrada CC de 5V para conexién a toma de corriente
Bus USB activado al conectarse a un puerto USB activado del
ordenador
Formatos de Formatos de reproduccién de audio: MP3: hasta 320 kbps,
reproduccién WMA: hasta 320 kbps, WMA con Administrador de derechos

digitales (DRM)] PlaysForSure 10 o posterior, WAV

Formatos de reproduccion de video: MPEG-1, MPEG-2,
MPEG-4-SP, Windows Media™ Video (WMV] 9, MJPEG

Formato de imagenes: JPEG linea base: hasta 16
megapixeles, JPEG progresivo: hasta 4 megapixeles

Rendimiento de  Relacién de sefal/ruido: hasta 97 dB

reproduccion MP3 Separacion de canales: hasta 70 dB (salida)
Frecuencia de respuesta: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Salida de distorsion armdnica: <0,1%

Formatos de Voz (a través de micréfono integrado): IMA ADPCM (16 kHz,
grabacion mono)
Radio FM: IMA ADPCM (22 kHz, estéreo)

Conectores Conector para auriculares: miniconector estéreo de 3,5 cm,
25 mW por canal

Conector de acoplamiento
USB 2.0 (alta velocidad)
USB 1.1 (velocidad total)
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Compatibilidad Actualizable a través de USB
con firmware

Radio FM Estéreo y mono
Hasta 32 emisoras predefinidas

Compatible con  Internacional: intervalos 87,5 MHz ~ 108,0 MHz, 100 kHz
region FM

Especificaciones Rango de frecuencia: 20 Hz ~ 20 KHz
sobre ll°S Sensibilidad: 113 dB 5 dB (nivel I/P:1 mW)
auricutares Impedancia: 32 Q +15%

Clavija: miniconector estéreo de 3,5 mm

Pantalla LCD Pantalla con iluminacién traseray resolucién de 320 x 240
pixeles de 63,50 mm (262.144 colores)

En el proceso de fabricacion de pantallas LCD, es posible que
se produzca uno o mas pixeles en un color oscuro o fijo o en
un estado constante.

Con arreglo a las normas del sector y de acuerdo con las
especificaciones técnicas del fabricante de pantallas de
Creative, es posible que aparezcan puntos fijos y éstos se
consideran aceptables si no afectan a la calidad de la
pantalla.

Sin embargo, si observa puntos fijos en la pantalla LCD del
reproductor que interfieren en su uso, péngase en contacto
con el servicio de asistencia al cliente.
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Licencia y copyright

La informacién de este documento es objeto de cambios sin previo aviso y no
representa ningin compromiso por parte de Creative Technology Ltd. Se
prohibe la reproduccion o la transmision total o parcial de este manual a
cualquier efecto en todo formato o por todo medio, ya sea electrdnico o
mecanico, incluido el fotocopiado y la grabacién, sin la autorizacion previa por
escrito de Creative Technology Ltd.

Copyright © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. Reservados todos los derechos. EL
logotipo de Creative, Zen Vision:M y Creative MediaSource son marcas
comerciales o0 marcas comerciales registradas de Creative Technology Ltd. en
Estados Unidos o en otros paises. Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media,
Outlook y el logotipo de Windows son marcas comerciales registradas de
Microsoft Corporation. Intel y Pentium son marcas comerciales registradas de
Intel Corporation.

El acuerdo de licencia del software se incluye en el CD de instalacion.
Versién 1.0
Noviembre 2005

4~ 40
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Complimenti

Zen Vision:M™ & il nuovo lettore digitale di Creative. In questa sezione &
riportata un'introduzione al nuovo lettore.

Sommario

Informazioni sUl Lettore .......coocveiiiiiiice e 122
Utilizzo dei comandi di NaVIgazione ........ccccceviieiieiieiiceeeee e 123
Per iniziare .............

Gestione del lettore
Personalizzazione del lettore .......ccociiiiiiiiiiiiicieee 140
Collegamento del lettore a un televisore (facoltativo) ...

Domande frequenti
Grafici INfOrmMativi ..o
Specifiche generali .... .
Copyright @ LICENZA oo e




Q7
4>

*

é\b Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 122 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

122 Informazioni sul lettore

Informazioni sul lettore

Aprire l'ultima pagina di questo libricino e fare riferimento all'immagine
confrontandola con i nomi e le descrizioni illustrati di seguito.

1
2

3

Interruttore di alimentazione
LED salvaschermo

Blocco

Spingere in avanti l'icona di blocco
B per bloccare il lettore ed evitare
di attivarlo accidentalmente.

Jack cuffie

Touch pad verticale

Consultare la sezione “Utilizzo dei
comandi di navigazione™ a

pagina 123.

Microfono

Pulsante Riproduci/Pausa

Pulsante Successivo/In avanti
veloce

Premere questo pulsante per
spostarsi al brano o all'opzione di
Menu successivi.

Tenere premuto questo pulsante
per passare a un punto successivo
all'interno di un brano.

Pulsante Opzioni

Premere per visualizzare altre
opzioni.

10 Connettore alloggiamento di
espansione

Collegare l'adattatore di
sincronizzazione USB a questo
connettore.

11 Foro di ripristino
Consultare la sezione “Come &
possibile ripristinare Zen
Vision:M?" a pagina 145.

12 Pulsante Menu/Indietro
Premere per tornare alla

schermata o al menu precedente.

Tenere premuto per tornare al
menu principale.

13 Pulsante Precedente/
Riavvolgimento

Premere questo pulsante per

spostarsi al brano o all’'opzione di

menu precedenti.
Tenere premuto questo pulsante

—

per passare a un punto precedente

all'interno di un brano.
14 Pulsante Collegamento veloce

Consultare la sezione “Per
assegnare un collegamento nel
menu al pulsante Collegamento
veloce” a pagina 140.

15 LCD

%

ﬁ
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Utilizzo dei comandi di navigazione

Con il termine “Comandi di navigazione" ci riferiamo a:
m Touch pad verticale
m Pulsante Precedente/Riavvolgimento
m Pulsante Successivo/In avanti veloce

Con il termine “Seleziona” ci riferiamo a:

1 Spostamento del touch pad verticale con il pollice verso l'alto o verso il
basso per spostarsi all'interno di un menu OPPURE utilizzo dei pulsanti
Precedente/Riavvolgimento o Successivo/In avanti veloce per spostarsi in
orizzontale all'interno di un menu.

alto o in basso di un'opzione di menu.
B Tenere premuta la parte superiore o inferiore del touch pad verticale per
scorrere rapidamente le opzioni di menu.

@ B Premere la parte superiore o inferiore del touch pad verticale per spostarsi in

2 Toccare con decisione il touch pad verticale per selezionare l'opzione
evidenziata.

Per regolare il volume con il touch pad verticale

A seconda del menu in cui ci si trova, muovere il touch pad verticale con il
pollice verso l'alto o verso il basso OPPURE premere il pulsante Opzioni [ e
selezionare Volume.
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Per iniziare

Passo 1: caricamento del lettore

La batteria agli ioni di litio a elevate prestazioni fornita con il lettore deve
essere caricata completamente prima dell'uso. La batteria si ricarica
completamente in circa due ore. Per caricare la batteria del lettore, collegare
l'adattatore al lettore e alla presa a muro come indicato nell'immagine
seguente.

@ Durante il caricamento della batteria, & possibile proseguire con
"Passo 2: accensione del lettore”.

4~ 40
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Passo 2: accensione del lettore

1

Far scorrere e tenere premuto il pulsante di accensione verso l'icona
corrispondente ¢} finché lo schermo LCD non si illumina.

Quando si accende per la prima volta il lettore, viene visualizzato il menu in
inglese. Per modificare la lingua:

i. Tenere premuto il pulsante Menu/Indietro 4. Viene visualizzato il menu principale.
ii. Selezionare System — Language —> lingua desiderata.

Una volta terminato l'utilizzo del lettore, spostare Uinterruttore di
alimentazione verso l'icona corrispondente ¢ fino a che non viene
visualizzato il messaggio Chiusura in corso....

Passo 3: installazione del software

1

Accendere il computer. Prima di installare il software, & necessario
accedere a Windows® come amministratore. Per ulteriori informazioni,
consultare la Guida in linea del sistema operativo.

Inserire il CD di installazione nell'unita CD-ROM/DVD-ROM. Il CD dovrebbe
avviarsi automaticamente. In caso contrario, seguire la procedura riportata
sotto:

i. Fare doppio clic sull'icona Risorse del computer.
In alternativa, fare clic su Start — Risorse del computer.

ii. Fare clic con il pulsante destro del mouse sull'icona dell'unita CD-ROM/DVD-ROM, quindi
fare clic su AutoPlay.

Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate sullo schermo e, se richiesto, riavviare il

computer.
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4 Una volta riavviato il computer, seqguire le istruzioni sullo schermo che

consentono di effettuare la registrazione del prodotto.

@ Per registrare il prodotto, & necessario disporre di una connessione a Internet.

5 Quando richiesto, collegare il lettore alla porta USB del computer come
indicato.

@ Effettuare il collegamento solo a una porta USB e non collegarsi a un hub USB.

&
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Passo 4: trasferimento di contenuti
Trasferire musica e altri tipi di file dalla propria raccolta CD o dal computer.

@ E possibile acquistare contenuti da numerose fonti. Di seguito sono riportati
alcuni suggerimenti.

m Brani audio: € possibile estrarli dai propri CD audio, registrarli in studi
domestici o acquistarli presso negozi di musica online.

m Video: & possibile acquistare film presso videoteche online oppure
digitalizzare i video domestici.

m Foto: é possibile estrarle dalla fotocamera digitale personale o acquisirle
con uno scanner da foto stampate.

Per trasferire o estrarre brani musicali da una raccolta di CD

1 Assicurarsi che il lettore sia collegato al computer come mostrato a
pagina 126.

2 Fare doppio clic sull’icona Zen Vision:M Media Explorer G presente sul
desktop.

3 Fare clic sul pulsante Estrai CD audio @ )

Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate.

Creative Media Explorer utilizza MusicID3M di Gracenote® per recuperare le
informazioni su artista, titolo, brano, punteggi e altri tipi di informazioni sui CD
ascoltati. Il servizio @ GRATUITO e automatico. Per utilizzare il servizio &
necessario essere collegati a Internet. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la
Guida in linea di Creative Audio CD Ripper.
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Per trasferire file audio, video o immagini dal computer

1 Ripetereipassi 1 e 2in "Per trasferire o estrarre brani musicali da una
raccolta di CD".

2 Fare clic sul pulsante Sfoglia multimediali |} .

3 Individuare i file multimediali e copiarli nel lettore utilizzando la funzione di
trascinamento.

Per trasferire file di dati

1 Ripetereipassi 1e 2in "Per trasferire o estrarre brani musicali da una
raccolta di CD".

2 Fare clic sul pulsante Sfoglia documenti "ﬂ» .

3 Individuare i file di dati e trasferirli nel letto_re utilizzando la funzione di
trascinamento. E inoltre possibile trasferire file audio e foto utilizzando
Sfoglia documenti -"ﬂ,.

@ Assicurarsi che i file siano trasferiti nella cartella corretta, ad esempio che le
immagini siano trasferite in Multimediali — Immagini mentre la musica in
Multimediali — Musica.
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Passo 5: scollegamento del lettore

Al termine del trasferimento dei file, scollegare il lettore Zen Vision:M.

NON scollegare il lettore se sullo schermo appare la prima delle due figure
riportate di seguito che indica che & in corso il trasferimento di brani o di file di
dati. Se si scollega il lettore, si potrebbe danneggiare il contenuto che si sta
trasferendo. Attendere la visualizzazione della seconda immagine sullo
schermo prima di scollegare il lettore.

Docked - Docked L

<+

4~ 40
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Passo 6: riproduzione di musica o visualizzazione di file

Ora e possibile riprodurre la musica estratta e visualizzare i file trasferiti.

@ m Per ulteriori opzioni, & possibile premere il tasto Opzioni Ein qualsiasi
momento.
B Per accelerare la ricerca, i file nel lettore vengono ordinati in ordine
alfabetico.

Per riprodurre la musica
1 Collegare gli auricolari al jack cuffie.

2 Nel menu principale, selezionare Libreria musicale — categoria
desiderata.

Selezionare un brano, quindi premere Riproduci.

4 Muovere verso l'alto o verso il basso il touch pad verticale con il pollice per
regolare il volume.

Per riprodurre i video
Nel menu principale, selezionare Video — Video — video desiderato.

Per visualizzare le immagini

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Foto - Immagini - immagine
desiderata.

2 Per selezionare le opzioni di rotazione e zoom premere il pulsante Opzioni ;E.
Se si seleziona l'opzione di zoom, utilizzare i comandi di navigazione per
eseguire panoramiche orizzontali e verticali in quattro diverse direzioni.
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Gestione del lettore

Ora e possibile utilizzare tutte le funzioni pil avanzate del lettore. Continuare a
leggere per ottenere il meglio dal lettore.

m “Gestione dell'audio” a pagina 131

“Gestione dei video" a pagina 134

“Gestione delle immagini" a pagina 135

“Gestione delle registrazioni” a pagina 136
“Gestione dei dati" a pagina 137

“Gestione delle funzioni di Organizer" a pagina 138.

Gestione dell'audio

Per creare playlist

E possibile selezionare una qualsiasi combinazione di brani dalla Libreria
musicale del lettore per creare playlist per una riproduzione pit comoda.

1 Per aggiungere un brano o una categoria di brani alla cartella Ascolto in
corso:
i. Selezionare Libreria musicale — brano o categoria di brani desiderati.
ii. Premere il pulsante Opzioni =, quindi selezionare Agg. a selezione.
iii. Ripetere i passii) e i) per aggiungere un altro brano o categoria di brani.
iv. Selezionare Libreria musicale — Ascolto in corso.
Premere il pulsante Opzioni JEE, quindi selezionare Salva playlist.

3 Utilizzare i comandi di navigazione per creare un nome per la playlist,
quindi selezionare il segno di spunta per confermare il nome.

4 Per riprodurre una playlist, selezionare Libreria musicale — Playlist —»
playlist desiderata.
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Per selezionare i brani con la modalita DJ di Zen Vision:M

Nel menu principale, selezionare Libreria musicale —» DJ — opzione
desiderata:

m Album del giorno: riproduce un album selezionato a caso

m Ascolto casuale: riproduce tutti i brani in un ordine casuale

m | piu ascoltati: riproduce i brani piu ascoltati

® | meno ascoltati: riproduce i brani ascoltati meno di frequente.

Per ottimizzare l'esperienza di ascolto

Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni audio — opzione
desiderata:

m Modalita di riproduzione: ripete in ordine casuale, ripete o riproduce i brani audio in
ordine sequenziale

m Bass Boost: ottimizza i bassi del brano durante la riproduzione

® Smart Volume: imposta la riproduzione a un volume costante Non sara piu
necessario regolare il volume quando si riproducono diversi brani.

m EQ: ottimizza la musica a seconda del genere o dello stile E anche possibile
personalizzare le impostazioni EQ. Consultare la sezione “Per creare
un'impostazione di equalizzazione personalizzata” a pagina 142.

Per impostare la Radio FM
1 Nel menu principale selezionare Radio FM.

2 Per eseguire la scansione delle stazioni radio e salvarle automaticamente,
premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Scansione automat..
Al termine della scansione automatica, tutte le stazioni vengono
automaticamente salvate in Zen Vision:M come canali preset e il lettore si
sintonizza sul primo preset.
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3 Per selezionare un preset diverso, toccare con decisione il touch pad
verticale per visualizzare l'elenco dei preset, quindi muovere il touch pad
verticale con il pollice verso l'alto o verso il basso per selezionare il preset
desiderato.

Tenere premuto il tasto Successivo/In avanti veloce } o Precedente/

Riavvolgimento { per un secondo per eseguire la scansione della successiva
stazione radio disponibile.
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Gestione dei video

@ Per convertire i video in un formato supportato dal lettore, avviare Creative
Media Explorer e fare clic su Converti video.

Per spostarsi avanti o indietro in un video

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Video — Video — video desiderato.

2 Premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Cerca.

3 Utilizzare i comandi di navigazione per spostarsi avanti o indietro in un
video.

Per eliminare un video

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Video — Video ed evidenziare il video
desiderato.

2 Premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Elimina video.

Per visualizzare l'ultimo video guardato
Nel menu principale selezionare Video — Video recenti.

Per mostrare o nascondere le cartelle dei video

Consultare la sezione “Per mostrare o nascondere le cartelle dei video o delle
immagini” a pagina 141.

Per impostare una password quando si mostrano o si nascondono le
cartelle dei video

Consultare la sezione “Per impostare una password quando si mostrano o si
nascondono le cartelle dei video o delle immagini” a pagina 142.
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Gestione delle immagini

Per visualizzare le immagini in una presentazione
T Nel menu principale selezionare Foto — Immagini.
2 Premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Avvia presentaz..

3 Per personalizzare le proprie presentazioni, avviare Creative Media
Explorer.

4 Per modificare la durata dell’intervallo di presentazione, selezionare
Sistema — Impostazioni foto/video.

Per classificare e visualizzare le immagini preferite
1T Nel menu principale, selezionare Foto — Immagini— immagine desiderata

2 Per selezionare le opzioni di voto e visualizzazione premere il pulsante
Opzioni +E.

Per mostrare o nascondere le cartelle delle immagini

Consultare la sezione “Per mostrare o nascondere le cartelle dei video o delle
immagini” a pagina 141.

Per impostare una password quando si mostrano o si nascondono le
cartelle delle immagini

Consultare la sezione “Per impostare una password quando si mostrano o si
nascondono le cartelle dei video o delle immagini” a pagina 142.

- 4~ ~¢0
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Gestione delle registrazioni

Per registrare l'audio
1 Nel menu principale selezionare Microfono.
2 Premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Avvia registraz..

3 Durante la registrazione, & possibile premere il pulsante Opzioni +E per
effettuare una delle seguenti operazioni:

m Pausa: sospende la registrazione

m Riprendi: consente di riprendere una registrazione sospesa
m Arresta: arresta e salva la registrazione

m Dividi: avvia una nuova registrazione

Per registrare trasmissioni radiofoniche

1 Nel menu principale selezionare Radio FM.

2 Durante l'ascolto di una trasmissione radiofonica, premere il pulsante
Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Registra radio per avviare la registrazione.

Per ascoltare l'audio registrato

Nel menu principale, selezionare Libreria musicale — Registrazioni —
registrazione desiderata.
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Gestione dei dati
E possibile utilizzare il lettore Zen Vision:M per memorizzare copie di backup
dei file di dati del computer o per trasferire file da un computer all'altro.

Per utilizzare Zen Vision:M come disco rimovibile

1
2

Nel menu principale selezionare Contenuti extra — Disco rimovibile.

Premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare la capacita desiderata.
In alternativa, collegare Zen Vision:M al computer e utilizzare Manager
Disco Rimovibile Creative per aumentare o ridurre la quantita di spazio su
disco per la modalita Disco rimovibile.

Per avviare Manager Disco Rimovibile Creative, fare clic su Start —»
Programmi o Tutti i programmi — Creative — Manager Disco Rimovibile
Creative — Manager Disco Rimovibile Creative.

Quando sullo schermo LCD del lettore Zen Vision:M viene visualizzata
l'indicazione Disco rimovibile, & possibile eseguire il trasferimento di file da
e verso il computer.

Collegare Zen Vision:M al computer. Zen Vision:M appare come un Disco
rimovibile in Risorse del computer.

Copiare i file da e nel lettore Zen Vision:M mediante trascinamento.
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6 Dopo aver terminato la copia dei file, fare clic sull'icona Rimozione sicura

dell’hardware & sulla barra delle applicazioni, fare clic su Disattiva
Periferica di archiviazione di massa USB, quindi scollegare il lettore
quando richiesto.

Per eliminare tutti i file di dati presenti nello spazio su disco di Disco

rimovibile, premere il pulsante Opzioni E. quindi selezionare Formato.
Passare a Risorse del computer se si desidera eliminare singoli file di dati
memorizzati in modalita Disco rimovibile.

Gestione delle funzioni di Organizer
E possibile utilizzare Zen Vision:M per memorizzare e visualizzare contatti,
eventi di calendario e operazioni da Microsoft® Outlook®.
Se non si & installato Microsoft Outlook, & possibile utilizzare Creative Media
5 Explorer per modificare il calendario, l'elenco attivita e i dati dei contatti

utilizzando l'editor Personal Information Manager. In Creative Media Explorer
fare clic su Gestisci dati di Organizer.

Per sincronizzazione con Microsoft Outlook

1 Assicurarsi che il lettore sia collegato al computer come mostrato a
pagina 126.

2 Avviare Sync Manager. E possibile avviare Sync Manager da Creative Media
Explorer o da Lettore/Organizer Creative MediaSource.

3 Selezionare Risorse del computer, quindi Zen Vision:M come periferica con
la quale esegquire la sincronizzazione.

4 Selezionare la casella di controllo Dati di Organizer, quindi fare clic sul
pulsante Avanti.
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5 Selezionare le informazioni che si desidera importare da Microsoft Outlook,
quindi fare clic sul pulsante Avanti.

6 Seguire le istruzioni visualizzate.

7 Fare clic sul pulsante Fine.

@ E possibile utilizzare Sync Manager per sincronizzare musica, immagini e
video tra Zen Vision:M e il computer.

Per visualizzare il calendario

1T Nel menu principale selezionare Contenuti extra — Organizer —
Calendario.

2 Per passare a un mese specifico, premere il pulsante Opzioni +E e
selezionare il mese desiderato.

3 Toccare con decisione il touch pad verticale per visualizzare gli eventi e le
operazioni fissati per il giorno selezionato.

Per visualizzare le operazioni odierne
Nel menu principale selezionare Contenuti extra — Organizer — Operazioni.

Per visualizzare i contatti
Nel menu principale selezionare Contenuti extra — Organizer — Contatti.
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Personalizzazione del lettore

Per assegnare un collegamento nel menu al pulsante Collegamento
veloce

Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore— Pulsante
Collegamento veloce — collegamento nel menu desiderato.

Per assegnare un nome utente

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore —
Utente.

2 Per creare un nome utente, utilizzare i comandi di navigazione.

Per selezionare un‘immagine come sfondo
1 Nel menu principale selezionare Foto — Immagini.
2 Selezionare l'immagine desiderata.

3 Premere il pulsante Opzioni +EE, quindi selezionare Imposta sfondo.

Per configurare le impostazioni per lo schermo e la visualizzazione

Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni visualizzazione —
impostazione desiderata:

Tema: specifica l'aspetto del lettore
Tempo di retroill.: specifica la durata della retroilluminazione
Luminosita: regola la luminosita dello schermo

]
]
]
m Configura menu: aggiunge o rimuove le opzioni del menu principale.
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Per configurare il touch pad verticale

Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore — TouchPad
per selezionare le opzioni relative alla sensibilita e al clic.

Per configurare le impostazioni di risparmio energia
Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore —
impostazione desiderata:

m Spegnimento automatico: specifica la durata dell'inattivita di Zen Vision:M prima
dello spegnimento automatico

m Timer: specifica un determinato periodo di tempo prima dello spegnimento
automatico di Zen Vision:M

Per configurare le impostazioni di data e ora

1 Nel menu principale selezionare Contenuti extra — Data e ora.

2 Per selezionare le opzioni di data, ora e sveglia premere il pulsante Opzioni
A4

3 Pervisualizzare l'orologio nella barra di menu, selezionare Sistema —
Impostazioni orologio — Imposta orologio.

Per mostrare o nascondere le cartelle dei video o delle immagini

1T Nel menu principale, selezionare Video — Video — cartella di video
desiderata OPPURE selezionare Foto — Immagini — cartella di immagini
desiderata.

2 Premere il pulsante Opzioni +E, quindi selezionare l'opzione di protezione.
E possibile proteggere solo cartelle e non singoli file.
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3 Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore, quindi

scegliere se mostrare o nascondere la cartella protetta.

Per impostare una password quando si mostrano o si nascondono le
cartelle dei video o delle immagini

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore, quindi
selezionare l'opzione per la password.

2 Per creare una password, utilizzare i comandi di navigazione.

3 Toccare con decisione il touch pad verticale e selezionare il segno di spunta
per confermare la password. La password verra richiesta quando si
seleziona Sistema — Impostazioni lettore e quando si sceglie se mostrare
o nascondere la cartella protetta.

4 Per disattivare la funzione di password o modificare la password,
selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni lettore, quindi selezionare l'opzione
della password.

5 Secisidimenticata la password, consultare la sezione
“Passo 1: cancellazione del firmware del lettore” a pagina 147.

Per creare un'impostazione di equalizzazione personalizzata

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni audio — EQ.
Ogni cursore nella schermata EQ personalizzato rappresenta una serie di
frequenze crescenti che e possibile regolare.

m 80: controlla la frequenza dei bassi

250: regola la frequenza medio-bassa

1k: regola la frequenza media

4k: regola la frequenza medio-alta

]
[ ]
]
m 13k: regola la frequenza alta
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2 Selezionare un cursore e muovere il touch pad verticale con il pollice verso
l'alto o verso il basso per aumentare o ridurre la gamma di frequenze
selezionata.

3 Selezionare il segno di spunta per salvare e attivare le impostazioni
della schermata EQ personalizzato.

Per ripristinare le impostazioni originali del firmware di Zen
Vision:M
Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Reimposta tutto — Si.

Quando si ripristinano le impostazioni originali del firmware del lettore, tutte le

impostazioni personalizzate del lettore verranno sostituite da quelle
predefinite.
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Collegamento del lettore a un televisore
(facoltativo)

Per visualizzare il contenuto del lettore su uno schermo piu grande, € possibile
acquistare il kit video di Zen Vision:M per collegare il lettore a un televisore.

1 JackIngresso video -

Giallo
2 Jack Ingresso audio
@4@% [sinistro) - Bianco

3 Jack Ingresso audio
[destro] - Rosso

Jack Uscita A/V
Cavo video
Connettore rosso
Connettore bianco

0 N o0 o~

Connettore giallo

1 Nel menu principale, selezionare Sistema — Impostazioni foto/video—
Uscita Video.

2 Selezionare Auto (NTSC) o Auto (PAL). Se non si conosce il formato di
visualizzazione, consultare il Manuale dell'utente del televisore.

3 Collegare il lettore a un televisore con il cavo video in dotazione, come
indicato in precedenza.

NON utilizzare un cavo video standard. L'adattatore di sincronizzazione USB
funziona solo con il cavo video proprietario di Creative incluso con il kit video
di Zen Vision:M.

%
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Domande frequenti

In questa sezione sono riportate le risposte alle domande relative ai problemi
che si potrebbero verificare durante l'uso del lettore. Per ulteriore assistenza,
& possibile consultare lo strumento di autoconsultazione "Database
Informativo™. Visitare il sito www.creative.com, selezionare la regione di
provenienza e scegliere Support.

E possibile trasferire file WMA protetti da DRM (Digital Rights Management)
sul lettore?

Si. | file WMA protetti da DRM si possono trasferire nel lettore Zen Vision:M con
Creative Media Explorer, Lettore/Organizer Creative MediaSource o Windows
Media Player 10.

Zen Vision:M non si accende o non risponde ai comandi. Come si puo
intervenire?
Eseguire una o pit delle seguenti operazioni:
m Verificare che linterruttore di alimentazione non sia in posizione di blocco.
m Se si utilizza il telecomando con filo (disponibile separatamente] di Zen Vision:M, verificare
che linterruttore di blocco del telecomando con filo non sia in posizione di blocco.
B Potrebbe essere necessario ricaricare la batteria. Consultare la sezione
“Passo 1: caricamento del lettore” a pagina 124.
E necessario lasciare collegato l'adattatore alla presa?
No. Dopo aver caricato la batteria o aver utilizzato il lettore Zen Vision:M,
scollegare l'adattatore dalla presa. Un collegamento costante comporta un
surriscaldamento che rischia di danneggiare l'adattatore.

Come é possibile ripristinare Zen Vision:M?

Se il lettore non risponde ai comandi, e possibile ripristinarlo. Tale operazione
non dovrebbe comportare la perdita di file di dati o brani audio, a meno che non
venga effettuata durante il trasferimento di un brano musicale.

Inserire e rimuovere un oggetto sottile (ad esempio una graffetta raddrizzata)

dal foro di ripristino.
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Grafici informativi
Utilizzare il lettore solo dopo il completamento della ricostruzione

@ della libreria.

Re-building Library

Consultare la sezione “Passo 1: cancellazione del firmware del

O lettore™ a pagina 147.
0A

Hardware Problem

Consultare la sezione “Passo 1: cancellazione del firmware del

@ lettore™ a pagina 147.
a

Harddisk Problem

ILlettore verra ripristinato automaticamente per rendere effettivo

il firmware. Nell'eventualita remota che il lettore non si ripristini
0 automaticamente, consultare la sezione “Come & possibile
ripristinare Zen Vision:M?" a pagina 145.

Please reset player




Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 147 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

Grafici informativi 147

Fare riferimento alle seguenti informazioni prima di contattare i
Tl servizi di assistenza clienti. Per ulteriori informazioni sui servizi di
A assistenza clienti, consultare la guida informativa sul prodotto.

rmwareprobtem | Passo 1: cancellazione del firmware del lettore

1. Effettuare le seguenti operazioni per entrare in modalita Recovery
(modalita di ripristino):
i. Farscorrere linterruttore di alimentazione verso la relativa

icona () e tenerlo premuto sulla posizione di accensione.

ii. Inserire e rimuovere un oggetto sottile (ad esempio una
graffetta raddrizzata) dal foro di ripristino.

. Rilasciare l'interruttore di alimentazione quando appare il logo
Creative.
Viene visualizzata la schermata Recovery Mode (modalita di
ripristino)

2. Selezionare Clean Up — Reboot.

3. Se questo metodo non funziona, procedere al

"Passo 2: aggiornamento del firmware del lettore™.

Passo 2: aggiornamento del firmware del lettore

1. Scaricare tutti gli aggiornamenti del firmware disponibili per il
proprio lettore dal sito Web di Creative.
2. Entrare in modalita Recovery (vedere il passo 1in
"Passo 1: cancellazione del firmware del lettore”).
3. Selezionare Reload Firmware e reinstallare il firmware del lettore.
4. Se questo metodo non funziona, procedere al
"Passo 3: formattazione del lettore.”.

Passo 3: formattazione del lettore.

AVVISO: Questa operazione elimina tutto il contenuto del lettore.
Se possibile, eseguire il backup di tutto il contenuto del lettore sul
computer prima di proseguire.

1. Entrare in modalita Recovery (vedere il Passo 1 in
"Passo 1: cancellazione del firmware del lettore”).
2. Selezionare Format All — Reboot.




A
Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 148 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

148 Specifiche generalli

Specifiche generali

Alimentazione

Batteria: 1 batteria ricaricabile agli ioni di litio
Ingresso CC 5V se collegato a una presa elettrica

Bus USB alimentato se collegato alla porta USB alimentata di
un computer

Formati di
riproduzione

Formati di riproduzione audio: MP3: fino a 320 kbps, WMA:
fino a 320 kbps, WMA con DRM (Digital Rights Management)
PlaysForSure 10 o successivo, WAV

Formati di riproduzione video: MPEG-1, MPEG-2, MPEG-4-SP,

Windows Media™ Video (WMV) 9, MJPEG

Formati di immagini: JPEG Baseline: fino a 16 megapixel,
JPEG Progressive: fino a 4 megapixel

Prestazioni
riproduzione MP3

Rapporto segnale/rumore: fino a 97 dB

Separazione dei canali: Fino a -70 dB (Linea in uscita)
Risposta in frequenza: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz

Distorsione armonica in uscita: <0.1%

Formati di
registrazione

Vocale (tramite microfono incorporato): IMA ADPCM (16 kHz,
mono)

Radio FM: IMA ADPCM (22 kHz, stereo)

Connettori

Jack cuffie: minijack stereo da 3,5 mm, 25 mW per canale
Connettore alloggiamento di espansione

USB 2.0 (alta velocita)

USB 1.1 (piena velocita)
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Supporto Aggiornabile via USB
firmware
Radio FM Stereo e mono

Fino a 32 stazioni preset

Supporto regioni
FM

Internazionale: 87,5 MHz ~ 108,0 MHz, intervalli 100 kHz

Specifiche sugli

Gamma di frequenza: 20 Hz ~ 20 KHz

auricolari Sensibilita: 113 dB 5 dB (livello I/P:1 mW)
Impedenza: 32 Q) + 15%
Spinotto: minijack stereo da 3,5 mm
Schermo LCD Ampio display di 63,50 mm o 2,5 pollici retroilluminato con

risoluzione di 320 x 240 (262144 colori)

Durante la produzione dello schermo LCD, puo accadere che
uno o piu pixel appaiano in un colore scuro o fisso.

In linea con gli standard del settore e in base alle specifiche
tecniche dei produttori di schermi Creative, possono
verificarsi dei casi di puntini fissi che vengono considerati
accettabili se non compromettono la qualita della
visualizzazione.

Tuttavia, se sono presenti dei puntini fissi su uno schermo
LCD che ne impediscono un utilizzo ottimale, rivolgersi al
servizio di assistenza clienti.
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Copyright e licenza

Le informazioni contenute nella presente documentazione sono soggette a
modifica senza alcun preavviso e non sono vincolanti per Creative Technology
Ltd. E vietato riprodurre o trasmettere in qualsiasi forma e con qualsiasi
mezzo, elettronico o meccanico, incluse fotocopiatura e registrazione, qualsiasi
parte del presente manuale, per qualsiasi scopo, senza la previa autorizzazione
scritta di Creative Technology Ltd.

Copyright © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. Tutti i diritti riservati. Il logo
Creative, Zen Vision:M e Creative MediaSource sono marchi o marchi registrati
di Creative Technology Ltd. negli Stati Uniti e/o in altri paesi. Microsoft,
Windows, Windows Media, Outlook e il logo di Windows sono marchi registrati
di Microsoft Corporation. Intel e Pentium sono marchi registrati di Intel
Corporation.

IL contratto di licenza del software e disponibile sul CD di installazione.
Versione 1.0
Novembre 2005

4~ 40
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Zuyxapnripla

To Zen Vision:M™ gival n véa yn@iakn ouokeun avatrapaywyng tng Creative.
MdaBeTe TG va apYXiOETE va XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN VEX CUOKEUNR avatrapaywyng!

Mepiexépeva

IMANPOPOPIEG VIO TN CUOKEUN AVOATTAPOYWYNG weveenvreeiireeeiieeeeaieeenns 152
XPAoN TWV XEIPIOTNPIWY TTAOAYNONG e eeeeeeeeiiieeeeieee e e e e 153
Ta TPWTA BAMATA e ... 154
AlOX€EiPION TNG CUCKEUNG AVATTAPAYWYAG . ceeeveeeeuieeeiieeeeaieeeeaieeeens 161
lMpooappoyn TNG CUOKEUNG avatrapaywyng oTig SIKEG oag

TTPOTIMAOEIG ..ttt sttt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeanees 170
2UvdeDN TNG CUOKEUNG avaTTapaywyng o€ TnAedpacn

(FTPOGUIPETIKG) -ttt ettt e i 175
ZUVABEIG EPUITIITEIG .vteentieirietie et esiee et e it et esin et e eebeesreentee e 176
AIQYPEARPOTO TTANPO@OPIUIV ..eeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeaeseiieeeeeeeseennneneeeeeeeens 178
[EVIKEG TTPOBIAYPOPEG ...eveeieieieriiiee ettt 180
MveupaTika SIKAIWHATA KAl AOEIN XPIOTG «eveererreerreeeireeesreeeeaneeeens 182




Q7
4>

*

Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 152 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

152 TMAnpo@opieg yia TN GUCKEUN avaTmapaywyng

NMAnpo@opisg yia T CUOKEUN
aAvaATTaOPaAYWYNG

=edITAWOTE TNV TeAeuTaia oeAida auToU Tou GUAAadiou, avTIGTOIXIOTE Ta
TTAPOKATW OVOUATA KAl TIG TIEPIYPAPEG PE TNV EIKOVA.

1
2
3

Alok6TTNG TPOPOSOUTIiag
Mpo@UAagn 086vng LED
KAgidwpa

ZTTPWETE TO XEIPIOTAPIO TTPOG TO
£IKOVIBI0 KAEIBWMATOG () yIa va
KAEIDWOETE TN CUOKEUN
QAVATIOPAYWYNAG KOl VO OTTOTPEWETE TV

akoUola eVEPYOTIOinaN Twv
A€IToUpYIWV.

YT1rodoxn aKoUuoTIKWV
KdaBeTn emipaveia eTTagng
AvarpégTe otnv evéTnTa “Xprion Twv

XEIPIOTNPiIWV TTAOAYNoNG” oTn
oeAida 153.

Mikpopwvo

KoupTri avatrapaywyng/mradong
KoupTri Next/Fast Forward
(Emrépevol/l pRyopn perdpaon)
MaTtAOTE yIa va HETAREITE OTO ETTOPEVO

KOMMATI ) TNV €TTOHEVN €TTIAOYH PEVOU.

MaTAOTE KAl KPATAOTE TO TIATNHEVO YIa
va UETOREITE ypriyopa O€ ETTOUEVO
onueio evég koppatiou.

KoupTri Options (EmiAoyég)
MaTtAoTE yIa va EJavIoTouV
TTEPIOTOTEPEG ETTINOYEG.

10 E§dpTnpa ouvdeon Bdaong
ZUuvd£aTE TOV TTPOCAPHOYED
ouyxpoviopou USB o€ auto 1o
e¢dpTnua olvdeong Baong.

OTTA eTTava@opdg

AvaTtpégre otnv evétnTa “Mwg
emava@épw 1o Zen Vision:M oTig
£PYOOTAOIOKEG PUBIOEIG TOU;” OTN
oehida 177.

12 KoupTtri Menu/Back (Mevou/
EmioTpoen)
MaTAoTE yia va eToTPEWETE OTNV
TrponyoUpevn 086vn 1 GTo PEVOU.
MaTAOTE KOl KPOTAGTE TTATNHEVO VIO VOl
ETMOTPEYETE OTO KUPIO PHEVOU.

13 KoupTri Previous/Rewind
(Mponyoupevo/ETravagopd)
MatAoTe yia va petaBeite oTo
TTPoNyoUUEVO KOUWATI A TNV
TIponyouUpevn TTIAOYT pevou.
MaTAOTE KAl KPATAOTE TO TTATNPEVO YIa
va peTapeite ypriyopa o€
TTPONYoUHEVO ONUEIO EVOG KOPUaTIoU.

14 Kouptri My Shortcut (O1
OUVTOMEUOEIG JOU)

Avarpégre otnv evotnta “MNa va
QVTIOTOIXIOETE PIO OUVTOUEUON PEVOU
aTo koupTri My Shortcut (O1
OUVTOPEUOEIG pou)” oTn ogAida 170.

15 006vn vypwv KpuoTAAAwV (LCD)

1

-
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Xpron Twv xeipiotnpiwyv Aoynong 153

XpAon Twv XeIpioTnpiwyv TTAonynong
0O 6pog “XeipioTApia TTAoRynong” mepiAappaver Ta €§ng:
m KdBetn em@aveia ETOPRg

m KoupTri Previous/Rewind (MponyoUpevo/ETravagopd)
m KoupTri Next/Fast Forward (Emépevo/l priyopn petépaon).

0O 6pog “ETmiAoyn” XpnOIUOTIOIEITAI VIO TIG ENG EVEPYEIEG:

1 KiveioTe Tov avTixelpd oag emavw Kal KATw oTnV KABETN ETTIQAVEIA ETTAPAG
yla va PETOKIVNOEITE KABET O€ €va PevoU TTATHOTE TO KOUUTTi Previous/
Rewind (MponyouUpevo/ETravagopd) i Next/Fast Forward (Emrépevo/
pAyopn petdfaon) yia va yeTakivnOeite opifovTia o€ £va Yevou.

B [aTAOTE TNV ETAVW | TNV KATW GKPN TNG KABETNG ETTIPAVEIAG ETTAPNS YIa VA
UETOKIVNOEITE TTPOG Ta TTAVW A TTPOG T KATW OTO PEVOU KATA pia eTTIAOYH.

B [atAoTE Kal KPOTAOTE TTATNPEVN TNV ETTAVW 1) TNV KATW AKpn TNG KABETNg
ETTIPAVEING ETTAPAG YIA VO UETOKIVNBEITE ypriyopa OTIG ETTIAOYEG TOU HevOU.

2 TatAoTe TNV KABETN ETTIPAVEIQ ETTAPNG VIO Va ETTIAECETE TNV £TMIAOYNA TTOU
£XEl ETIONUavOEi.

N

Mo va puBpiceTe TRV éVTaO TOU RXOU ME TNV KABETN ETTIQAVEIN
ETTAPNG

AvaAoya e TO ueEVOU OTO OTTOI0 BPIOKEDTE, KIVEIOTE TOV QVTIXEIPG 0OG ETTAVW KOl
KATW OTNV KABETN €TTIQAVEIA £TTAPNG TTATAOTE TO KOUupTr Options (ETAoyég) &
Kal emA£CTe Volume (Evraon fixou).

%
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154 Ta mpwrta BAPaTa
Ta mpwTa BAMATA

BApa 1: ®6pTIoN TG CUOKEURG AVATTAPAYWYNS
Mpétel va goptioete TTARPWG TN PTTaTapia 16VTWY AiBiou uwnAng amédoong
TTOU TTAPEXETAI JE TN CUOKEUR avatrapaywyng TIpIv Tn XpnolpotroinoeTte. H
TAAPNG POPTION TNG PTTaTapiag dlapKei TTepiTTou dUo WPEG. MNa va YopTIoETE TN
uTTaTapia TNG GUGKEUNG aVATIOPAYWYNG, OCUVOEDTE TO TPOPODOTIKO GTN
OUOKEUN avaTrapaywyng Kal oTnv TTpida OTTwG ATTEIKOVIZETAI OTO TTAPAKATW
oxédlo.

@ ‘Ooo dlapkei N POPTION UTTOPEITE va TIPOXWPNOETE 0T0 "Brjpa 2: Evepyotroinon Tng
OUOKEUNG avaTrapaywyng".

4~ ~40
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Ta pwta BApata 155

BAua 2: Evepyotroinon Tng OUOKEUAG

AVATTOPAYWYNG

1 Zmpwére 10 SIAKATITN EVEPYOTTOINGNG TTPOG TO €IKoVidlo evepyoTtroinong ¢
Kal aQAaTE TOV 6TaV avayel n 086vn LCD.

2 'Otav evepyoTIOIEITE yIa TTPWTN POPA TN CUCKEUR 0AG, TO YEVOU epavideTal
oTta ayyAikd. MNa va aAAGEeTe Tn yAwooa:
i. MaTAoTE Kal KPATAGTE TIATAUEVO To KouuTri Menu/Back (MevoU/EmrioTpogr]) 4= .
EpeoavileTtal To KUpIo yevou.
ii. EmA£gTe System (Z0oTnpa) — Language (FAwooa) — Kal 0Tn OUVEXEID TN YAWOOO
TIoU B¢AeTE.
3 After you have finished using your player, slide the Power switch towards
the Power icon () until the Shutting down message appears.

BApa 3: Eykardotaon AoyliouIKoU

1 Avoi¢te Tov uTrohoyIo T oag. Mpétrel va ouvdebeite wg dIAXEIPIOTAG OTA
Windows® YIO VO UTTOPECETE VA EYKATACTACETE TO AOYIOMIKO. a
TIEPIOCOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIEG, avaTpEETE TNV NAEKTPOVIKN BorBeia Tou
AEITOUPYIKOU 0OG CUCTAPATOG.

2 TomoBethoTe To CD gykardotaong otn povada CD-ROM/DVD-ROM Tou
uTtoAoYIOTH 0aG. Oa TIPETTel va Yivel auTéparn ekkivnon Tou CD. Edv dev
oupBei autd, akohouBroTe Ta EAG Bripara:

i.  Kavte dITAd kAik oTo eikovidio My Computer (O YtroAoyioTiig pou).
EvaAhakTika, TTatioTe Start (Evapén)— My Computer (O Y1roAoyioTig pou).

ii. Kavre 8e€i KAk oTO €IKoVidIo TNG povdadag CD-ROM/DVD-ROM kai KotV KAVTE KAIK
oTnv eviohr] Autoplay (Autéparn EktéAeon).

3 AkoAouBnoTe TIG EVTOAEG TTOU ep@avifovTal oTnv 086vn Kal, 6Tav oag
{nTnOei, KAVTE €TTAVEKKIVNON TOU UTTOAOYIOTH 0AG.
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4 Otav oAokAnpwBei n eTTaVEKKIVNON TOU UTTOAOYIGTH 0OG, OKOAOUBATTE TIG
odnyieg 8AwWaONG Tou TTPOIGVTOG TToU eugaviovtal aTnv 08dvn.

@ lMa Tn dnAwaon Tou TTPoidvTog oag atraiTeital oUvdeon oTo Internet.

5 Ortav oag {ntnbei, CUVOEDTE TN CUOKEUN avaTTapaywyng otn Bupa USB Tou
UTTOAOYIOTH 0aG OTTWG PAIVETAI TTAPAKATW.

@ ZuvdéoTe Tn ouokeur) povo oe BUpa USB utroAoyioTr|. ATToguyeTe Tn oUvSeon
oe diavopéa USB.

%
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BAua 4: Metag@opd TePIEXOMEVOU
MTTopeite Twpa va HETAPEPETE apxeia HOUTIKAG Kal AAAOU €idoug apxeia atmd Tn
oguMoyn CD 1y Tov uTtoAoyIoTr Gag.

@

Mrmopeite va AdBeTe Trepiexdpeva atrod TTOAAEG VOUIUES TINYEG. AKoAouBouv

UEPIKEG TTPOTAOEIG:

B Mouoika KopudTIa - eTTIAoyA atrd TTpoowTTiKG CD Axou, eyypagég GE OIKIAKO
oToUVTIO, 1} ayopd atTd NAEKTPOVIKA KATAOTAPOTA HOUCIKAG.

B Bivreo - ayopd atrd nAeKTPOVIKG KATACTAHOTA TAIVIWY i aTTd Wwn@IoTToinon
OIKIOKWYV EYYPaAPWV BivTeOD.

B OwToypagieg - EI0aYWYHA aTTé ATOUIKA YWNPIOKT QWTOYPAPIKF) UNXavr f
0dpWonN EKTUTTWHEVWY QUTOYPAPILV.

Ma va HETAQEPETE 1 VA AVTIYPAWYETE MOUCIKN a1rd T cuAAoyn CD
gag

1

BeBaiwBeite 6Tl N CUGKEUR avatrapaywyng gival ouvoedepévn oTov
UTTOAOYIOTA 0ag OTTWG aTTEIKOViCeTal 0Tn ogAida 156.

Kavte dITTAG KAIK 0TO €1Kovidio Zen Vision:M Media Explorer :1 aTnv
ETTIPAVEIQ EPYOTIAG.

KavTe KAIK 1o KoupTri Rip Audio CDs (AvTiypagr CD rixou) @ .

AkoAouBnoTe TIG 0dnyieg oTnv 086vn.

To Creative Media Explorer xpnoipotroigi To MusiclD SM ™mg Gracenote® yia va
AaBel TAnpo@opieg yia Tov KAANITEXVN, TOV TITAO, TO KOPUATI, TIG HOVADES Kal
GAAa aToixeia Twv CD Trou avamapdyete. H utnpeoia aut eivar AQPEAN kai
ekTeAeiTal autdpara. OTav XpNOIUOTIOIEITE QUTH TNV UTINPECIA TTPETTEI VA Ei0TE
ouvdedepévol oTo Internet. MNa TTEPICTOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIES, AVATPEETE OTNV
nAexTpovikr BorBeia Tou Creative Audio CD Ripper.
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Ma va peTa@épete apyeia RXou, Bivreo i IKOVEG A1Td TOV
UTTOAOYIOTH Odg

1 EmavaAdBete Ta BApata 1 kai 2 otnv evétnTta "Ma va JETAPEPETE N va
QVTIYPAWETE PHOUTIKNA aTrd TN guloynR CD cag".

2 Kavre KAk aTo koupTri Browse Media (Avagritnon péowv) ).

3 EvrotrioTe T apyeia péowv Kal avTiypAyTe T 0TN CUCKEUR QvaTTapaywyrg
XPNOIPOTTOIWVTAG T PEBOSO PETAPOPAG Kal aTTOBEaNG.

MNa va pera@épete apyeia dedopévwv

1 EmavaAdBete Ta BApata 1 kai 2 otnv evétnTta "Ma va JETAPEPETE N va
QAVTIYPAWETE PoUaIkr atrd Tn guloyR CD cag".

2 Kavte kAik oo koupTri Browse Documents (Avatnon eyypd@wv) (=g .

3 EvrorrioTe Ta apyeia OedopEVWV KOl HETAPEPETE TA OTN CUCKEUN
QAVOTTOPAYWYNG XPNOIHUOTIOIWVTAG TN HEBOSO PETAPOPAG Kal aTTéBeong.
MTropeiTe €TTiONG VO HETAPEPETE APXEIQ EIKOVWV KAl PUTOYPAPIES
XPNOIPOTTOIWVTaG To KouuTri Browse Documents (Avadritnan eyypdewv) e -

BeBaiwBeite 611 Ta apxeia HETAPEPOVTAI OTO OWATO PAKEAO, yia TTAPAdEIYHA Ol
€IKOVEG PeTa@épovTal aTo GdakeAo Media (Méoa) — Pictures (Eikdveg) kai n
pouaikr ato gdakeho Media [Méoa) — Music (Mouoikh).

4~ 40
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BApa 5: AToouvdeon TG OUOKEUNG AVATTAPAYWYNAS
Otav TEAEIWOETE PE TN METOPOPA apxEiwv, atroouvdéoTe To Zen Vision:M.
MHN aT1roouvdEeTe TN GUOKEUN avaTTapaywyng €av oTnv 086vn epgavidetal n
TIAPAKATW apPIoTEPN €IKOVA. H HETOQOPE KOPPATIWY R dedopEVWY BPioKETal O
€EEAIEN Kal EQV OTTOOUVOECETE T GUOKEUN EVOEXETAI VO KOTAOTPAPE TO
TTEPIEXOHEVO TNG HETAPOPAG. MMePIEVETE PEXPI VO EPPAVIOTEI OTNV 086vVN N
TTapakAaTw SeCIG EIKOVA TTPIV OTTOCUVOECETE TN CUCKEUN QVATIOPAYWYNG.

Docked -

<+

4~ 40
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BApa 6: Avatrapaywyni HOUoIKAS | TTPOROAR
apxeiwv

TWwpa YTTOPEITE VO avaTTapayayeTe TN JOUCIKA TTOU QVTIYPAWATE Kal va
TIPORAAETE TO apyeia TToU peTapéparTe!

@ m MortioTe 10 koupTi Options (ETAOYES) + = VI TIEPICOGTEPES ETTIAOYEG.
m Ta apxeia oTn ouokeun oag gival Tagivounuéva katéd ahpapnTikr ogipd yia
TaxUTEPEG avalnTroEIg.

MNa va avatrapaydyeTe HOUCIKN

1 ZuvlEOTE Ta OKOUCTIKA OTNV UTTOBO0XT OKOUCTIKWV.

2 Z10 KUpIO pevoU, eTTIAEETE Music Library (BIBAI0BRKN HOUCIKAG) — Kal oTn
OUVEXEIQ TNV KaTnyopia TTou BEAETE.

3 EmAECTE éva KopudT kal eTTIAéGTE Play (Avatrapaywyn).
MeTakiveioTe TOV avTixelpd 0ag eTTAVW Kal KATW OTNV KABETN ETTIPAVEIQ
ETTAPNAG VI VO pUBUICETE TNV €vTaON TOU AXOU.

MNa va avatrapaydyerte Bivreo

210 KUpIO pevou, eAEETe Videos (Bivreo) — Video (Bivreo) — kai otn

OuVEXEID TO BiVTED TTOU BEAETE.

Mo va TTpoBAAETE EIKOVEG

1 Z70 KUpIo pevou, emAEETe Photos (PwToypagisg) — Pictures (Eikéveg) —
KQI OTN OUVEXEIQ TNV €IKOVA TTOU BEAETE.

2 MatAoTe 1o koupTri Options (ETAoYEG) +EE yia va emAEEETE TIG £TTIAOYEG
TIEPIOTPOPAG Kal peyéBuvang.
Edv emA£geTe TNV £mIAOYA PEYEBUVANG, XPNOIPOTIOINOTE TA XEIPIOTAPIT
TTAOAYNONG YIa va PETOKIVNOEITE 0pIOVTIO Kal KABETO OE TEGOEPIG
SI0POPETIKEG KATEUBUVOEIG.

- 4~ 40
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Alaxegipion TG CUOKEUNG avaTrTapaywyng

Twpa €ioTe £TOIPOI VO XPNOIMOTIOINCETE TIG TTIO TIPONYMEVEG AEITOUPYIEG TNG
OouoKeung oag! ZuvexioTe TNV avAyvwan yia va agloTToINoETE KATA TO PEYIOTO TN
OUOKEUN 00G.

“Alayeipion fxou” atn oeAida 161

“Niaxeipion Bivreo” otn oeAida 164

“Alayeipion eikévwv” oTn oeAida 165

“Niaxeipion eyypagwyv” oTtn oeAida 166

“Alayeipion dedopévwy” oTn aelida 167

“Alayeipion Twv Aeitoupylwv Tou Organizer” otn oeAida 168.

Alayeipion Axou

MNa va dnuioupynoeTe AioTeg avatrapaywyrng HOUOIKAG
MTopeite va €TTIAEEETE OTTOIOVONTTOTE CUVOUACTHUO KOPMATIWV BEAETE aTTd TNV
emhoyn Music Library (BiBA100AKn HOUOIKAG) yia va dnuioupyrioeTe AioTeg
aAVATTOPOYWYNG HOUCIKAG CUPPWVA WE TIG TIPOTINACEIG 0AG.

1 Ta va TpocBEceTe éva KOPPATI i} hIa KATNyopia KOPPATIWY 0To @akeAo Now
Playing (Tpéxouoa avartrapaywyn):

EmAéETe Music Library (BiBAI0BKNn HOUGIKAG) — KQI OTN GUVEXEID TO KOUPATI 1} TV
KOTNYOPia KOUPATIWY TTOU BEAETE.

MNatAoTe To koupTri Options (ETmAoyég) =, kai emAégTe Add to Selected (MpooBrikn oTa
eTAeypéva).

iii. EmavaAdBete Ta BrApaTa i) Kai ii) yia va TpooBéaeTe GAAO Eva KOPPATI i} GAAN pia

KATNYOPI& KOMHOTIWV.
EmAéETe Music Library (BiBA108ARkn pouoikig) — Now Playing (Tpéxouoa
avatapaywyn).
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2 MatAoTe 10 KoupTri Options (ETAoyég) JEE kai eAéETE Save As Playlist
(ATT0BnKEUON WG AioTa avaTTapaywyng).

3 XpnoIPoTIoINOTE TA XEIPIOTHPIA TTAOAYNONG YIa VA BNUIOUPYROETE éva Gvoua
yla Tn AioTa avatrapaywyng Kai eTIAEETE TO aNUAdI ETTIAOYAG yla va
empBeRaIOETE TO GVOUQ.

4 Ta va avatrapaydyeTe pia Aiota avatrapaywyng, €mAEETe Music Library
(AéBAI0BrKN pouoikig) — Playlists (AioTeg avatrapaywyng) — Kai oTn
ouvéxela Tn AioTa TTou B€AETE.

Ma va emAégeTe KoppaTia e Tn Asitoupyia DJ Tou Zen Vision:M

210 KUpIO pevou, emAEETe Music Library (BiBAI06RKN pouoikig) — DJ — kai
TN CUVEXEIDQ TNV ETTIAOYRA TTOU BEAETE.

m Album of the Day (AAutroup Tng nuépag): avamapdyel éva Tuxaia eTMAEYUEVO
GAuTIOUN

m Random Play ALl (Tuxaia avatrapaywyr 6Awv): avatmapayel OA Ta KOPPATIA PE
TUXaia ogIpa

m Most Popular (Anpo@iAéoTepal: avaTTapayel To KOMUAETIO TTOU akoUyovTal
OUXVOTEPT

m Rarely Heard (ETravia avatrapaywyn): avatapayel Ta KOPUATIO TToU aKoUyovTal
oTavia.

Ma va BEATIWOETE TNV NXNTIKA CGOG EUTTEIPIA

¥10 KUPIO pevoU, eTIAEETe System (OyoTnpa) —> Audio Settings (PuBpioeig
AXOU) — Kal aTn GuVvEXEIa TNV TTIAOYA/EG TTou BEAETE:

m Play Mode (KatdoTtaon avatrapaywyng): avakarelel, emavaAapBavel fi
avaTTapAyEl To KOUPATIA AXOU TO €va PETE TO GAAO

m Bass Boost (Evioxuon pmdoou): evioxUel To JTIG00 GTO KOUPATI KATé TN SidpKeia
NG avaTapaywyng
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m Smart Volume [E§utrvn évraon fixou): pubpigel Tnv avamapaywyr o€ pia oTabepr
évtaon Axou. Agv xpeldetal TTAEoV va TTPOCaPUOZETE TNV VIO TOU NXOU OTav
AvVaTTAPAYETE DIOPOPETIKA KOPUATIAL

m EQ (loooTtaduiotig): evioxUel Tn HOUGIKI) avaAoya WE TO €i80G 1) TO OTIA TNG.
MTropeiTe emiong va SIapopPWOETE TIG DIKEG 0aG pUBioEIG I000TABUIOTH. AvaTpEéETE
otnv evétnTa “Ta va dnuIoUpYAOETE TN pUBUION TTPOCAPHOCHEVOU IGOCTABUIOTA
(equalizer)” otn oeAida 173.

MNa va puBpicere 10 padidépwvo FM

1
2

>10 KUpIO pevoU, emAéCTe FM Radio (Padié@wvo FM).

Ma va evtotTioeTe Kal va ammodnkeUoeTe padio@wvikoug oTaBPoUG auTouaTa,
TTaTAOTE To KoupTri Options (EmiAoyég) +EE, kai emAéETe Autoscan
(Autoparog evroTioudg).

270 TEAOG TOU QUTONATOU EVTOTTIONOU, To Zen Vision:M atmofnkelel
auTopaTta OAOUG TOUG OTOBPOUG WG TTPOETTIAEYUEVA KAVAAIQ Kal GUVTOViZeTal
OTO TTPWTO TTPOETTIAEYUEVO KAVAAIL

Mo va eTTIAEEETE pIa DIaQOPETIKA TTPOETTIAOYA, TTATAGTE TNV KABETN £TTIPAvEIQ
ETTOPAG yia va TTPORAAETE T AioTa TWV TTPOETTIAOYWY KOl JETA KIVAOTE TOV
QvTiXEIPA 0OG ETTAVW KOl KATW OTNV KABETN ETTIPAVEIQ ETTAPNG YIa VA
ETTIAEEETE TNV TTPOETTIAOYA TTOU ETTIOUYEITE.

KpatrioTe ratnuévo 1o koupTri Next/Fast Forward (Emrépevo/l priyopn

uetaBaon) } 1) To koupTTi Previous/Rewind (MponyoUpevo/ETTavagpopd) { yia
£€va OEUTEPOAETITO VIO VA EVTOTTIOETE TOV ETTOUEVO SIOBETINO PASIOPWVIKO
oTaduo.
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Alayeipion Bivreo

@ lMa va petatpéyerte Ta Bivied oag o€ Hop@r TTOU UTTOOTNPICETaI ATTO TN CUCKEU

avatapaywyng, ekkiviioTe To Creative Media Explorer kai kavTe KAk oo Convert
Video (MeTarpotr Bivreo).

MNa va perafeite pTPooTd N Tiow oe éva Bivreo

1 ZT0 KUpIO pevou, emAECTe Videos (Bivreo) — Video (Bivreo) — kai 0N
ouvéxela To BivTeo TTou BEAETE.

2 TMarAoTe To koupTr Options (ETAoyég) +EE kai emAéETe Seek To (AvadiTnon o).

3 XpnoIuoTIoINoTE Ta XEIPIOTHPIA TTAOAYNONG VIO VO UETOREITE UTTPOOTA A
Tiow o€ éva BivTeo.

MNa va diaypdayere éva Bivreo

1 ZT0 KUpIO pevou, eTAéCTe Videos [Bivreo) — Video (Bivreo) kal oTn
OUVEXEID ETTICNUAVATE TO BivTEO TTOU BEAETE.

2 TMatAoTe To KoupTri Options (ETmAoyéc) +E kai emmAéETe Delete Video
(Alaypa@n BivTeo).

MNa va eppavioeTe 10 Bivreo ou TPoBARBNKe TEAEUTAIO

2710 KUpPIO pevoU, eTTIAECTe Videos (Bivreo) — Recently browsed videos (Bivteo

TToU avadnTRdnkav Tpéo@ara).

Ma va EHQavioeTe 1) VO ATTOKPUYETE TOUG PakEAOUG BivTeo

Avatpé€te otnv evotnTa “Ta va eP@AvIoETE 1 va atmokpUWeTe Bivieo A

@akéAoUGg eIKOVWV” oTn oeAida 172.

MNa va opidete évav KwBIKG TTPOORAONG KATA TNV EUPAVION 1

amokpuyn Twv QakéAwWV Bivreo

Avarpé€te atnv evotnTa “Ta va opiceTe Evav Kwdiko TTpéoaong KaTd TNV

eu@avion f atmokpuywn Bivieo f akéAwV €IKOVWY” oTn ogAida 172.
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Alayeipion eikévwyv
MNa va TpoBAAETE TIG £1IKOVEG CTOG O€ TTApoUTiaon SIaQaAVEIWV
1 Z10 KUpIO pevou, emIAEETE Photos (PwToypaepisg) — Pictures (Eikéveg).

2 MamoTe To KoupTri Options (EAoy£g) +E kai emAégTe Start Slideshow
(Evapén Trapouciaong).

3 Ta va dIapopPWOoETE TIG TTOPOUCIACEIG 0ag, kKIVAOTE To Creative Media
Explorer.

4 Ta va aAAGgeTe Tn didpkela Tou SIAAEiYPATOG KATA TNV TTAPOUCIaCT TWV
diapaveiwv, emMAEETE System (Z0oTnpal — Photo/Video Settings
(PuBuioceig pwToypa@iwv/Bivreo).

MNa va BaBpoAoynoeTe Kal va TTPORBAAETE TIG AYATTNHEVES OOG

EIKOVEG

1 Z10 KUpIO pevou, emAEETe Photos (PwToypaegisg) — Pictures (Eikéveg)—>
KOl OTN GUVEXEIQ TNV EIKOVA TTOU BEAETE.

2 MatqoTe To KoupTri Options (ETAoy£g) +E yia va emAEEETE TIG £TTIAOYEG
BaBuoAdynong kai TTPoBoARG.

Ma va egQavioeTe 1 Vo ATTOKPUYPETE PAKEAOUG EIKOVWV

AvaTtpé€te oTnv evéTnTa “Na va eupavioeTe ) va atrokpUYeTe Bivieo A

PakEAOUG €IKOVWV” 0Tn oeAida 172.

MNa va opioere évav KWOIKG TTPOoRACNG KATA TNV EYPAVION A

ATTOKPUYN TWV QAKEAWYV EIKOVWV

Avarpé€Tte oTnv evotnTa “Ta va opiceTe Evav KwdIKO TTPOCacng KaTd TNV
eP@Avion f atmokpuwn Bivreo f @akéAwV IKOVWY” oTn oehida 172.

- 4~ 40
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Alayeipion eyypaewyv

Mo va TTpaypaTOTTOINCETE EYYPAPN XOU

1 ZT0 KUpIO pevou, eTMIAEETE Microphone (Mikpégpwvo).

2 MatAoTe To koupTr Options (EmiAoyéc) +E kai emAéETe Start Recording
(Evapén eyypaeng).

3 Kartd Tn SIGPKEIa TNG EYYPOPNG, UTTOPEITE va TIATACETE TO KoupTTi Options
(ETmAoy£G) +E yia va TTpayUaToTroINdE Wi aTré TIG TTAPOKATW EVEPYEIEG:
m Pause (Madon): 1€l o€ TTAUGN TNV £yypPaQN
m Resume (ETravagopd): eavagépel TNV eyypagr) Tou eixe 1e0ei og Tavon
m Stop [AlakoTTA): SIOKOTITE KAl ATTOBNKEUEI TNV EYYPAPH
m Split (AlaxwpIopog): Eekiva pia véa eyypaern.

Mo va TTpayHOTOTTOINCETE TV EYYPAPN PASIOQWVIKWY
METASOCEWV
1 10 KUpIO pevVOU, £TTIAEETE FM Radio (Padiégwvo FM).

2 Evw akoUTe pia padlo@wvikr petddoon, ratiaTe To kouuTri Options
(Emidoyég) +E kai emAéETe Record Radio (Eyypa@r amré padié@wvo) yia
va EeEKIVAOEI N Eyypagn.

Mo va akoUoETE TNV EYYPAPN HXOU

2710 KUpIO pevoU, emAéETe Music Library (BiBAI0ORKN pouaoikig) —
Recordings (Eyypa@ég) — Kal 0Tn CUVEXEID TNV £YYPAQr TTOU BEAETE.

- 4~ 40
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Alayeipion dedopévwyv

Mrmropeite va xpnoipoTtroigite To Zen Vision:M yia va ammoBnkeleTe avtiypapa
AoPAAEiag TwV apyeiwv dedoPEVWY TOU UTTOAOYICTH 0GG I va TO
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE I TNV HETAPOPEG OPXEIWV aTTO £vav UTTOAOYIOTA € évav AAAo.

MNa va xpnoigotroinoete 1o Zen Vision:M wg a@aipoupevo dioko

1 Z710 KUpIO pevou, emAEETe Extras (Mp6oBeTeg AsiToupyieg) — Removable
Disk (A@aipoUpevog 5iokog).

2 MatAoTe To koupTr Options (EmAoyég) +E kai emAEETE TN xwpeNTIKOTATA
TTOU BEAETE.
Ala@opeTikd, ouvdéaTe To Zen Vision:M aTov uTTOAOYIOTH GAG Kal
xpnoiyotroijate 1o Creative Removable Disk Manager yia va au¢foete i va
MEIWOETE TO XWPO TOU OKANPOU dioKoU 0€ KATAOTAON aPaIpoUueVOU SiOKOU.

Ma v évapén Tou Creative Removable Disk Manager, marroTe Start
(Evapén) — Programs or All Programs (Mpoypduparta  OAa Ta
mpoypdpuara) — Creative — Creative Removable Disk Manager —
Creative Removable Disk Manager.

3 Orav &¢ite To prjvupa Removable Disk (A@aipoupgvog diokog) oTnv 086vn
LCD Tou Zen Vision:M, ptropeite va petagépeTe apyeia Oedopuévwy atd Kal
TTPOG évav GAAO UTTOAOYIOTH.

4 XuvdéoTe To Zen Vision:M oTtov uttoAoyioTr) oag. To Zen Vision:M
gd@aviletal wg Removable Disk (A@aipoUpevog Siokog) ato My
Computer (O uttoAoyIGTAG HoU).

5 XpnoipotroioTe TN péBodO TNG HETAPOPAG Kal atTdBeong yia va
avTiypayete apxeia atmd kal Tpog 1o Zen Vision:M.

4~ 40
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6 Otav £xeTe OAOKANPWOEI TNV AVTIYPAPK ApPXEIWY, KAVTE KAIK OTO €IKOVIDIO
Safely Remove Hardware (Ao@aAng katdpynon cuoKeuwv ulikou) (&
oTn ypauun epyaciwy, kavte KAk oto Safely remove USB Mass Storage
Device (Ac@aAg KATAPYNON OUOKEUNG HOTIKAG atrodrikeuong USB) kai
ATTOCUVOEDTE TN CUCKEUR avatapaywyng étav agag ¢ntnoei.

lMa va diaypayeTte OAa Ta apxeia SedoPEVWV OTO XWPO ATTOBRKEUONG TOU

APAIPOULEVOU SioKOU, TIATAGTE To koupTri Options (ETAOYES) + = Kai
emAéCTe Format (Alap6pewon). MetaBeite oto My Computer

(O utroAoyI0Tig pou) eGv BEAETE VO BIAYPAYETE PEPOVWHEVD apxEia
Sedopévwy TTOU Eival ATTOBNKEUPEVA OE KATAOTAGH aQaIpOUHEVOU BioKou.

Alaxeipion Twv Asitoupyiwyv Tou Organizer
Mrmropeite va xpnoigotroigite To Zen Vision:M yia Tnv ammoBikeuon kai Tnv
TTPOROARA ETTAPWV, CUUBAVTWY NUEPOAOYIOU Kal EPYaTIWY atréd To Microsoft®

Outlook®.

Edv dev éxete eykataaTioel To Microsoft Outlook, utropeite va
xpnoipotroifjoete 10 Creative Media Explorer yia Tnv eme§epyaaia Tou
nUEPOAOYiOU GaG, TWV EPYACIWY OAG Kal YIA TIG TTANPOPOPIEG TWV ETTAPWY HE
T Xpron Tng duvatdtnTag emegepyaaiag Personal Information Manager. 1o
Creative Media Explorer, kavte kKAik 0To Manage Organizer Data (Alaxeipion
dedopévwy Organizer).

MNa 1o ouyxpoviopo pe 1o Microsoft Outlook

1 BeBaiwBeite 6TI N CUOKEUR avaTTaPAYwWYNG €ival ouvdedepévn oToV
UTTOAOYIOTH 0aG OTTWG aTTeikovieTal oTn aeAida 156.

2 EkkivioTe T0 Sync Manager. Mtopeite va ekkiviigeTe To Sync Manager atmo
10 Creative Media Explorer fj To Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer.
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3 EmA£Ere My Computer (O utroAoyioThg pou) kai Zen Vision:M wg Tig
OUOKEUEG TTOU BEAETE VO OUYXPOVIOETE.

4  EmA£ETe TO TAQioIo €TMIAOyNG Organizer data (AeSopéva Organizer) kai
KavTe KAIK aT1o koupTri Next (ETrépevo).

5 EmAEETE TIG TTANpOPOpieg TTou BEAETE va eiocaydayeTe atrd 1o Microsoft
Outlook kai £mreita kavTe KAIK oTo koupTri Next (ETrépevo).

6 AkolouBnoTe TIg 0dnyieg aTnv 086vn.
7 Kavre kNik oTo KoupTi Finish (TéAog).

@ Mrropeite eTTiong va Xpnoipotoifoete 1o Sync Manager yia 10 CUyXPOoVIOHO
HOUGIKAG, EIKOVWYV Kal BivTeo avapeaa aTto Zen Vision:M kai Tov UTTOAOYIOTH 0aG.
MNa va TpoBAAETE TO NUEPOAOYIO

1 Zr10 KUpIo pevou, emAEETe Extras (Mp6oBeTeg AsiToupyieg) — Organizer (
— Calendar (HuepoAdyio).

2 TNa va PeTaBeite o€ éva OUYKEKPIPEVO PAvVA, TTOTAOTE To KouuTri Options
(EmAoyég) +E, kai emAEETE TO priva TIou ETTIBUNEITE.

3 TatAoTe TNV KABETN £MPAVEIR ETTAPNAG YIa va TTPORAAETE Ta GUPPBAVTA Kal
TIG EPYQTiES TNG ETMAEYUEVNG NUEPAG.

MNa va TpoBAAETE TIG EPYNTieg TG ONUEPIVAG NUEPAG

210 KUpIO pevou, eIAéCTe Extras (MpooBeTeg AciToupyieg) — Organizer —

Tasks [Epyaocigg).

Mo va TTpoBAAETE TIG ETTAPES

210 KUpIO pevou, eTAECTe Extras (Mp6oBeTeg AeiToupyieg) — Organizer —
Contacts (ETragég).

- 4~ 40
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NMpooapuoyn TNG CUOKEUNG
aAvATTaOPAYWYNG OTIG OIKEG OOG
TPOTIMACEIG

MNa va avTioToIXioETE Yo OUVTOMEUON pEVOU oTo koupTri My
Shortcut (O1 cuvTopeUoEIg IOU)

2710 KUpIO pevoU, eTMIAEETE System (Z0oTnpa) — Player Settings (PuBpiceig
ouokeUung)— To KoupTri My Shortcut (O1 cuvTougUoEIg Hou) — Kal TO PevoU
OUVTOUEUONG TTOU BEAETE.

MNa va avTioTolXioeTe éva Ovopa XpRoTn

1 ZT10 KUpIO pEVOU, eTTIAECTE System (Z0oTnua) — Player Settings
(PuBpiosig cuokeung) — Owner (1810KTATNG).

2 XpnOoIPOTIOIROTE Ta XEIPIOTAPIO TTAOAYNONG YIa va SNUIOUPYAOETE £va Gvoua
Xpnom.

Ma va eTIAESETE PIO EIKOVO WG TATTETTAPIA

1 Z70 KUpIo pevou, eTAEETE Photos (Pwroypaepieg) — Pictures (Eikoveg).

2 EmAEETE TNV €IKOVa TTOU BEAETE.

3 MarAoTe To koupTr Options (EmiAoyég) +E kai emAéETe Save As Wallpaper
(ATroBnKeUON WG TaTTETOAPIQ).

MNa va diapopewoeTe TIG pubpicelg 006vng Kal TTPOROARG

510 KUpIO PEVOU, eTMIAEGTE System (Z0oTnpa) — Display Settings (PuBpioeig
TPoBOARG) — Kal TNV £TMIAOYN TTOU BEAETE:

- 4~ ~¢0
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Theme (@épa): Tpoadiopilel Tov TPOTIO TTPOROANG TNG CUCKEUNG 0aG
Backlight Time (Aidpkeia oTrioBiou @wTiopou): Tpoadiopilel TN SidpKeia TOU
oTioBiou wTICPOU

Brightness (QwrteivéTnTa): Tpooapuodel TN QWTEIVOTATA TNG 006vNG
Configure Menu (MevoU Siapdppuwaong): TpoobETel ) agaipei BAOIKEG ETTIAOYEG
pevou.

Ma va SIapop@WOETE TNV KABETN ETTIPAVEIA ETTAPNS

270 KUpIO pevoU, eTTIAESTE System (Z0oTnpa) — Player Settings (PuBpiozig
ouokeung) — TouchPad (Ei@dveia eTra@ng) yia va emAEEeTe TNV euaiodnaia
KaI TIG ETMAOYEG TOU £EQPTAMATOG ETTIAOYAG.

Ma va SiapopPwoEeTE TIG pUBHIcEIG EEO0IKOVOUNONG EVEPYEIEG
210 KUpIO pEVOU, €TTIAECTE System (ZUoTnua) — Player Settings (PuBpiceig
OUOKEUNG) — Kal TNV €TTIAOYN TTou BEAETE:

m Idle Shutdown (Teppatiopdg Adyw adpdveiag): TpoadIopilel yia TTGC0 XPOVIKO
SidoTnua 10 Zen Vision:M Trapapével avevepyo TIpIV TEPUATIOTET auUTOUATA N
AeIToupyia Tou

m Sleep Timer (Xpovo8I1akOTTNG avapoViG): TTPoodIopifel Hia TUTTOTIoINPEVN
Tepiodo xpdvou Tpiv 1o Zen Vision:M TepuaTioTei autdpaTa.

Mo va SI0UOPPWOETE TIG PUBNICEIG NUEPOMNVING KAl WPAG

1 Zr1o KUpIo pevou, eTAEETe Extras (Mp6oBeTeg AsiToupyieg) — Date & Time
(Huepounvia & Qpal.

2 MatAoTe 1o KoupTri Options (ETIAOYEQ) +E yia va eTIAEEETE TV NUepoUnvia,
TNV WPA Kal To EUTTVNTAPI.

3 Ta va epgpavioeTe 10 poAGI 0TO Pevou, eTTAEETe System (E0oTnpa) — Clock
Settings (PuBpioeig poAoyiol) — Clock in Title (TUtrog poAoyioU).

%




Q éi 4@
Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 172 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

172 TMpooappoyr TNG CUCKEUNG avaTrapaywyng oTig SIKEG Oag TTPOTINACEIG

Ma va epQavioeTe | va aTTOKPUYETE BiVTEO 1 QAKEAOUG EIKOVWV

1 ZT0 KUpIO pevoU, eTIAECTe Videos [Bivreo) — Video (Bivreo) — kai 1o
@akeo Bivieo TTou BéAeTe eTIAECTE Photos (PwToypagisg) — Pictures
(EikOVEG) — Kal TO PAKEAO EIKOVWV TTOU BEAETE.

2 MatAoTe To koupTr Options (ETmAoyég) +E kai aTn ouvéxeia Tnv iAoy
TpocTagiag. MTTopeiTe va TTpoaTaTeUoETE HOVO TOUG PaKEAOUG Kal OxI KABE
apxeio EexwpioTd.

3 10 KUpIO pevoU, emAEETe System (ZuoTnpa) — Player Settings
(PuBpioeig cuokeUng) kal emMAEETE av BENETE va eu@avioeTe ) va
QATTOKPUWYETE TOV TIPOCTATEUPEVO QAKEAO.

MNa va opicere évav KwdIkG TTpOCTBAONG KATA TNV EU@AvIoN A
ammékpuyn Bivreo 1 QOKEAWV EIKOVWYV

1 ZT10 KUpIO pEvVOU, eTTIAECTE System (Z0oTnua) — Player Settings
(PuBpioeig cUOKEUNG) KOl TN CUVEXEID ETTINECTE TNV £TTIAOYN KWBIKOU
mpoéoRaong.

2 XpnOoIUOTIOINOTE TA XEIPIOTHPIA TTAORYNONG YIa va dnUIOUPYACETE Evav
KwdIKG TTpdafaong.

3 MatAoTe TNV KABETN ETTIPAVEIQ ETTAPNG KAl ETTIAEETE TO ONUADI ETTIAOYAG
yia va emReRaioete Tov Kwdiké TpdoBaong. O kwdikdg TTpéoBaong Ba
oag {nnBei dtav emAégeTe System (Z0oTnua) — Player Settings
(PuBpiceig cuokeung) kai eTTIAEETE av Ba eppavileTal 1) Ba aTTOKPUTITETAI O
TTPOCTATEUPEVOG PAKENOG.

4~ 40
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4 Ta va aTrevepPyoTToINOETE TN AEIToupyia Tou Kwdikou TTpdéofacng f yia va
aAAGEETE KWBIKG TTPOORAONG, TAECTE System (Z0oThua) — Player
Settings (PuBpioeig CUOKEURG) Kal OTN CUVEXEID TTATACTE TNV £TTIAOYNA
KwdikoU TTpdaRaong.

5 Av &exdoete Tov KWwBIKG TTPOORAOCHG 0ag, avaTpéETe oTny evoTnTa “Brjpa 1:
KaBapiopdg Tou uAikohoyiopikoU TNG CUCKEUARG 0ag” oTn oeAida 179.

Ma va dnuioupynoeTe TN pUOUION TTPOCAPHOCHEVOU
iIcooTaOuIOTH (equalizer)

1 Z10 KUpIO PevoU, emAECTe System (Z0oTnpa) — Audio Settings (PuBpiceig
Axou) — EQ (locooTabuioTAg).
Kdbe dpopéag atnv 086vn TTpocapuoyng Tou I000TABUIOTH avaTrapioTd
ETTITUXWG TIG UPNASGTEPEG BUVATEG TTPOCAPUOCIUEG CUXVOTNTEG.
| 80: eAéyxel TN oUXVOTNTA TWV UTTACWY
m 250: Tpocappodel TIG XOUNAOU HECQIOU EUPOUG CUXVOTNTEG
m 1k: Tpooappddel TIG peoaiou EUPOUG CUXVOTNTEG
m 4k: Tpooappddel Tig uwnAoU pecaiou 0POUG OUXVOTNTEG
m 13k: Tpooapuoddel TIG UWPNAEG OUXVOTNTEG.

2 EmAEETE éva OpopEa Kal HETAKIVAOTE TOV QVTIXEIPA OAG TTPOG Ta TTAVW Kal
TTPOG TA KATW OTNV KABETN ETTIPAVEIQ ETTAPNAG VIO VA EVIOXUOETE A va
MEIWOETE TO ETMAEYUEVO EUPOG OUXVOTNTAG.

3 EmA£ETe TO ONUAdI TTIAOYNAG YIO VO OWOETE KAl VA EVEPYOTTOINOETE TIG
puBpioeIg TIPOCAPUOYAG TOU IGOCTABUIOTH.

4~ 40
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MNa va erava@épete 10 Zen Vision:M oTIg apxXikég puBuioeig Tou

UAIKOAOYIOMIKOU

2710 KUpIO pEvoU, eTTIAECTE System (ZUoTnua) — Reset Settings (PuBuioeig
emavagopdg) — Yes (Nai).

Otav emavaQEpETe TIG pUBPIoEIG UNIKOAOYIOHIKOU ThG CUOKEURG 0ag, OAEG Ol
TIPOCWTTIKEG PUBUICEIG TNG CUCKEUNG 0ag Ba avTikabioTavTal amé
TIPOETTIAEYHEVEG PUBITEIG.
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20vOE0T TNG CUCKEUNG AVATTOPAYWYHS
og TnAeopaon (MpoaipeTIKO)

MNa va TTpoAaAeTe TO TTEPIEXOUEVO TNG CUOKEUNRG 0AG G€ JEYaAUTEPN 0B6vN,

ayopdoTe 10 Zen Vision:M Video Kit yia va guvd£0eTe TN CUOKEUN 0OG PE TNV

TnAgdpaon.

1 Ymodoxn Bivreo -
Kitpivo

2 Ymodoxn fnxou
(apioTepd) - AGTTpPO

3 Ymodoxn fxou (deic) -
Koékkivo

4 'E€odog AV

5 KaAwdio Bivieo

6 KOkkIvo egapTnua
ouvdeong

7 AoTpo ££dpTNHa
ouvdeong

8 Kitpivo e€dptnua
ouvdeong

1 Z10 KUpIO pevou, eMIAEETE System (£0oTnua) — Photo/Video Settings
(PuBpioeig pwTtoypapiag/Bivreo)— Video Out [E§odog Bivreo).

2 EmA£€Te Auto (NTSC) rj Auto (PAL). Avatpé€Te aTo eyxelpidio XprioTng NG
TNAgdpaacng oag av dev €i0Te Oiyoupol yia Tn pop@r) TTPoBOARG TNG
TNAe6PaONAG 0aG.

3 Zuvd£EOTE TN OUCKEUN 00G O€ pIa TNAEOPACN XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TO KAAWDIO
BivTeo TToU TTaPEXETAI, OTIWG PAIVETAI TTAPATTAVW.

MHN xpnoipoTroieite éva TuTroTroInpévo Kahwdio Bivieo. O TTpocapuoyéag

ouyxpoviopou USB Aeimoupyei povo pe 1o kaAwdio Bivieo Tng Creative Trou
mepidapBaveral oo Video Kit Tou Zen Vision:M.

4~ 40
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176 ZuviBeIg EpWTATEIG

2UVNROEIG EPWTAOEIG

AUTA n evOTNTA KOAUTITEl EPWTACEIG TTOU UTTOPET VO ag dnuioupynBoulv Kabwg
XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TN CUCKEUN 0ag. MNa TepioadTepn Bonbeia, ptropei va BEAeTe va
oupBouAeuTeite To epyaAeio "Knowledge Base" (Baon yvwong). MetaBeite otnv
ToTroBecia www.creative.com, €TTIAESTE YEWYPOAPIKN) TTEPIOXT KAl KATOTTIV
emAEETE Support (YTrooThpign).

MT1ropw va JETAPEPW TIPOCTATEUHEVA UE ASEIO XPAONG TTEPIEXOUEVOU
(DRM) apxeia Tdrrou WMA (Windows Media Audio) oTn cuokeun Hou;
Nai. [Na va petapépete mpooTtateupéva pe DRM apyeia tdmou WMA oT10 Zen
Vision:M, ptropeite va xpnoipotroioete Ta Creative Media Explorer, Creative
MediaSource Player/Organizer i Windows Media Player 10.

To Zen Vision:M 3&v evepyOoTTOIEiTAI i} OTOMATA VO avTaTTOKpivETAIl. TI va
KAVW);
Kavte €va ) TEPICOOTEPA ATTO TA TTOPOKATW:
m BeBaiwBeite 0TI 0 SIAKOTITNG Tou peUpaTog dev BpiokeTal atn B¢éon Lock (KAeidwpa).
B Av XpnoIPOTIOIEITE TO aoUppaTo TNAEXEIPIOTAPIO Tou Zen Vision:M (diaTiBeTan
EexwpIoTd), BeRaiwBOEITE OTI 0 BIOKOTITNG KAEIDWHUATOG TOU AGUPPATOU
TnAexeipioTnpiou dev BpiokeTal atn B¢on Lock (KAeidwpa).
m H pmrarapia ocag Ytropei va Xpeiddetal emavapopTion. AvaTpESTe aTny evoTnTta “BApa
1: ®6PTION TNG OUCKEUNG avaTTapaywyng” atn oeAida 154.

MpéTrel va a@ARvw 10 TPOPOSOTIKO GTNV TTPila;

Oy, dev pétrel. MeTd TNV ETTAVO@QOPTION TNG PTTATOPIAG A TN XPran Tou Zen
Vision:M, ammoouvdéaTe To Tpo@odoTIKG aTrd TNV TTPila. AV TO AQACETE OTNV
Tpida pTTopei va augnBei n Beppokpaaia Tou TPoPodoTIKOU, KATI TToU dev ival
KOAG yia Tn A&IToupyia Tou.

- 4~ 40
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NMwg eTavagépw 10 Zen Vision:M oTIg EpyooTAOGI0KEG PUBUICEIG TOU;

AV n OUOKEUN] 0OG OTOUOTHOEI VO AVTATTOKPIVETAI, ETTAVAPEPATE TN CUOKEUN)
OTIG EPYOCTACIAKEG TNG puUBUicEIS. AUTO Bev TTPETTEI VA TTPOKOAEDEN TRV
aTTWAEI0 OSOPEVWV i HOUCIKWY KOUMATIWY, EKTOG av BPiOKEGTE OTO HECO TNG
METaPOPAG EVOG HOUTIKOU KOUHATIOU.

EiodyeTe ka1 apaipéaTe éva AeTITO avTIKEIYEVO (yIa TTapadelyua, évav IGIwPEVO
OuVvOETHPA) aTTd TNV OTTA ETTAVAPOPAG.
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178 Aiaypdappata TTANPOQOpIV

Alaypdauparta TTAnPOPoOpPIWV

XpNOIYOTIOINGTE T CUCKEUR 0OG apoU £XEl TTPWTA OAOKANPWOE N
@ avadnuioupyia autig NG BIBAIOBAKNG.

Re-building Library

Avatpégre otny evotnta “Bripa 1: KaBapiopdg Tou uAikoAoyiopikou TG
) OUOKEUNG 0ag” aTn ogAida 179.
04

Hardware Problem

Avatpégre atnyv evotnta “Bripa 1: KaBapioudg Tou uAikoAoyiopikou TG

@ OUOKEUNG 0ag” aTn ogAida 179.
'\

Harddisk Problem

H ouokeur| cag Ba eTavapuBuIoTei auTOpaTa TTPOKEINEVOU va TEBOUV
e Aeitoupyia ol pubuioelg Tou UAIKOAOYIOHIKOU. XTnV oTTavia

G TIEPITITWON TTOU N GUOKEUN eV £TTAVAPUBUICTEI HOVN TNG, AVOTPELTE

aTo “TMwg emavagépw 10 Zen Vision:M oTIG EpyO0TACIOKEG PUBNICEIG

Tou;” 0TNn OgAida 177.

Please reset player
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AvaTpESTE OTIG AKOAOUBEG TTANPOPOPIES TTPIV ETTIKOIVWVAOETE PE TIG
Tl UTTNPETiEG UTTOOTAPIENG TTEAATWV. Ma TIEPIOCOTEPEG TTANPOPOPIES
A OXETIKG WE TIG UTTNPEGIEG UTTOOTAPIENG TTEAATWV, avaTPEETE GTOV 00NYO
TTANPOPOPIWV TTPOIOVTOG.

BAua 1: KaBapiopog Tou UAIKOAOYIGMIKOU ThG
OUOKEUNG 0OG
1. Kdvrte Ta akdéAouBa yia va petafeite o€ katdoTaon Recovery
(ATrokatdoTaon):
i. ZTPWETE TO BIAKOTITN EVEPYOTTOINONG TTPOG TO EIKOVIDIO

evepyorroinong () kai kpatioTe To BlOKOTITN 0T Bé0n Power On.

ii. Eloayete kal apaipéaTe éva AeTITO avTIKEieVo (YIo TTOPAdEIyUa,
£vav I0IWPEVO OUVBETHPA) aTTd TNV OTTH ETTAVAPOPAS.
AQAOTE TO JIAKOTITN OTAV EPPAVIOTEI TO logo TG
Creative.Epgavietal n 086vn Recovery Mode (Kardotaon
aTokaTdoTaong).
2. EmAé€Te Clean Up (KaBapiopog) — Reboot (Etravekkivnon).
3. Avautd dev gival atroTEAECHATIKG, TTPOXWPAOTE GTO

"Bripa 2: Evnuépwaon tou UAIKOAOYIOUIKOU TNG OUCKEUNG 00G".

BApa 2: Evnuépwaon Tou UAIKOAOYIGHIKOU TNG

OUOKEUNG OAG

1. Ad&Bere amd Tnv TomoBeoia Tng Creative otmoladATIOTE EVNUEPWON
UAIKOAOYIGHIKOU gival S10B£01un yia T CUOKEUR 0agG.

2. MetaBeite o€ KATAOTAON ATTOKATACTOONG (QAvaTPEETE OTO Briua 1 oTo
"Bripa 1: KaBapiopdg Tou UNIKOAOYIONIKOU TNG OUCKEURG 00G").

3. EmAéCTe Reload Firmware (ETrava@optwon uAikoAoyiopikou) Kai
ETTAVEYKETAOTAOTE TO UNIKOAOYIOHIKO TNG CUOKEUNG GOG.

4. Av auTo Bev gival aTTOTEAEOUATIKG, TIPOXWPNOTE OTO
"BAipa 3: Alapéppwaon TNg CUCKEURG 0ag".

BApa 3: Alapuép@waon TNG CUCKEUNG O0G
MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Auté 10 Brjpa diaypa@el OAO TO TTEPIEXOMEVO TNG
OUOKEURG 0ag. Av gival duvard, KPATAOTE avTiypapo aopaAEiag Tou
TTEPIEXOUEVOU TNG GUOKEURG GOG GTOV UTTOAOYIOTA 0ag TTPIV EEKIVAOETE.

1.  MeraBeite o€ kardaTaon ammokataoTaong (avaTpégte aTo Bripa 1 oTo
"Bripa 1: KaBapiopdg Tou UAIKOAOYIOUIKOU TNG CUOKEUNG 00G").

2. EmA&gte Format All (MARpNg Siapdppwon) — Reboot
(ETravekkivnon).

Firmware Problem
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180 TevikéG TTPODIAYPAPEG

evikég TTpodlaypa@ég

Mnyn )
TPOQPOdOUiag

Mmrarapia: 1 x ETravagoptiduevn ymratapia 16vTiwv AiBiou
DC IN 5V 6t1av ouvdéetal pe Trpila

USB bus ouvdedepévo pe Tnv Tpogodoacia dTav ival
ouvdedepévo pe Bupa USB ae uttohoyioTh

Mopepég
AVATTAPAYWYHS

Mop@ég avatrapaywyng fAxou: MP3: éwg 320 kbps, WMA:
£€wg 320 kbps, WMA pe PlaysForSure Digital Rights
Management (DRM) 10 r} vewtepo, WAV

Mop@ég avatrapaywynig Bivreo: MPEG-1, MPEG-2,
MPEG-4-SP, Windows Media™ Video (WMV) 9, MUPEG
Mopon eikévag: JPEG Baseline: ewg 16 MegaPixels, JPEG
Progressive: éwg 4 MegaPixels

Amoédoon
aAvVaTTaOPayWwYng
MP3

ZnpatoBopuBikn oxéon: €éwg 97 dB
Alaxwpiopdg kavaAiou: £wg -70 dB (Line Out)
ZuxvétnTa amokpiong: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
ATTéd00n appovIKAg TTapapdpwong: <0.1%

Mopoég
gyypaeng

Pwvr| (HEow EvOowPaTWEVOU pIKpo@wvou): IMA ADPCM (16
kHz, Mono)

Padiépwvo FM: IMA ADPCM (22 kHz, Stereo)

ESapTApara
ouvdeong

YTmodoxn akouoTikwyv: 3.5 mm (1/8") stereo minijack, 25 mW
ava KavaAl

E&apTtnua ouvdeon Baong
USB 2.0 (YynAng taxdTtnTag)
USB 1.1 (MAApoug TaxutnTag)
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YmooTtApIgn Auvarétnra AMyng avaBadpiccwy péow USB
UAIKOAOYIOHIKOU
FM Radio STEPEOPWVIKO KOl UOVOPWVIKO

(Padi6¢@wvo FM)

‘Ewg kai 32 TpoeTTiAeypévol oTabuoi

YmooTApIgn
mwepioxng FM

Aigbvwg: diaotApata 87.5 MHz ~ 108.0 MHz, 100 kHz

XapaKTNPIoTIKA
OKOUGTIKWV

EUpog ouyvotntag: 20 Hz ~ 20 KHz
Evaiobnoia: 113 dB + 5 dB (Emimedo I/P:1 mW)
0vOeTn avriotaon: 32 Q + 15%

BuUopa: 3.5 mm (1/8") stereo minijack

086vn LCD

MeydAn 63.50 mm 1} 2.5" 320 x 240 066vn oTTioBiou pwTIoHOU
ue avaAuon o€ TigeA (262144 xpwpuata)

Kartd 1 diadikacia kataokeurig oBovwyv LCD, evdéxetal va
TTapPaTNPENBOUV TTEPITITWOEIG EVOG ) TTEPICTOTEPWV TTICEA TO
oTroia epavifovtal pe okoUpo f oTaBepd XpWwHa f o€
AUETARANTN KaTGoTAON.

ZUP@Wva PE Ta BIOUNXAVIKA TTPOTUTTA Kal JE BACN TIG TEXVIKES
TTpodiaypaPEg KaTaokeung oBovwv Tng Creative, ol
TIEPITITWOEIG EYPAVIONG OTABEPWV onueiwv givar TOavES Kai
BewpoUvTal aTTOSEKTEG EQPOOOV DEV LEIWVOUV TNV TToIdTNTA
NG 08dévng.

QaoT600, £dv TTOPATNPACETE OTABEPG onueia otnv 086vn LCD
TNG OUOKEURG 0aG Ta OTTOi0 0ag EUTTOdICOUV KATA TN XPRoN,
ETTIKOIVWVIOTE PE TIG UTTNPETIEG UTTOOTAPIENG TTEATWV.
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MveupaTikd dikaiwpaTa Kal Adgia XpRong

O1 TANpO@OpiEG OTO TTAPOV £YYPOAPO UTTOKEIVTAI 0€ aAAayr XwpPig
TpoeidoTroinaon kal dev atroteAolv décpeuan ek pépoug Tng Creative
Technology Ltd. Kavéva onueio Tou TTapovTog eyxeipidiou dev UTTOPEI va
avartrapaxBei ) va peTadobei oe Kayia Jop@r) Kal ue Kavéva HEao, NAEKTPOVIKO
] MNXAVIKO, CUPTTEPIAAUBavOuEVNG TNG SNUIOUPYIOG GuTOaVTIYPAPWY Kal
EYYPOPWV, VIO OTTOIOVOATIOTE OKOTTO XWpig TNV éyypagn adeia Tng Creative
Technology Ltd.

Mveuparikd dikaiwpata © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. Me Tnv emi@uAagn
TavTog SIKaiwpaTog. To Aoydtutro Creative, Ta Zen Vision:M kai Creative
MediaSource gival egTopIkd orjpara r orjpuara KaTateBévTa Tng eTalpeiag
Creative Technology Ltd. oTig Hvwpéveg MoAiTeieg A/kal oe GAAeg xwpeg. Ta
Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media, Outlook kai To Aoyétutro Windows givai
onuara katatreBévra Tng Microsoft Corporation. Ta Intel kai Pentium givai
oAuata katateBévra Tng Intel Corporation.

H adeia xpriong Aoyiopikou uttdpxel oto CD gykardotaong.
‘Exdoon 1.0
NoépBpiog 2005

4~ 40
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Parabens

0 Zen Vision:M™ é o novo leitor digital da Creative. Para saber como comecar a
utilizar o seu novo leitor, continue a ler!

Indice

Acerca do LeItOr ..o 184
Utilizar os comandos de Navegagan .......ccccceeeeeereeiienieeieeiee e 185
Preparacao ...

Gerir o leitor
Personalizar o leitor

Ligar o leitor a uma TV (opcional) .
FAQ (Perguntas mais frequentes)
Diagramas de informagoes .......cccevviieieiieiie e

Especificacdes gerais ....
Direito de autor e licenca
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Acerca do leitor

Desdobre a dltima pagina deste manual e utilize a imagem para referenciar os
seguintes nomes e descricoes.

1 Interruptor de corrente 10 Conector Dock
Ligue o adaptador de
sincronizacdo USB a este
3 Bloquear conector.
Empurre na direccdo do simbolo
do cadeado (& para bloquear o
leitor e evitar que as funcoes
sejam acidentalmente activadas.

2 LED do protector de ecra

11 Orificio de reposicao
Consulte “Como posso reiniciar o
Zen Vision:M?", na pagina 208.
12 Botao Menu/Voltar

4 Ficha para auscultadores . -
Prima para voltar ao ecra ou

5 Painel de toque vertical menu anterior.
Consulte “Utilizar os comandos Mantenha premido para voltar ao
de navegacao”, na pagina 185. menu principal.

6 Microfone 13 Botao Anterior/Rebobinar

Prima para passar a faixa ou
opcao de menu anterior.

8 Botao Seguinte/Avancar rapido Mantenha premido para
Prima para passar a faixa ou retroceder dentro de uma faixa.

opcao de menu seguinte.

Mantenha premido para avancar
dentro de uma faixa.

7 Botao Reproduzir/Pausa

14 Botao 0 meu atalho

Consulte “Para atribuir um
atalho de menu ao botdo O meu

9 Botao Opcoes atalho”, na pagina 202.

Prima para ver mais op¢ées. 15 Ecra de cristais liquidos (LCD)

4~ 40
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Utilizar os comandos de navegacao

Utilizamos o termo “Comandos de navegacao” para referir o seguinte:

m Painel de toque vertical
m Botao Anterior/Retroceder
m Botdo Seguinte/Avancar rapido.

Utilizamos o termo “Seleccionar” para referir as seguintes accées:
1 Mova o polegar para cima e para baixo no painel de toque vertical para se

deslocar verticalmente num menu OU prima os botdes Anterior/Retroceder
ou Seguinte/Avancar rapido para se deslocar horizontalmente num menu.

avancar/retroceder para cima ou para baixo uma opcao de menu.
® Mantenha premidas as extremidades superior ou inferior do painel de toque
vertical para se deslocar rapidamente pelas opcées de menu.

@ B Prima as extremidades superior ou inferior do painel de toque vertical para

2 Toque firmemente no painel de toque vertical para seleccionar a opcao
realcada.

N

Ajustar o volume com o painel de toque vertical

Dependendo do menu em que se encontra, mova o polegar para cima e para
baixo no painel de toque vertical OU prima o botao Opg¢des ;= e seleccione
Volume.
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Preparacao

Passo 1: Carregar o seu leitor

A bateria de ides de litio de alto desempenho fornecida com o leitor necessita
de ser totalmente carregada antes de a poder utilizar. A bateria carrega-se
totalmente em cerca de duas horas. Para carregar a bateria do leitor, ligue o
transformador ao leitor e a tomada de parede, tal como é ilustrado no
diagrama abaixo.

@ Enquanto carrega o leitor, pode continuar para o "Passo 2: Ligar o leitor".

4~ 40
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Passo 2: Ligar o leitor

1

Faca deslizar o interruptor de alimentacdo na direccdo do icone de
alimentacao ¢ e mantenha-o nessa posicao até o LCD acender.

Quando liga o leitor pela primeira vez, o menu aparece em inglés. Para
mudar o idioma:

i.  Mantenha premido o botdo Menu/Voltar 4 . Aparece o menu principal.
ii. Seleccione Sistem — Language — o idioma que pretende.

Quando acabar de utilizar o leitor, deslize o interruptor de corrente na
direccdo do icone de corrente () até aparecer a mensagem A desligar....

Passo 3: Configurar o software

1

Ligue o computador. Antes de instalar o software deve iniciar sessao no
Windows® como Administrador. Para obter mais informacoes, consulte a
Ajuda online do sistema operativo.

Introduza o CD de instalacdo na unidade de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM. O CD deve
arrancar automaticamente. Se tal nao suceder, proceda da sequinte forma:

i. Facaduplo clique no icone O meu computador.
Em alternativa, clique em Iniciar - 0 meu computador.

ii. Clique com o botao direito do rato no icone da unidade de CD-ROM/DVD-ROM e depois
cligue em Reproducao automatica.

Siga as instrucoes que aparecem no ecra e, quando lhe for pedido, reinicie o
computador.

Depois de reiniciar o computador, siga as instrucées de registo do produto
que aparecem no ecra.

Para registar o seu produto ird necessitar de uma ligacao a Internet.
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188 Preparacao

5 Quando lhe for pedido, ligue o leitor a porta USB do computador, como

indicado.

@ Faca a ligacao apenas a uma porta USB do computador. Evite ligar a um hub
USB.
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Passo 4: Conteudos de transferéncia
Transfira musica e outros ficheiros a partir da sua colectdnea de CDs ou do
computador.

@ Pode obter conteudos de diversas fontes legais. Eis algumas sugestdes:
B Faixas de dudio - convertidas de CDs de dudio pessoais, gravacdes feitas em
casa ou adquiridas em lojas de musica online.
m Videos - adquiridos em lojas de filmes online ou videos caseiros
digitalizados.
m Fotografias - codificadas a partir da sua cdmara digital pessoal ou
fotografias impressas digitalizadas.

Para transferir ou “ripar” musica da sua colectinea de CDs

1 Certifique-se de que o leitor esta ligado ao computador, como apresentado
na pagina 188.

2 Facaduplo clique noicone ™ do Zen Vision:M Media Explorer no
ambiente de trabalho.

3 Clique no boto “Ripar” CDs de audio (& .

Siga as instrucoes no ecra.

O Creative Media Explorer utiliza o MusicID®M da Gracenote® para obter
informacdes do artista, titulo, faixa, créditos e outras informacoes sobre os
CDs que esta a ouvir. Este servico é GRATIS e automatico. Tem de estar ligado a
Internet para utilizar este servico. Para obter mais informacdes, consulte a
ajuda online do Creative Audio CD Ripper.
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190 Preparacao
Para transferir ficheiros de audio, video ou fotografias do seu

computador.

1 Repita os passos 1 e 2 em "Para transferir ou “ripar” musica da sua
colectanea de CDs".

2 Clique no botado Procurar multimédia |_J .

3 Procure os ficheiros de multimédia e copie-os para o leitor pelo método
"arrastar e largar”.

Para transferir ficheiros de dados

1 Repita os passos 1 e 2 em "Para transferir ou “ripar” musica da sua
colectanea de CDs".

2 Clique no botao Procurar documentos "Ea- .

3 Procure os ficheiros de dados e transfira-os para o leitor pelo método
"arrastar e largar”. Também é possivel transferir ficheiros de dudio e
fotografias utilizando o botao Procurar documentos -"Ea,.

Certifique-se que os ficheiros sao transferidos para a pasta correcta, por
exemplo, que as imagens sao transferidas para Multimédia — Imagens e a
musica para Multimédia — Musica.
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Passo 5: Desligar o leitor

Quando terminar a transferéncia de ficheiros, desligue o Zen Vision:M.

NAO desligue o leitor enquanto vir no ecra a imagem apresentada a esquerda,
em abaixo. A transferéncia de faixas ou de ficheiros de dados estd em curso e
se desligar o leitor pode danificar o conteldo que estd a ser transferido. Para
desligar o leitor, espere que apareca a imagem em baixo, a direita.

Docked -
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Passo 6: Reproduzir musica ou visualizar ficheiros

Estd agora preparado para ouvir a misica que “ripou” e para visualizar os
ficheiros que transferiu!

@ B Em qualquer altura, prima o botao Opcoes E para ver outras opgoes.
B Os ficheiros sao ordenados alfabeticamente no leitor para pesquisas mais
rapidas.

Para reproduzir musica
1 Ligue os auriculares a ficha para auscultadores.
No menu principal, seleccione Musiteca — a categoria que pretende.

2
3 Escolha uma faixa e seleccione Reproduzir.
4

Mova o polegar para cima e para baixo sobre o painel de toque vertical para
regular o volume.

Para reproduzir videos

No menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video — o video que pretende.

Para ver imagens

1 No menu principal, seleccione Fotos — Imagens — a imagem que
pretende.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E para seleccionar as opc¢des Girar e Zoom.
Se seleccionar a opcao Zoom, utilize os comandos de navegacao para se
deslocar horizontal e verticalmente em quatro direccdes diferentes.
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Gerir o leitor

Estd agora totalmente equipado para utilizar as funcées mais avancadas do
leitor! Continue a ler para tirar o maior partido do leitor.

“Gerir audio”, na pagina 193

“Gerir videos”, na pagina 196

“Gerir imagens”, na pagina 197

“Gerir gravacdes”, na pagina 198

“Gerir dados”, na pagina 199

“Gerir funcdes do Organizer”, na pagina 200.

Gerir audio

Criar listas de reproducao

Pode seleccionar qualquer combinacao de faixas que pretenda a partir da
Musiteca do leitor para criar listas de reproducéo a sua escolha.

1 Para adicionar uma faixa ou uma categoria de faixas a pasta A reproduzir:
i. Seleccione Musiteca — a faixa ou categoria de faixas que pretende.
ii. Prima o botdo Opcdes JJ= e seleccione Adicionar a seleccdo.
iii. Repita os passos i) e ii] para adicionar outra faixa ou categoria de faixas.
iv. Seleccione Musiteca — Aeproduzir agora.

Prima o botdo Opcoes ;E e seleccione Guardar como lista de reproducao.

3 Utilize os comandos de navegacao para criar um nome para a sua lista de
reproducao e seleccione a marca de verificacao para confirmar o nome.

4 Para reproduzir uma lista de reproducao, seleccione Musiteca — Listas de
reproducdo — a lista de reproducao que pretende.
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Para seleccionar faixas com a funcao DJ do Zen Vision:M

No menu principal, seleccione Musiteca — DJ — a opcao que pretende.

= Album do dia: reproduz um album seleccionado aleatoriamente
m Tocar aleatoriamente: reproduz todas as faixas aleatoriamente
m Mais tocadas: reproduz as faixas mais tocadas

m Raramente ouvidas: reproduz as faixas raramente reproduzidas.

Para aumentar a sua experiéncia de audio

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicdes de audio — a opcao/
opcoes que pretende:
m Modo de reproducao: mistura, repete ou reproduz as faixas de audio por ordem
sequencial
m Ampliacao de baixos: aumenta os baixos na faixa durante a reproducao
m Volume inteligente: define a reproducao num volume constante. Ja nao é
necessario ajustar o volume quando tocar faixas diferentes.
m EQ: realca a musica em funcdo do género ou estilo. Pode igualmente personalizar
as suas proprias definicées de EQ. Consulte “Para criar uma definicdo de
equalizador personalizada”, na pagina 204.

Para configurar o Radio FM
1 No menu principal, seleccione Radio FM.

2 Para procurar e guardar automaticamente as estacdes de radio, prima o
botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione Busca automatica.
Apés terminar a busca automatica, o Zen Vision:Mguarda automaticamente
todas as estacoes como canais programados e sintoniza a primeira estacao
programada.
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3 Para seleccionar uma programacao diferente, toque com firmeza no painel
de toque vertical para ver a lista de programacoes e, depois, mova o polegar
para cima e para baixo no painel de toque vertical para seleccionar a
programacao que pretende.

Mantenha premido o botdo Seguinte/Avancar rapido } ou o botao Anterior/

Rebobinar { durante um segundo para procurar a proxima estacao de radio
disponivel.
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Gerir videos
@ Para converter os seus videos para um formato suportado pelo leitor, execute o
Creative Media Explorer e clique em Convert Video (Converter video).

Para avancar ou retroceder num video
1 No menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video — o video que pretende.
2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione Procurar.

3 Utilize os comandos de navegacao para avancar ou retroceder num video.

Para eliminar um video

1 No menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video e realce o video que
pretende.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione Eliminar video.

Para visualizar o ultimo video que viu
No menu principal, seleccione Videos — Videos vistos recentemente.

Para visualizar ou ocultar pastas de videos

Consulte “Para visualizar ou ocultar pastas de videos ou imagens”, na
pagina 203.

Para definir uma palavra-passe quando estiver a visualizar ou a
ocultar pastas de video

Consulte “Para definir uma palavra-passe quando estiver a visualizar ou a
ocultar pastas de video ou imagens”, na pagina 204.
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Gerir imagens

Para visualizar as suas imagens numa apresentacao de diapositivos
1T No menu principal, seleccione Fotos — Imagens.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione Iniciar apresentacao de
diapositivos.

3 Para personalizar a sua propria apresentacdo de diapositivos, execute o
Creative Media Explorer.

4 Para alterar a duracao do intervalo na apresentacao de diapositivos,
seleccione Sistema — Definicoes de foto/video.

Para classificar e ver as suas imagens favoritas

1 No menu principal, seleccione Fotografias — Imagens— a imagem que
pretende.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +EE para seleccionar as opcdes de classificacdo e
visualizacao.

Para visualizar ou ocultar pastas de imagens

Consulte “Para visualizar ou ocultar pastas de videos ou imagens”, na
pagina 203.

Para definir uma palavra-passe quando estiver a visualizar ou a
ocultar pastas de imagens

Consulte “Para definir uma palavra-passe quando estiver a visualizar ou a
ocultar pastas de video ou imagens”, na pagina 204.
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Gerir gravacoes

Para gravar audio

1 No menu principal, seleccione Microfone.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione Iniciar gravacao.

3 Durante a gravacao, pode premir o botdo Opcdes +E para realizar uma das
seguintes accoes:
m Pausa: coloca a gravacao em pausa
m Continuar: retoma a gravacao em pausa
m Parar: para e guarda a gravacao
m Dividir: inicia uma nova gravacao.

Para gravar transmissoes de radio

1 No menu principal, seleccione Radio FM.

2 Enquanto ouve uma transmissao de radio, prima o botdo Opcdes +E e
seleccione Gravar radio para comecar a gravar.

Para ouvir audio gravado

No menu principal, seleccione Musiteca — Gravacées — a gravacao que
pretende.
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Gerir dados

Pode utilizar o Zen Vision:M para guardar cépias de seguranca dos ficheiros de
dados do seu computador ou utiliza-lo para transferir ficheiros de um
computador para outro.

Para utilizar o Zen Vision:M como unidade de disco amovivel

1
2

No menu principal, seleccione Extras — Unidade de disco amovivel.

Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione a capacidade que pretende.
Em alternativa, ligue o Zen Vision:M ao computador e utilize o Creative
Removable Disk Manager para aumentar ou diminuir a quantidade de
espaco de disco rigido em modo "Unidade de Disco amovivel".

Para iniciar o Creative Removable Disk Manager, clique em Iniciar —
Programas ou Todos os programas — Creative — Creative Removable Disk
Manager — Creative Removable Disk Manager.

Quando vir Unidade de Disco amovivel no LCD do Zen Vision:M, esta
preparado para transferir ficheiros de dados de e para qualquer
computador.

Ligue o Zen Vision:M ao computador. Zen Vision:M aparece como Unidade
de disco amovivel em O meu computador.

Utilize o método “arrastar e largar” para copiar ficheiros de e para o Zen
Vision:M.
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6 Quando acabar de copiar ficheiros, clique no icone { de Remover o

hardware com seguranca na barra de tarefas, clique em Remover o
dispositivo de memoria de massa USB com seguranca e desligue o leitor
quando solicitado.

Para eliminar todos os ficheiros de dados no espaco no disco rigido
reservado para o modo “"Unidade de Disco amovivel”, carregue no botao

Opgdes + = e seleccione Formatar. V4 para 0 meu computador se
pretender eliminar ficheiros de dados individuais guardados no modo
"Unidade de Disco amovivel".

Gerir funcoes do Organizer
Pode utilizar o Zen Vision:M para guardar e visualizar contactos, eventos de
calendario e tarefas do Microsoft® Outlook®.

Se nao tiver o Microsoft Outlook instalado, pode utilizar o Creative Media
Explorer para editar o calendario, as tarefas "a realizar" e as informacdes de
contacto utilizando o editor Personal Information Manager. No Creative
Media Explorer, clique em Manage Organizer Data (Gerir dados do
Organizer).

Para sincronizar com o Microsoft Outlook

1 Certifique-se que o leitor esta ligado ao computador, como apresentado na
pagina 188.

2 Inicie o Sync Manager. Pode iniciar o Sync Manager a partir do Creative
Media Explorer ou do Creative MediaSource Player/Organizer.

3 Seleccione 0 meu computador e o Zen Vision:M como dispositivos que
pretende sincronizar.
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4 Seleccione a caixa de verificacao Dados do Organizer e clique no botao
Seguinte.

5 Seleccione as informacoes que pretende importar do Microsoft Outlook e
cliqgue no botao Seguinte.

6 Siga as instrucoes no ecra.
7 Clique no botao Concluir.

@ Pode igualmente utilizar o Sync Manager para sincronizar mdsica, imagens e
videos entre o Zen Vision:M e o computador.

Para ver o calendario
1 No menu principal, seleccione Extras — Organizer — Calendario.

2 Parair para um més especifico, prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione o
més que pretende.

3 Toque firmemente no painel de toque vertical para ver os eventos e as
tarefas do dia seleccionado.

Para ver as tarefas do dia
No menu principal, seleccione Extras — Organizer — Tarefas.

Para ver os contactos
No menu principal, seleccione Extras — Organizer— Contactos.
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Personalizar o leitor

Para atribuir um atalho de menu ao botao 0 meu atalho

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicées do leitor— Botdo O meu
atalho— o atalho de menu que pretende.

Para atribuir um nome de utilizador

1 No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes do leitor —
Proprietario.

2 Utilize os comandos de navegacao para criar um nome de utilizador.

Para seleccionar uma imagem como papel de parede
1 No menu principal, seleccione Fotografias — Imagens.
2 Seleccione aimagem que pretende.

3 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione Definir como papel de parede.

Para configurar o ecra e as definicoes de visualizacao

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes de visualizacao — a
definicao que pretende:

Tema: especifica 0 modelo de visualizacdo do leitor
Tempo da luz de fundo: especifica a duracdo da luz de fundo
Brilho: Ajusta a luminosidade do ecra

[ ]
]
[ ]
m Menu configurar: adiciona ou remove as opcdes do menu principal.
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Para configurar o painel de toque vertical

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes do leitor — Painel de
toquepara seleccionar a sensibilidade e as opcoes.

Para configurar as definicoes de conservacao de energia

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes do leitor — a definicao
que pretende:

m Paragem por inactividade...: especifica o tempo que o Zen Vision:M permanece
inactivo antes de parar automaticamente

m Temporizador de desligamento: especifica um periodo de tempo fixo antes de o
Zen Vision:M se desligar automaticamente.

Para configurar a data e as definicoes de tempo
1 No menu principal, seleccione Extras — Data e Hora.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +EE para seleccionar a data, a hora e as opcdes de
alarme.

3 Paravisualizar o reldgio na barra de menus, seleccione Sistema —
Definicoes do relégio — Reldgio na barra de titulo.

Para visualizar ou ocultar pastas de videos ou imagens

1 No menu principal, seleccione Videos — Video — a pasta de videos que
pretende OU seleccione Fotografias — Imagens — a pasta de imagens que
pretende.

2 Prima o botdo Opcdes +E e seleccione a opcao de proteccdo. Sé é possivel
proteger pastas e nao ficheiros individuais.

3 No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes do leitor e seleccione
se pretende visualizar ou ocultar a pasta protegida.
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Para definir uma palavra-passe quando estiver a visualizar ou a
ocultar pastas de video ou imagens

1

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes do leitor e seleccione
a opcao da palavra-passe.

Utilize os comandos de navegacao para criar uma palavra-passe.

Toque firmemente no painel de toque vertical para seleccionar a marca de
verificacao para confirmar a palavra-passe. Esta palavra-passe sera
pedida quando seleccionar Sistema — Definicoes do leitor e seleccione se
pretende visualizar ou ocultar a pasta protegida.

Para desactivar a funcado da palavra-passe ou para alterar a palavra-passe,
seleccione Sistema — Definicoes do leitor e seleccione a opcdo da
palavra-passe.

Se se esquecer da palavra-passe, consulte “Passo 1: Limpar o Firmware do
leitor”, na pagina 210.

Para criar uma definicao de equalizador personalizada

1

No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes de audio — EQ.
Cada deslizador no ecra EQ Personalizado representa frequéncias
sucessivamente mais elevadas, que podem ser ajustadas.

m 80: controla a frequéncia dos baixos

m 250: ajusta a frequéncia baixa de médio alcance

m 1k: ajusta a frequéncia de médio alcance

m 4k: ajusta a frequéncia alta de médio alcance

m 13k: ajusta a frequéncia dos agudos.

Seleccione um deslizador e mova o polegar para cima e para baixo no painel
de toque vertical para aumentar ou reduzir a gama de frequéncias
seleccionada.
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3 Seleccione a marca de verificacao para guardar e activar as definicoes
EQ Personalizado.

Para repor o Zen Vision:M nas definicoes de firmware originais
No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Repor definicoes — Sim.

Quando repuser as defini¢des de firmware do leitor, todas as defini¢des
personalizadas do mesmo serao substituidas pelos valores predefinidos.
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Ligar o leitor a uma TV (opcional)

Para visualizar o conteldo do leitor num ecra maior, adquira o Kit de Video do
Zen Vision:M que permite ligar o leitor a uma TV.
1 Ficha de entrada de

video
Amarela

2 Ficha de entrada de
audio (esquerda)
Branca

3 Ficha de entrada de
audio (direita)
Vermelha

Ficha de saida A/V
Cabo de video
Conector vermelho

Conector branco

0 N o0 o~

Conector amarelo

1 No menu principal, seleccione Sistema — Definicoes de foto/video —
Saida de video.

2 Seleccione (NTSC) automatico ou (PAL) automatico. Caso nio tenha a
certeza do formato de imagem da sua televisao, consulte o respectivo
Manual de Instrucoes.

3 Ligue o leitor a uma televisao através do cabo de video fornecido, tal como
ilustrado abaixo.

NAO utilize um cabo de video padrao. O adaptador de sincronizacao USB
funciona apenas com o cabo de video patenteado da Creative incluido no Zen
Vision:M Kit de Video.
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FAQ (Perguntas mais frequentes)

Esta seccao apresenta algumas duvidas que possa ter durante a utilizacdo do
leitor. Para obter mais assisténcia, podera preferir consultar a nossa
ferramenta de auto-ajuda "Knowledge Base" (Base de dados de
conhecimentos). Visite www.creative.com, escolha a sua regido e seleccione
Support (Assisténcial.

Posso transferir ficheiros WMA protegidos por DRM (Digital Rights
Management) para o meu leitor?

Sim. Para transferir ficheiros WMA protegidos por DRM para o Zen Vision:M,
pode utilizar o Creative Media Explorer, o Creative MediaSource Player/
Organizer ou o Windows Media Player 10.

0 Zen Vision:M nao liga ou deixou de responder. O que fazer?
Efectue um ou vérios dos seguintes procedimentos:

m Certifique-se que o interruptor de corrente nao esta na posicao de bloqueado.

m Se estiver a utilizar o comando a distancia com fio Zen Vision:M (disponivel
separadamente), certifique-se que o interruptor Bloqueio do comando a distancia
com fio ndo esta na posicdo de Bloqueio.

m A bateria pode necessitar de ser recarregada. Consulte “Passo 1: Carregar o seu
leitor”, na pagina 186.

Devo deixar o transformador ligado a tomada de parede?

Nao, ndo deve. Depois de carregar a bateria ou de utilizar o Zen Vision:M,
desligue o transformador da tomada de parede. Ao deixa-lo ligado podera
acumular calor, o que ndo € bom para o transformador.
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Como posso reiniciar o Zen Vision:M?
Se o leitor deixar de responder, reinicie o leitor. Isto nao deve provocar

qualquer perda de dados ou de faixas de audio, a ndo ser que estivesse a meio
de uma transferéncia de faixas de audio.

Insira um objecto pontiagudo (por exemplo, um clipe endireitado) no orificio de
reiniciacao e retire.
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Diagramas de informacoes

Utilize o leitor apenas apds ter sido concluida a reconstituicao

ﬁ desta biblioteca.

Re-building Library

(va

Hardware Problem

@A

Harddisk Problem

Consulte “Passo 1: Limpar o Firmware do leitor”, na pagina 210.

Consulte “Passo 1: Limpar o Firmware do leitor”, na pagina 210.

O leitor é automaticamente reiniciado para que o firmware
O actue. No caso raro de o leitor ndo reiniciar sozinho, consulte
Como posso reiniciar o Zen Vision:M?”, na pagina 208.

Please reset player
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Consulte as sequintes informacdes antes de contactar o Servico

Tl de Assisténcia ao Cliente. Para obter mais informacdes sobre o
A Servico de Assisténcia ao Cliente, consulte o Manual de
Informacodes do Produto.

Passo 1: Limpar o Firmware do leitor

1. Faca o seguinte para entrar em modo de recuperacao:
i. Faca deslizar o interruptor de alimentacdo na direccao do

Firmware Problem

icone de alimentacdo (') e mantenha o interruptor na
posicao de Ligado.
. Insira um objecto pontiagudo (por exemplo, um clipe
endireitado) no orificio de reiniciagdo e retire.
i. Solte o interruptor de alimentacdo quando aparecer o
logdtipo da Creative.
Aparece o ecra Recovery Mode (Modo de recuperacao).
Seleccione Clean Up (Limpar) — Reboot (Reinicializar).
Se nao resultar, continue para "Passo 2: Actualizar o Firmware
do leitor”.

Passo 2: Actualizar o Firmware do leitor

1. Transfira as actualizacdes de firmware disponiveis para o leitor
a partir do website da Creative.

2. Entre no modo de recuperacao (consulte o passo 1 em "Passo 1:
Limpar o Firmware do leitor").

3. Seleccione Reload Firmware (Recarregar Firmware) e volte a
instalar o firmware do leitor.

4. Se nao resultar, continue para "Passo 3: Formatar o leitor”.

@ N

Passo 3: Formatar o leitor

AVISO: Este passo elimina todo o conteldo do leitor. Se for
possivel, faca copias de seguranca de todo o conteddo do leitor
no computador antes de continuar.

1. Entre no modo de recuperacao (consulte o passo 1 em "Passo 1:
Limpar o Firmware do leitor").

2. Seleccione Format All ([Formatar tudo) —> Reboot
(Reinicializar).
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Especificacoes gerais

Fonte de
alimentacao

Bateria: 1 x bateria de ides de litio recarregavel
CC IN 5V quando ligado a uma tomada de energia eléctrica

bus USB com energia quando ligado a uma porta USB com
energia num computador

Formatos de
reproducao

Formatos de reproducao de dudio: MP3: até 320 kbps, WMA:
até 320 kbps, WMA com PlaysForSure Digital Rights
Management (DRM) 10 ou posterior, WAV

Formatos de reproducéo de video: MPEG-1, MPEG-2,
MPEG-4-SP, Windows Media™ Video (WMV] 9, MJPEG

Formatos de imagem: JPEG Baseline: até 16 MegaPixels,
JPEG Progressive: até 4 MegaPixels

Desempenho de
reproducao MP3

Coeficiente sinal-ruido: até 97 dB
Separacdo do canal: até -70 dB (Line Out)
Resposta de frequéncia: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Distorcdo harmonica a saida: <0.1%

Formatos de

Voz (através do microfone incorporado): IMA ADPCM (16 kHz,

gravacao Mono)
Réadio FM: IMA ADPCM (22 kHz, Estéreo)
Conectores Ficha para auscultadores: minijack estéreo 3,5 mm (1/8"), 25

mW por canal

Conector para docking

USB 2.0 (alta velocidade)
USB 1.1 (velocidade maxima)
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Assisténcia de
Firmware

Actualizavel através de USB

Radio FM

Estéreo e Mono

Até 32 estacdes programadas

Assisténcia
regional FM

Internacional: 87,5 MHz ~ 108.0 MHz a intervalos de 100 kHz

Especificacoes
dos auriculares

Gama de frequéncia: 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Sensibilidade: 113 dB + 5 dB (I/P Nivel:1 mW)
Impedéancia: 32 Q + 15%

Ficha: minijack estéreo de 3,5 mm (1/8")

LCD

Grande de 63,50 mm ou 2,5", ecra retroiluminado com
resolucdo de 320 x 240 pixels (262144 cores)

No dmbito da fabricacado do LCD, alguns pixels podem
adquirir uma cor escura ou fixa ou um estado inalteravel.

Em conformidade com as normas da inddstria e com base nas
especificacoes técnicas de fabrico de ecras da Creative,
podem ocorrer pontos fixos, que sao considerados aceitaveis
se nao prejudicarem a qualidade da visualizacao.

Se, no entanto, encontrar pontos fixos no LCD do seu leitor
que interfiram com a sua utilizacdo, contacte o Servico de
Assisténcia ao Cliente.




Q éi 4@
% Zen Vision Mini PM3.book Page 213 Friday, October 21,2005 11:39 AM

Direito de autor e licenca 213

Direito de autor e licenca

As informacoes contidas neste documento estao sujeitas a alteracdo sem aviso
prévio e ndo representam um compromisso por parte da Creative Technology
Ltd. Parte alguma deste manual pode ser reproduzida ou transmitida por
qualquer forma ou por qualquer meio, electrénico ou mecanico, incluindo
fotocépia e gravacao, para qualquer fim sem o consentimento escrito da
Creative Technology Ltd.

Copyright © 2005 Creative Technology Ltd. Todos os direitos reservados. O
logétipo Creative, Zen Vision:M e Creative MediaSource sdo marcas comerciais
ou marcas registadas da Creative Technology Ltd. nos Estados Unidos e/ou
noutros paises. Microsoft, Windows, Windows Media, Outlook e o logétipo
Windows sao marcas comerciais registadas da Microsoft Corporation. Intel e
Pentium sao marcas registadas da Intel Corporation.

0 contrato de licenca do Software encontra-se no CD de instalacao.
Versao 1.0
Novembro de 2005
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